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BRAVOS

A1

PL Oprawa LED z panelem słonecznym / EN LED luminaire with solar panel / DE LED-Leuchte mit 
Solarmodul / RU Светодиодный светильник с солнечной панелью / CS Svítidlo LED se solárním 
panelem / SK LED svietidlo so solárnym panelom / HU Napelemes LED lámpatest / HR LED lampa 
sa solarnom pločom / FR Luminaire LED avec panneau solaire / ES Luminaria LED con panel solar / 
IT Dispositivo di illuminazione a LED con pannello solare / RO Corp de iluminat LED cu panou solar 
/ LT LED šviestuvas su saulės baterija / LV LED gaismeklis ar saules paneli / ET Päikesepaneeliga 
LED-valgusti / PT Luminária LED com painel solar / BE Святлодыёдны пражэктар з сонечнай 
панэллю / UK Світлодіодний світильник з сонячною панеллю / BG LED осветително тяло със 
соларен панел. / SL Svetilka LED s solarnim panelom / BS LED lampa sa solarnim panelom / SRP 
LED okvir sa solarnim panelom / SR ЛЕД светиљка са соларним панелом / MK LED светлосно 
тело со сончев панел / MO Corp de iluminat LED cu panou solar / AM LED լուսատու՝ արևային 
վահանակով / AZ Günəş enerjisi ilə işləyən LED işıqlandırıcı / KA ნათურა LED მზის პანელით / 
KK Күн батареясымен жұмыс істейтін жарық диодты шырағдан / KY Күн панели менен жарык 
чыгаруучу диоддуу (LED) лампа / TG Чароғи диодӣ бо панели офтобӣ / TK Gün paneli bolan LED 
çyra / UZ Quyosh energiyasi bilan ishlaydigan LED chiroq

CRI
≥70 

-20°C
+30°C 40 000h x10000

ON OFF

IP656400 K IK 08 outside

!
PL UWAGA: / EN CAUTION / DE ACHTUNG: / RU ВНИМАНИЕ: / CS UPOZORNĚNÍ: / SK 
POZOR: / HU FIGYELEM: / HR NAPOMENA: / FR ATTENTION : / ES NOTA: / IT ATTENZIONE: 
/ RO ATENȚIE: / LT DĖMESIO: / LV UZMANĪBU! / ET TÄHELEPANU: / PT ATENÇÃO: / BE 

УВАГА: / UK УВАГА: / BG ВНИМАНИЕ: / SL POZOR: / BS NAPOMENA: / SRP NAPOMENA: / SR 
NAPOMENA: / MK ВНИМАНИЕ: / MO ATENȚIE / AM ՈՒՇԱԴՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ / AZ DİQQƏT / KA 
ფრთხილად / KK НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ / KY КӨҢҮЛ БУРУҢУЗ / TG ОГОҲӢ / TK DUÝDURYŞ / UZ 
EHTIYOT BOʻLING:

PL Oprawa wykorzystuje energię pochodzącą ze słońca, magazynuje ją akumulatorze i zużywa w nocy. 
Dlatego panel słoneczny musi być zainstalowany w miejscu dobrze nasłonecznionym. Brak odpowiedniej 
ilości światła słonecznego powoduje nieprawidłowe działanie urządzenia. / EN The luminaire uses 
energy from the sun, stores it in the battery and consumes it at night. Therefore, the solar panel must be 
mounted in direct sunlight. Insufficient sunlight causes the device to malfunction. / DE Die Leuchte nutzt 
die Sonnenenergie, speichert sie in einem Akku und verbraucht sie nachts. Daher muss das Solarmodul 
an einem gut besonnten Ort installiert werden. Bei unzureichender Sonneneinstrahlung wird die 
Leuchte nicht ordnungsgemäß funktionieren. / RU Светильник использует энергию, исходящую от 
солнца, накапливает ее в батарее и потребляет ночью. Поэтому солнечная панель должна быть 
установлена в хорошо освещенном солнцем месте. Отсутствие достаточного количества 
солнечного света приводит к некорректному труду устройства. / CS Svítidlo využívá energii ze slunce, 
ukládá ji do baterie a v noci ji spotřebovává. Proto musí být solární panel instalován na dostatečně 
slunném místě. Nedostatek slunečního světla způsobuje nesprávnou funkci přístroje. / SK Svietidlo 
využíva energiu pochádzajúcu zo slnka, ukladá ju do batérie a v noci spotrebúva. Preto musí byť solárny 
panel montovaný na slnečnom mieste. Nedostatok slnečného svetla bude mať za následok nesprávne 
fungovanie zariadenia. / HU A lámpatest a nap energiáját használja fel, azt egy akkumulátorban tárolja, 
és éjszaka használja fel. Ezért a napelemet egy megfelelően napos helyre kell telepíteni. Az elegendő 
napfény hiánya a készülék nem megfelelő működését okozhatja. / HR Lampa koristi sunčevu energiju, 
pohranjuje je u bateriju i troši noću. Stoga solarna ploča mora biti postavljena na dobro osunčanom 
mjestu. Nedostatak odgovarajuće sunčeve svjetlosti uzrokuje kvar jedinice. / FR Le luminaire utilise 
l’énergie du soleil, la stocke dans une batterie et la consomme la nuit. Le panneau solaire doit donc être 
installé dans un endroit bien ensoleillé. Le manque de lumière solaire peut entraîner un 

dysfonctionnement de l’appareil. / ES La luminaria utiliza la energía del sol, la almacena en una batería y 
la consume por la noche. Por lo tanto, el panel solar debe instalarse en un lugar bien iluminado por el sol. 
La falta de luz solar suficiente provocará el mal funcionamiento de la luminaria. / IT L’apparecchio utilizza 
l’energia del sole, la immagazzina in una batteria e la consuma durante la notte. Per questo motivo, il 
pannello solare deve essere installato in un luogo ben illuminato. L’assenza di luce solare sufficiente causa 
il malfunzionamento del dispositivo. / RO Corpul de iluminat utilizează energia solară, o stochează într-
un acumulator și o consumă pe timp de noapte. Prin urmare, panoul solar trebuie instalat într-un loc bine 
luminat de soare. Lipsa luminii solare adecvate duce la funcționarea defectuoasă a unității. / LT 
Šviestuvas įkraunamas saulės energija, kurią jis kaupia baterijoje ir išnaudoja naktį. Todėl saulės bateriją 
rekomenduojama įrengti saulėtoje vietoje. Jei saulės šviesos nepakanka, įrenginys veikia ne taip, kaip 
turėtų. / LV Gaismeklis izmanto saules enerģiju, uzglabā to akumulatorā un izmanto naktī. Tāpēc saules 
panelis jāuzstāda labi saulainā vietā. Pietiekamas saules gaismas trūkums izraisa ierīces darbības 
traucējumus. / ET Valgusti kasutab päikeseenergiat, salvestab selle akusse ja kasutab seda öösel. 
Seetõttu tuleb päikesepaneel paigaldada päikesepaistelisse kohta. Piisava hulga päikesevalguse 
puudumine põhjustab seadme talitlushäireid. / PT A luminária captura a energia do sol, armazena-a 
numa bateria e utiliza-a durante a noite. Portanto, é crucial instalar o painel solar em um local bem 
iluminado. A falta de luz solar adequada pode afetar o desempenho da unidade. / BE Пражэктар 
выкарыстоўвае сонечную энергію, збірае яе ў акумулятары і выкарыстоўвае ў начны час. Таму 
сонечную панэль неабходна ўстанаўліваць у добра асветленым сонцам месцы. Адсутнасць 
дастатковай колькасці сонечнага святла можа прывесці да няспраўнасці прыбора. / UK Світильник 
використовує енергію, що виходить від сонця, накопичує її в батареї і споживає вночі. Тому 
сонячна панель повинна бути встановлена в добре освітленому сонцем місці. Відсутність 
достатньої кількості сонячного світла призводить до некоректної праці пристрою. / BG 
Осветителното тяло използва слънчевата енергия , съхранява я в батерията и я използва през 
нощта. Следователно слънчевият панел трябва да бъде инсталиран на място с добра слънчева 
светлина. Липсата на достатъчно слънчева светлина причинява неизправност на устройството. / 
SL Svetilka izkorišča sončno energijo, jo shranjuje v bateriji in jo uporablja ponoči. Zato je treba solarni 
panel namestiti na dobro osončeno mesto. Pomanjkanje sončne svetlobe povzroča nepravilno delovanje 
svetilke. / BS Lampa koristi sunčevu energiju, pohranjuje je u bateriju i troši noću. Stoga solarni panel 
mora biti instaliran na dobro osunčanom mjestu. Nedostatak odgovarajuće sunčeve svjetlosti uzrokuje 
kvar jedinice. / SRP Okvir koristi solarnu energiju, skladišti je u akumulatoru i troši je noću. Zbog toga 
solarni panel mora biti montiran na mjestu sa dovoljno sunčeve svjetlosti. Nedostatak dovoljne sunčeve 
svjetlosti uzrokuje poremećaj funkcionisanja uređaja. / SR Светиљка користи енергију сунца, 
складишти је у батерији и користи је ноћу. Због тога, соларни панел мора бити инсталиран на 
месту са добром сунчевом светлошћу. Недостатак одговарајуће сунчеве светлости доводи до 
квара уређаја. / MK Светлосното тело искористува сончева енергија, ја складира и ја искористува 
навечер. Затоа сончевиот панел мора да биде инсталиран на место со добра сончева изложеност. 
Недостиг на соодветна количина на сончева светлина предизвикува неправилно функционирање 
на уредот. / MO Corpul de iluminat utilizează energia solară, o stochează într-un acumulator și o 
consumă în timpul nopții. Prin urmare, panoul solar trebuie instalat într-un loc bine luminat și expus la 
soare. Lipsa unei lumini solare adecvate va cauza funcționarea defectuoasă a unității. / AM Լուսատուն 
օգտագործում է արևի էներգիան, այն պահում մարտկոցում և սպառում գիշերը: Ուստի 
արևային վահանակը պետք է տեղադրվի լավ արևոտ վայրում: Արևի բավարար լույսի 
բացակայությունը առաջացնում է  սարքի անսարքություն: / AZ İşıqlandırıcı günəş enerjisindən 
istifadə edir, onu akkumulyatorda toplayır və gecə istifafə edir. Buna görə günəş batareyası yaxşı günəş 
işığı olan yerdə quraşdırılmalıdır. Günəş işığı yetərli olmadıqda qurğu düzgün işləmir. / KA ნათურა 
იყენებს მზის ენერგიას, ინახავს მას ბატარეაში და იყენებს ღამით. ამიტომ, მზის პანელი უნდა 
დამონტაჟდეს მზის კარგი შუქის მქონე ადგილას. მზის ადეკვატური შუქის ნაკლებობა იწვევს 
მოწყობილობის გაუმართაობას. / KK Шырағдан күн энергиясын пайдаланады, оны  
аккумуляторға жинақтап, түнде пайдаланады. Сондықтан күн батареясы күн жақсы түсетін тұсқа 
орнатылуы тиіс. Күн жарығының көлемі жеткіліксіз тұста құрылғы дұрыс жұмыс істемейді. / KY 
Жарыктандыруучу күн энергиясын колдонуп, аны батарейкага сактайт жана түнкүсүн да 
керектейт. Ошондуктан, күн батареялары жакшы күн тийген жерге орнотулушу керек. Адекваттуу 
күн нурунун жетишсиздиги аппараттын бузулушуна алып келет. / TG Чароғ энергияи офтобро 
истифода бурда, онро дар батарея нигоҳ медорад ва шабона истифода мекунад. Барои ҳамин, 
панели офтобӣ бояд дар ҷои офтобӣ насб карда шавад. Набудани нури кофии офтоб боиси 
вайрон шудани кори муътадили дастгоҳ мегардад. / TK Çyra gün energiýasyndan peýdalanýar, ony 
batareýde saklaýar we ony gije sarp edýär. Şol sebäpli gün paneli gün düşýän ýerde oturdylmalydyr. Gün 
şöhlesiniň ýeterlik bolmazlygy abzalyň nädogry işlemegine getirýär.   / UZ Chiroq quyosh energiyasidan 
foydalanadi, uni batareyada saqlaydi va kechasi sarflaydi. Shuning uchun quyosh batareyasi yaxshi 
izolyatsiya qilingan joyga oʻrnatilishi kerak. Agar quyosh nuri yetarli bo l̒masa, qurilma toʻgʻri ishlamaydi.

LD-BRAVOS50W-64 50W 500 lm Li-Ion 3,2V 6000 mAh 1460g

LD-BRAVOS100W-64 100W 1000 lm Li-Ion 3,2V 10500 mAh 1780g

LD-BRAVOS150W-64 150W 1500 lm Li-Ion 3,2V 15000 mAh 2260g

LD-BRAVOS200W-64 200W 2000 lm Li-Ion 3,2V 21000 mAh 3010g

PL Skład zestawu / EN This set consists of / DE Bestandteile des Sets / RU Состав набора / CS 
Složení soupravy / SK Zloženie súpravy / HU A készlet tartalma / HR  Sastav kompleta / FR 
Composition du kit / ES Composición del kit / IT Contenuto del kit / RO Setul include / LT Rinkinio 
turinys / LV Komplekta sastāvs / ET Komplekti komponendid / PT O conjunto inclui / BE Склад 
камплекта / UK Склад набору / BG Състав на комплекта / SL Sestava kompleta / BS Sastav 
kompleta / SRP Sastav kompleta / SR Sastav kompleta / MK Sostavot na setot / MO Setul include: / 
AM Հավաքածուի կազմը / AZ Bu dəst aşağıdakılardan ibarətdir: / KA ეს ნაკრები შედგება / KK 
Қораптағы жиынтық құрамы / KY Топтомдун курамы / TG Маҷмуи мазкур аз инҳо иборат аст 
/ TK Bu toplum öz içine alýar / UZ Ushbu toʻplam quyidagilardan iborat
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PL Ograniczenia montażowe / EN Notes for installation / DE Einschränkungen bei der Montage 
/ RU Монтажные ограничения / CS Montážní omezení / SK Montážne obmedzenia / 
HU Beszereléssel kapcsolatos korlátozások / HR Ograničenja montaže / FR Contraintes de 
montage / ES Restricciones del montaje / IT Limitazioni di montaggio / RO Restricții de montaj 
/ LT Surinkimo apribojimai / LV Uzstādīšanas ierobežojumi / ET Paigalduspiirangud / PT 
Restrições de montagem / BE Абмежаванні па зборцы / UK Обмеження під час монтажу 
/ BG Инсталационни ограничения / SL Montažne omejitve / BS Ograničenja montaže  
/ SRP Ograničenja montaže / SR Ograničenja montaže / MK Ограничувања за монтажа / MO 
Restricții de montaj / AM Մոնտաժման սահմանափակումներ / AZ Quraşdırma qeydləri; / 
KA შენიშვნები დამონტაჟებისთვის / KK Орнатуға қатысты шектеулер / KY Монтаждоо 
чектөөлөрү / TG Шарҳҳо барои насб / TK Gurnamak üçin bellikler / UZ Oʻrnatishga oid eslatmalar

PL Panel słoneczny musi być tak zamontowany, aby jak najdłużej znajdował się w pełnym 
słońcu, skierowany prostopadle do promieni słonecznych. Nie może być przesłaniany przez inne 
obiekty. Nie należy montować paneli pod szybami ani wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Tylko prawidłowe 
umieszczenie paneli zapewni właściwe ładowanie akumulatorów.  
 EN The solar panel must be mounted so that it is in full sunlight for as long as possible, directed 
perpendicularly to the sun’s rays. It cannot be obscured by other objects. The panels should not be 
mounted under glass windows or indoors. Only correct placement of the panels will ensure proper 
charging of the batteries.  
 DE Das Solarmodul muss so angebracht werden, dass es möglichst lange von der Sonne voll 
angestrahlt wird und senkrecht zu den Sonnenstrahlen ausgerichtet ist. Es darf nicht durch andere 
Gegenstände verdeckt werden. Die Module sind weder unter Glas noch im Innenbereich zu 
installieren. Nur durch eine ordnungsgemäße Installation der Module kann für eine entsprechende 
Aufladung der Akkus Sorge getragen werden.  
 RU Солнечная панель должна быть установлена так, чтобы она находилась на полном солнце 
как можно дольше, перпендикулярно солнечным лучам. Она не может быть затемнена 
другими объектами. Не устанавливайте панели под окнами или внутри помещений. Только 
правильное размещение панелей обеспечит правильную зарядку аккумуляторов. 
 CS Solární panel musí být nainstalován tak, aby byl co nejdéle na plném slunečním světle, kolmo 
k slunečním paprskům. Nesmí být zakrytý jinými objekty. Panely neinstalujte pod prosklené plochy 
ani do interiéru. Pouze správné umístění panelů zajistí správné nabíjení baterií.  
 SK Solárny panel treba pri montáži nastaviť tak, aby naň slnečné lúče dopadali kolmo a aby bol 
čo najdlhšie vystavený plnému slnečnému žiareniu. Nemôže byť zatienený inými objektmi. Panely 
by nemali byť montované pod sklami ani v interiéri. Len správne umiestnenie panelov zabezpečí 
správne nabíjanie batérií.  
 HU A napelemet úgy kell felszerelni, hogy a lehető legtovább teljes napfényben legyen, a 
napsugarakra merőlegesen nézzen. Nem takarhatja el más tárgy. Ne szerelje fel a napelemet 
üveg alá vagy beltérbe. Csak a napelem helyes elhelyezése biztosítja az akkumulátorok megfelelő 
feltöltését.  
 HR Ispražnjenu bateriju moguće je zamijeniti drugom ili napuniti na vanjskom punjaču. Ne može 
se zakloniti drugim predmetima. Nemojte postavljati ploče ispod stakla ili u zatvorenom. Samo 
pravilno postavljanje ploča osigurava pravilno punjenje baterija.  
 FR Le panneau solaire doit être installé de manière à ce qu’il soit exposé le plus longtemps possible 
à la lumière directe du soleil, perpendiculairement aux rayons du soleil. Il est crucial de veiller à 
ce qu’aucun objet ne vienne dissimuler le panneau solaire. Évitez d’installer les panneaux sous 
une vitre ou à l’intérieur. La bonne position des panneaux est essentielle pour assurer une charge 
optimale des batteries.  
 ES El panel solar debe montarse de modo que esté a plena luz del sol el mayor tiempo posible, 
orientado perpendicularmente a los rayos solares. No debe quedar oculto por otros objetos. No 
monte los paneles debajo de un cristal ni en interiores. Sólo la correcta colocación de los paneles 
garantizará la correcta carga de las baterías.  
 IT Il pannello solare deve essere installato in modo da essere esposto il più a lungo possibile alla 
luce del sole, perpendicolarmente rispetto ai raggi solari. Non può essere oscurato da altri oggetti. 
Non installare i pannelli al di sotto di un vetro o in ambienti chiusi. Solo la corretta disposizione dei 
pannelli è in grado di garantire una carica adeguata delle batterie.  
 RO Panoul solar trebuie să fie instalat astfel încât să fie expus la soare cât mai mult timp posibil, 
orientat în așa fel în razele soarelui să cadă perpendicular pe el. Acesta nu poate fi mascat de 
alte obiecte. Nu instalați panourile sub sticlă sau în spații interioare. Numai amplasarea corectă a 
panourilor va asigura încărcarea corectă a acumulatorilor.  
 LT Saulės bateriją rekomenduojama įrengti taip, kad saulė ją apšviestų kuo ilgiau, o jos paviršius 
būtų statmenas saulės spinduliams. Jos negali uždengti kiti objektai. Baterijų negalima įrengti po 
stiklu ar patalpose. Tik teisingas baterijų išdėstymas užtikrins tinkamą baterijų įkrovimą.  
 LV Saules panelis jāuzstāda tā, lai tas būtu pēc iespējas ilgāk pakļauts pilnai saules gaismai, vērsts 
perpendikulāri saules stariem. To nevar aizsegt citi objekti. Paneļus nedrīkst uzstādīt zem stikla vai 
iekštelpās. Tikai pareizs paneļu novietojums nodrošinās pareizu akumulatoru uzlādi.  
 ET Päikesepaneel tuleb paigaldada nii, et see oleks võimalikult kaua avatud täispäikesele, mis on 
suunatud päikesekiirtega risti. See ei tohi olla kaetud muude esemetega. Paneele ei tohi paigaldada 
akende alla ega siseruumidesse. Ainult paneelide õige paigutus tagab patareide nõuetekohase 
laadimise.  
 PT O painel solar deve ser instalado de maneira a permanecer exposto ao máximo de tempo 
possível à luz solar, posicionado perpendicularmente aos raios solares. Não pode ser obstruído por 
outros objetos. Evite instalar os painéis sob vidros ou em espaços interiores. A correta colocação 
dos painéis é crucial para assegurar o carregamento adequado das baterias.  

 BE Сонечную панэль неабходна устанавіць такім чынам, каб яна як мага даўжэй знаходзілася 
пад прамым сонечным святлом, перпендыкулярна сонечным прамяням. Панэль не павінны 
засланяць іншыя аб’екты. Не ўстанаўлівайце панэлі пад вокнамі або ўнутры памяшканняў. 
Толькі карэктнае размяшчэнне панэляў забяспечыць правільную зарадку акумулятараў.  
 UK Сонячна панель повинна бути встановлена так, щоб вона перебувала на повному сонці 
якомога довше, перпендикулярно сонячним променям. Вона не може бути затемнена 
іншими об’єктами. Не встановлюйте панелі під вікнами або всередині приміщень. Тільки 
правильне розміщення панелей забезпечить правильну зарядку акумуляторів. 
 BG Соларният панел трябва да бъде монтиран така, че да бъде изложен на пълна слънчева 
светлина възможно най-дълго, насочена перпендикулярно на слънчевите лъчи. Не може 
да бъде скрит от други предмети. Панелите не трябва да се монтират под прозорци или на 
закрито. Само правилното разположение на панелите ще осигури правилно зареждане на 
батериите.  
 SL Solarni panel namestite tako, da je čim dlje na polni sončni svetlobi, obrnjen pravokotno na 
sončne žarke. Prepričajte se, da ga ne zakrivajo drugi predmeti. Panela ne nameščajte pod steklom 
ali v zaprtih prostorih. Samo pravilna namestitev panela zagotavlja pravilno polnjenje baterij.  
 BS Ispražnjenu bateriju moguće je zamijeniti drugom ili napuniti na vanjskom punjaču. Ne može 
se zakloniti drugim predmetima. Nemojte postavljati panele ispod stakla ili u zatvorenom. Samo 
pravilno postavljanje panel osigurava pravilno punjenje baterija.  
 SRP Solarni panel mora biti montiran na takav način, da se nalazi na punom suncu, usmjeren 
vertikalno prema sunčevim zracima. Drugi objekti ne mogu da ga zaklanjaju. Panel se ne smije 
montirati ispod prozora ili unutar prostorija. Samo pravilno postavljanje panela omogućava 
punjenje akumulatora na prigodan način.  
 SR Соларни панел мора бити монтиран тако да је што дуже изложен пуној сунчевој 
светлости, усмерен управно на сунчеве зраке. Не може бити заклоњен другим објектима. 
Панели се не смеју постављати испод прозора или у затвореном простору. Само правилно 
постављање панела ће обезбедити правилно пуњење батерија.  
 MK Сончевиот панел мора да биде монтиран на начин, на којшто најдолго би бил изложен 
на полно сонце, насочен рамномерно до сончевите зраци. Не треба да биде прекривано од 
други објекти. Не треба панелите да се монтираат под стакла ниту внатрешни простории. 
Само правилното сместување на панелите ќе осигура правилно полнење на батериите.  
 MO Panoul solar trebuie instalat astfel încât să fie expus la lumină solară cât mai mult timp posibil, 
cu partea superioară perpendiculară pe lumina solară. Nu poate fi acoperit de alte obiecte. Nu 
instalați panourile sub sticlă sau în interior. Numai amplasarea corectă a panourilor va asigura o 
încărcare corectă a acumulatorului.  
 AM Արևային վահանակը պետք է տեղադրվի այնպես, որ այն հնարավորինս երկար 
գտնվի արևի լույսի տակ՝ ուղղահայաց դեպի արևի ճառագայթներ: Այն չի կարող ծածկվել 
այլ առարկաներով: Մի տեղադրեք վահանակներ ապակու տակ կամ ներսում: Միայն 
վահանակների ճիշտ տեղադրումն ապահովում է մարտկոցների պատշաճ լիցքավորումը:  
 AZ Günəş paneli elə quraşdırılmalıdır ki, mümkün qədər uzun müddət günəş şüalarına 
perpendikulyar olan günəş işığına məruz qalsın. Qarşısında digər obyektlər olmamalıdır. Batareyanı 
pəncərələrin altında və ya içəridə quraşdırmayın. Yalnız batareyanın düzgün yerləşdirilməsi 
akkumulyatorların düzgün doldurulmasını təmin edəcəkdir.  
 KA მზის პანელი უნდა იყოს დამონტაჟებული ისე, რომ რაც შეიძლება დიდხანს იყოს 
მზის სხივების პერპენდიკულარულად მიმართული. არ უნდა იყოს დაჩრდილული სხვა 
ობიექტებით. პანელები არ უნდა დამონტაჟდეს ფანჯრების ქვეშ ან შენობაში. მხოლოდ 
პანელების სწორი განლაგება უზრუნველყოფს ბატარეების სწორად დატენვას.  
 KK Күн батареясы күн сәулелерінің астында мүмкіндігінше ұзағырақ болатындай,  күн 
сәулелеріне перпендикулярлы  орнатылуы тиіс. Батареяны басқа объектілер көлегейлеп 
тұрмауы тиіс. Батареяны әйнектің артына немесе үйжайлардың ішіне орнатпаңыз. Тек 
батареяның дұрыс орналасуы аккумуляторлардың дұрыс қуатталуын қамтамасыз етеді. 
 KY Күн панелин күн нуруна перпендикуляр, мүмкүн болушунча узак убакыт бою күн нуру 
астында тургандай кылып орнотуу керек. Аны башка объектилер менен жабууга болбойт. 
Айнек астына же имараттын ичине панелдерди орнотууга болбойт. Панелдерди туура 
жайгаштыруу гана батарейкалардын туура заряддалышын камсыздайт 
 TG Панели офтобӣ бояд тавре насб карда шавад, ки он то ҳадди имкон дар зери нури 
пурраи офтоб қарор дошта, ба нурҳои офтоб перпендикуляр нигаронида шуда бошад. 
Дигар объектҳо бояд пеши онро нагиранд. Панелҳоро дар зери шиша ё дар дохили бино 
насб накунед. Танҳо дуруст ҷойгир кардани панелҳо пуркунии дурусти батареяҳоро таъмин 
мекунад.  
 TK Gün paneli ol mümkin boldugyça uzak wagtyň dowamynda doly güneşde ýerleşer ýaly 
oturdylmalydyr, günüň şöhlelerine perpendikulýar gönükdirilmelidir. Oňa başga predmetleriň 
kölegesi düşürilmeli däldir. Paneli aýnanyň astynda ýa-da binanyň içerisinde oturtmaly däl. Diňe 
panelleriň dogry ýerleşdirilmegi batareýleriň dogry zarýadlanmagyny üpjün edýär. 
 UZ Quyosh batareyasi quyosh nurlariga perpendikulyar ravishda iloji boricha uzoq vaqt davomida 
toʻgʻridan-toʻgʻri quyosh nurlari ostida boʻlishi uchun oʻrnatilishi kerak. Boshqa obyektlar uni 
yopmasligi kerak. Batareyani oynaning orqasida yoki bino ichida oʻrnatmang. Faqat batareyaning 
toʻgʻri joylashishi batareyalarning toʻgʻri zaryadlanishini taʼminlaydi.

 PL Panel słoneczny musi być tak umieszczony, aby oprawa nie świeciła na niego. 
 EN The solar panel must be placed so that the luminaire does not shine on it. 
 DE Das Solarmodul muss so angebracht werden, dass die Leuchte nicht darauf scheint. 
 RU Солнечная панель должна быть размещена так, чтобы светильник не светил на нее. 
 CS Solární panel musí být umístěn tak, aby na něj svítidlo nesvítilo. 
 SK Solárny panel musí byť umiestnený tak, aby naň nesvietilo svietidlo. 
 HU A napelemet úgy kell elhelyezni, hogy a lámpatest ne világítson rá. 
 HR Solarna ploča mora biti postavljena tako da lampa ne svijetli na nju. 
 FR Le panneau solaire doit être disposé de manière à ce que l’éclairage du luminaire n’entrave pas 
son exposition au soleil. 
 ES El panel solar debe colocarse de forma que la luminaria no incida sobre él. 
 IT Il pannello solare deve essere posizionato in modo tale che la lampada non lo illumini. 
 RO Panoul solar trebuie să fie poziționat astfel încât lumina de la corpul de iluminat să pice pe el. 
 LT Saulės bateriją reikia įrengti taip, kad ji nepatektų į šviestuvo apšvietimo lauką. 
 LV Saules panelis jānovieto tā, lai gaismeklis tam nespīdētu. 
 ET Päikesepaneel tuleb asetada nii, et valgusti sellele peale ei paistaks. 
 PT O painel solar deve ser posicionado de modo a que a luminária não projete luz diretamente 
sobre ele. 
 BE Сонечную панэль неабходна размясціць такім чынам, каб пражэктар не свяціў на яе. 
 UK Сонячна панель повинна бути розміщена так, щоб світильник не світив на неї. 
 BG Соларният панел трябва да бъде поставен така, че осветителното тяло да не свети върху 
него 
 SL Solarni panel mora biti postavljen tako, da svetilka ne sveti nanj. 
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 BS Solarni panel mora biti postavljen tako da lampa ne svijetli na nju. 
 SRP Solarni panel treba postaviti tako da okvir ne sija na njega. 
 SR Соларни панел мора бити постављен тако да светиљка не сија на њему. 
 MK Сончевиот панел мора да биде така поставен, за да светлосното тело не свети на него. 
 MO Panoul solar trebuie poziționat astfel încât corpul de iluminat să nu-l lumineze. 
 AM Արևային վահանակը պետք է տեղադրվի այնպես, որ լուսատուի լույսը չընկնի դրա 
վրա: 
 AZ Günəş batareyası elə yerləşdirilməlidir ki, işıqlandırıcı onun üzərinə işıq salmasın. 
 KA მზის პანელი უნდა განთავსდეს ისე, რომ ნათურა არ ანათებდეს მასზე. 
 KK Күн батареясы  оған шырағданның жарығы түспейтіндей етіп орналастырылуы тиіс. 
 KY Күн панелине жарык тийбей тургандай жайгаштырылышы керек. 
 TG Панели офтобӣ бояд тавре ҷойгир карда шавад, ки чароғ ба он нур напошад. 
 TK Gün paneli çyra oňa ýaldyrap düşmez ýaly ýagdaýda ýerleşdirilmelidir 
 UZ Quyosh batareyasi yoritkich unga porlamasligi uchun joylashtirilishi kerak.

L1  
mm

W1 
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H1 
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L1*W1  
m²

hmax
m

LD-BRAVOS50W-64 160 187 35 0,030 5
LD-BRAVOS100W-64 187 218 35 0,041 5
LD-BRAVOS150W-64 215 255 35 0,055 6
LD-BRAVOS200W-64 240 280 35 0,067 8
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m
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L1*W1 PL Maksymalna powierzchnia wiatrowa oprawy oświetleniowej. / EN Maximum projected 
area of the luminaire. / DE Maximale Windangriffsfläche der Leuchte. / RU Максимальная 
ветровая площадь светильника. / CS maximální větrná plocha svítidla / SK Maximálna plocha 
svietidla, na ktorú pôsobí tlak vetra. / HU A lámpatest maximális szélfelülete. / HR Maksimalno 
područje vjetra lampe. / FR Surface maximale du luminaire exposée au vent. / ES Área máxima 
de viento de la luminaria. / IT Massima superficie esposta al vento del dispositivo. / RO Suprafața 
maximă a corpului de iluminat care este expusă vântului. / LT Maksimalus šviestuvo plotas vėjo 
pasipriešinimui. / LV Gaismekļa maksimālais vēja laukums. / ET Valgusti maksimaalne tuulepind. 
/ PT Área máxima de exposição ao vento da luminária. / BE Максімальная ветравая плошча 
асвятляльнай прылады. / UK Максимальна вітрова площа світильника. / BG Максимална 
площ на вятъра на осветителното тяло.  / SL Največja možna vetrna površina svetilke. / BS 
Maksimalno područje vjetra lampe. / SRP Maksimalna površina okvira izložena vjetru. / SR 
Максимална зрачна површина расвјетног тијела. / MK Максимална ветровна површина 
на светлосното тело. / MO Suprafața maximă a corpului de iluminat expusă la vânt. / AM 
Լուսատուի առավելագույն քամու տարածքը: / AZ İşıqlandırıcı üçün külək yükünün maksimum 
sahəsi. / KA განათების მოწყობილობის მაქსიმალური ქარის ფართობი. / KK Шырағданға 
жел жүктемесінің максималды ауданы. / KY Лампанын максималдуу шамал зонасы. / TG 
Майдони ҳадди аксари шамоли чароғ. / TK Çyranyň iň ýokary şemal meýdany. / UZ Chiroq uchun 
maksimal shamol yuki maydoni.

h max PL - maksymalna wysokość montażu. / EN  - maximum mounting height. / DE  – maximale 
Montagehöhe. / RU -максимальная высота установки. / CS  – maximální montážní výška / SK  
- maximálna montážna výška. / HU  - maximális telepítési magasság. / HR  - maksimalna visina 
ugradnje. / FR  - hauteur maximale de l’installation. / ES  - altura máxima de instalación. / IT  - altezza 
massima di installazione. / RO  - înălțimea maximă de instalare. / LT  – maksimalus montavimo 
aukštis. / LV  – maksimālais uzstādīšanas augstums. / ET  – maksimaalne paigalduskõrgus. / PT  - 
altura máxima de instalação. / BE «» – максімальная вышыня мантажу. / UK  - максимальна 
висота установки. / BG В. макс - максимална височина на монтаж. / SL  − največja možna višina 
namestitve. / BS  - maksimalna visina postavljanja. / SRP  - maksimalna visina montaže. / SR h макс. 
- максимална висина уградње. / MK  - максимална височина на монтирање. / MO  - înălțimea 
maximă de instalare. / AM Առավելագույն բարձրություն՝ տեղադրման առավելագույն 
բարձրությունը: / AZ  – qurğunun maksimum hündürlüyü. / KA  — მონტაჟის მაქსიმალური 
სიმაღლე. / KK  – орнатудың максималды биіктігі. / KY  – орнотуунун максималдуу бийиктиги. 
/ TG h макс - ҳадди ниҳоии баландии насб. / TK  - iň ýokary oturtma beýikligi. / UZ -oʻrnatishning 
maksimal balandligi.

L2 mm W2 mm H2 mm L2*W2
m²

LD-BRAVOS50W-64 235 350 15 0,082
LD-BRAVOS100W-64 290 350 15 0,102
LD-BRAVOS150W-64 350 350 15 0,123
LD-BRAVOS200W-64 450 350 15 0,158
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L2*W2 PL Maksymalna powierzchnia wiatrowa panelu słonecznego. / EN Maximum projected 
area of solar panel. / DE Maximale Windangriffsfläche des Solarmoduls. / RU Максимальная 
ветровая площадь солнечной панели. / CS maximální větrná plocha solárního panelu / SK 
Maximálna plocha solárneho panelu, na ktorú pôsobí tlak vetra. / HU A napelem maximális 
szélfelülete. / HR Maksimalno područje vjetra solarne ploče. / FR Surface maximale du panneau 
solaire exposée au vent. / ES Área máxima de viento del panel solar. / IT Massima superficie esposta 
al vento del pannello solare. / RO Suprafața maximă a panoului solar care este expusă vântului. / 
LT Maksimalus saulės baterijos plotas vėjo pasipriešinimui. / LV Saules paneļa maksimālais vēja 
laukums. / ET Päikesepaneeli maksimaalne tuulepind. / PT Área máxima de exposição ao vento do 
painel solar. / BE Максімальная ветравая плошча сонечнай панэлі. / UK Максимальна вітрова 
площа сонячної панелі. / BG Максимална зона на вятъра на слънчевия панел.  / SL Največja 
možna vetrna površina solarnega panela. / BS Maksimalno područje vjetra solarnog panela. / 
SRP Maksimalna površina solarnog panela izložena vjetru. / SR Максимална површина ветра 
соларног панела. / MK Максимална ветровна површина на сончевиот панел. / MO Suprafața 
maximă a panoului solar expusă la vânt. / AM Արևային վահանակի առավելագույն քամու 
տարածքը։ / AZ Günəş batareyası üçün külək yükünün maksimum sahəsi. / KA მზის პანელის 
მაქსიმალური ქარის ფართობი. / KK Күн батареясына жел жүктемесінің максималды 
ауданы. / KY Күн панелинин максималдуу шамал зонасы. / TG Майдони ҳадди аксари 
шамоли панели офтобӣ. / TK Gün paneliniň iň ýokary şemal meýdany. / UZ Quyosh batareyasi 
uchun maksimal shamol yuki maydoni.

A mm B mm A*B
m²

LD-BRAVOS50W-64 100 95 0,010
LD-BRAVOS100W-64 125 120 0,015
LD-BRAVOS150W-64 150 140 0,021
LD-BRAVOS200W-64 165 155 0,026

X3

B

A

A*B PL maksymalna powierzchnia świecąca / PL maksymalna powierzchnia świecąca / EN 
maximum luminous surface / DE maximale leuchtende Oberfläche / RU максимальная 
светящаяся поверхность / CS maximální světelný povrch / SK maximálny svetelný povrch / 
HU maximális világító felület / HR najveća svjetleća površina / FR surface lumineuse maximale 
/ ES superficie luminosa máxima / IT massima superficie luminosa / RO suprafata luminoasa 
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maxima / LT maksimalus šviečiantis paviršius / LV maksimālā gaismas virsma / ET maksimaalne 
helendav pind / PT superfície luminosa máxima / BE максімальная светлавая паверхня / UK 
максимальна світлова поверхня / BG максимална светеща повърхност / SL največja svetleča 
površina / BS maksimalna svjetleća površina / SRP / SR максимална светлећа површина / MK 
максимална прозрачна површина / MO suprafata luminoasa maxima / AM առավելագույն 
լուսավոր մակերես / AZ maksimum parlaq səth / KA მაქსიმალური მანათობელი ზედაპირი / 
KK максималды жарық беті / KY максималдуу жарык бети / TG сатҳи ҳадди равшанӣ / TK iň 
ýokary ýagtylyk / UZ maksimal yorug’lik yuzasi 

PL Zasada działania: / EN Operating principle: / DE Funktionsprinzip: / RU Принцип работы: / CS 
Princip fungování: / SK Princíp fungovania: / HU Működési elv: / HR Načela rada: / FR Mode de 
fonctionnement : / ES Principio de funcionamiento: / IT Principio di funzionamento: / RO Principiul 
de funcționare: / LT Veikimo principas: / LV Darbības princips: / ET Tööpõhimõte: / PT Princípio 
de funcionamento: / BE Прынцып працы: / UK Принцип роботи: / BG Принцип на работа:  
/ SL Načelo delovanja: / BS Načela rada: / SRP Princip rada: / SR Принцип рада: / MK Начин 
на функционирање: / MO Principiul de funcționare: / AM Աշխատանքի սկզբունքները. / AZ 
İşləmə prinsipi: / KA მუშაობის პრინციპი: / KK Жұмыс істеу қағидаты: / KY Иш принциптери: / 
TG Принсипи амалиёт: / TK Işleýiş düzgüni: / UZ Ishlash tamoyili:

 PL Gdy świeci słońce to panel słoneczny ładuje akumulatory, a oprawa oświetleniowa LED jest 
wyłączona (nie świeci). Gdy słońce zachodzi, panel przestaje ładować akumulator, oprawa 
oświetleniowa LED wchodzi w tryb pracy nocnej. Pilotem można ustawić parametry pracy w trybie 
nocnym. Jasność świecenia zależy od stopnia naładowania akumulatora i ustawionych parametrów 
pracy. 
 EN When the sun shines, the solar panel charges the batteries and the LED luminaire is turned 
off (it does not light up). When the sun sets, the panel stops charging the battery and the LED 
luminaire enters the night operation mode. Parameters of the night operation mode can be set 
by the remote control. The brightness of lighting depends on the battery charge level and set 
operating parameters.
 DE Bei Sonnenschein sorgt das Solarmodul für die Aufladung der Akkus und die LED-Leuchte ist 
ausgeschaltet (kein Leuchten). Bei Sonnenuntergang hört das Modul auf, den Akku zu laden und die 
LED-Leuchte schaltet in den Nachtbetrieb. Mit der Fernbedienung können die Betriebsparameter 
für den Nachtbetrieb eingestellt werden. Bei dem Grad der Lichthelligkeit kommt es auf den 
Ladezustand des Akkus und die eingestellten Betriebsparameter an. 
 RU Когда светит Солнце, Солнечная панель заряжает батареи, а светодиодный светильник 
выключен(не светит). Когда солнце садится, панель перестает заряжать аккумулятор, 
светодиодный светильник переходит в режим ночной работы. Пульт дистанционного 
управления может установить параметры работы в ночном режиме. Яркость освещения 
зависит от степени заряда аккумулятора и заданных параметров работы. 
 CS Když svítí slunce, solární panel nabíjí baterie a svítidlo LED je vypnuté (nesvítí). Když slunce 
zapadne, panel přestane baterii nabíjet a svítidlo LED přejde do nočního režimu. Dálkový ovladač 
lze použít k nastavení provozních parametrů v nočním režimu. Svítivost závisí na nabití baterie a 
nastavených provozních parametrech. 
 SK Keď svieti slnko, solárny panel nabíja batérie a LED svietidlo je vypnuté (nesvieti). Keď slnko 
zapadne, panel prestane nabíjať batériu a LED svietidlo prejde do nočného režimu. Pomocou 
diaľkového ovládača môžete nastaviť prevádzkové parametre nočného režimu. Intenzita svetla 
závisí od úrovne nabitia batérie a od nastavených prevádzkových parametrov. 
 HU Ha süt a nap, a napelem tölti az akkumulátorokat, és a LED-es lámpatest ki van kapcsolva (nem 
világít). Amikor a nap lemegy, a napelem abbahagyja az akkumulátor töltését, a LED-es lámpatest 
éjszakai üzemmódba kapcsol át. A távirányítóval beállíthatók az éjszakai üzemmódban a működési 
paraméterek. A fényerő az akkumulátor töltöttségétől és a beállított működési paraméterektől 
függ. 
 HR Kada sunce sja, solarna ploča puni baterije, a LED lampa je ugašena (ne svijetli). Kada sunce 
zađe, ploča prestaje puniti bateriju, LED lampa ulazi u noćni način rada. Daljinski upravljač se 
može rabiti za podešavanje parametara rada u noćnom načinu rada. Svjetlost ovisi o napunjenosti 
baterije i podešenim parametrima rada. 
 FR Lorsque le soleil brille, le panneau solaire charge les batteries et le luminaire LED reste éteint 
(non allumé). Au coucher du soleil, le panneau arrête de charger la batterie et le luminaire LED 
passe en mode nocturne. La télécommande peut être utilisée pour régler les paramètres de 
fonctionnement en mode nocturne. La luminosité dépend du niveau de charge de la batterie et des 
paramètres de fonctionnement définis. 
 ES Cuando brilla el sol, el panel solar carga las baterías y la luminaria LED se apaga (no hay luz). 
Cuando se pone el sol, el panel deja de cargar la batería y la luminaria LED entra en modo nocturno. 
El mando a distancia permite ajustar los parámetros de funcionamiento nocturno. El brillo de la luz 
depende de la carga de la batería y de los parámetros de funcionamiento establecidos. 
 IT Quando il sole splende, il pannello solare carica le batterie ed il dispositivo di illuminazione a 
LED è spento (non è acceso). Quando il sole tramonta, il pannello smette di caricare la batteria ed il 
dispositivo di illuminazione a LED entra in modalità notturna. Il telecomando può essere utilizzato 
per impostare i parametri di funzionamento in modalità notturna. La luminosità dipende dal livello 
di carica della batteria e dai parametri operativi impostati. 
 RO La lumina soarelui, panoul solar încarcă acumulatorii, iar corpul de iluminat cu LED este oprit 
(nu este aprins). Când soarele apune, panoul nu mai încarcă acumulatorul, iar corpul de iluminat cu 
LED intră în modul de funcționare pe timp de noapte. Telecomanda poate fi utilizată pentru a seta 
parametrii de funcționare în modul noapte. Luminozitatea depinde de gradul de încărcare a bateriei 
și de parametrii de funcționare setați. 
 LT Kol šviečianti saulė įkrauna akumuliatorius, LED šviestuvas yra išjungtas (nešviečia). Saulei 
nusileidus, akumuliatorius nustoja krautis, LED šviestuvas persijungia į naktinio veikimo režimą. 
Naktinio režimo veikimo parametrams nustatyti galima naudoti nuotolinio valdymo pultą. Šviesos 
ryškumas priklauso nuo akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygio ir nustatytų veikimo parametrų. 
 LV Kad spīd saule, saules panelis uzlādē akumulatorus un LED gaismeklis ir izslēgts (nespīd). Kad 
saule noriet, panelis pārstāj uzlādēt akumulatoru un LED gaismeklis pāriet nakts darbības režīmā. 
Var izmantot tālvadības pulti, lai iestatītu darbības parametrus nakts režīmā. Gaismas spilgtums ir 
atkarīgs no akumulatora uzlādes līmeņa un iestatītajiem darbības parametriem. 
 ET Kui päike paistab, laeb päikesepaneel akusid ja LED-valgusti lülitub välja (ei põle). Kui päike 
loojub, lõpetab paneel aku laadimise ja LED-valgusti lülitub ümber öörežiimile. Öörežiimis saab 
tööparameetreid seadistada kaugjuhtimispuldi abil. Valguse heledus sõltub aku laetuse tasemest 
ja seatud tööparameetritest. 
 PT Quando o sol está a brilhar, o painel solar carrega as baterias e a luminária LED está desligada 
(não acesa). Quando o sol se põe, o painel deixa de carregar a bateria, e a luminária LED entra em 
modo noturno. O controlo remoto pode ser utilizado para definir os parâmetros de funcionamento 
no modo noturno. A intensidade da luz depende da carga da bateria e dos parâmetros de 
funcionamento definidos. 

 BE Калі свеціць сонца, сонечная панэль зараджае акумулятары, а святлодыёдны пражэктар 
выключаны (не свеціць). Пасля заходу сонца панэль перастае зараджаць акумулятар, 
святлодыёдны пражэктар пераходзіць у начны рэжым працы. З дапамогай пульта 
дыстанцыйнага кіравання можна наладзіць параметры працы ў начным рэжыме. Яркасць 
асвятлення залежыць ад узроўню зарада акумулятара і ўсталяваных параметраў працы. 
 UK Коли світить сонце, сонячна панель заряджає батареї, а світлодіодний світильник 
вимкнений(не світить). Коли сонце сідає, панель перестає заряджати акумулятор, 
світлодіодний світильник переходить в режим нічної роботи. Пульт дистанційного керування 
може встановити параметри роботи в нічному режимі. Яскравість освітлення залежить від 
ступеня заряду акумулятора і заданих параметрів роботи. 
BG Когато грее слънце, соларният панел зарежда батериите и LED осветителното тяло 
е изключено (не свети). При залез слънце панелът спира да зарежда батерията и LED 
осветителното тяло влиза в нощен режим. Можете да използвате дистанционното 
управление, за да зададете работни параметри в нощен режим. Яркостта на светлината 
зависи от нивото на заряд на батерията и зададените работни параметри. 
 SL Ko sije sonce, solarni panel polni baterije, svetilka LED pa je izklopljena (ne sveti). Ko sonce 
zaide, panel preneha polniti baterijo, svetilka LED pa preide v nočni način delovanja. Z daljinskim 
upravljalnikom lahko nastavite parametre delovanja v nočnem načinu. Svetilnost je odvisna od 
napolnjenosti baterije in nastavljenih parametrov delovanja. 
 BS Kada sunce sja, solarni panel puni baterije, a LED lampa je ugašena (ne svijetli). Kada sunce 
zađe, panel prestaje puniti bateriju, LED lampa ulazi u noćni način rada. Daljinski upravljač se može 
koristiti za postavljanje parametara rada u noćnom načinu rada. Svjetlost zavisi od napunjenosti 
baterije i podešenim parametrima rada. 
 SRP Dok sunce sija solarni panel puni akumulatore, a LED okvir je isključen (ne sija). Kada sunce 
zalazi, panel prestaje puniti akumulator, LED okvir ulazi u noćni režim rada. Daljinskim upravljačem 
mogu se prilagoditi parametri noćnog režima rada. Intenzitet svjetla zavisi od stepena napunjenosti 
akumulatora i postavljenih parametara rada. 
 SR Када сунце сија, соларни панел пуни батерије и ЛЕД светиљка се гаси (не светли). Када 
сунце зађе, панел престаје да пуни батерију и ЛЕД светиљка улази у ноћни режим. Можете 
користити даљински управљач за подешавање радних параметара у ноћном режиму. Јачина 
светла зависи од нивоа напуњености батерије и подешених радних параметара. 
 MK Кога сонцето свети сончевиот панел ги полни батериите, а светлосното LED тело е 
исклучено (не свети). Кога сонцето заоѓа, панелот престанува да ја полни батеријата, а 
светлосното LED тело преминува во ноќен режим на работа. Со далечинскиот може да се 
внесат работните параметри за ноќен режим. Јасноста на светењето зависи од степенот на 
полнивост на батеријата и внесените параметри за работа. 
 MO Când soarele strălucește, panoul solar încarcă acumulatorii, iar corpul de iluminat cu LED 
este oprit (nu luminează). Când soarele apune, panoul nu mai încarcă acumulatorul, iar corpul de 
iluminat cu LED intră în modul de funcționare pe timp de noapte. Telecomanda poate fi utilizată 
pentru a seta parametrii de funcționare în modul noapte. Luminozitatea depinde de gradul de 
încărcare a acumulatorului și de parametrii de funcționare setați. 
 AM Երբ արևը շողում է, արևային վահանակը լիցքավորում է մարտկոցները, իսկ LED 
լուսատուն անջատված է (չի վառվում): Երբ արևը մայր է մտնում, վահանակը դադարեցնում 
է մարտկոցի լիցքավորումը, LED լուսատուն մտնում է գիշերային ռեժիմ: Հեռակառավարման 
վահանակը կարող է օգտագործվել գիշերային ռեժիմում աշխատանքային պարամետրերը 
սահմանելու համար: Պայծառությունը կախված է մարտկոցի լիցքավորումից և 
սահմանված աշխատանքային պարամետրերից: 
 AZ Günəş batareyası akkumulyatorları günəş işığında doldurur, bu zaman LED işıqlandırıcı 
söndürülmüş vəziyyətdədir (yanmır). Günəş batanda batareya akkumulyatorun doldurulmasını 
dayandırır və LED işıqlandırıcı gecə rejiminə keçir. Gecə rejimində işləmə parametrlərini təyin etmək 
üçün uzaqdan idarəetmə pultundan istifadə etmək olar. İşıqlandırmanın parlaqlığı akkumulyatorun 
doldurulma səviyyəsindən və müəyyən edilmiş iş parametrlərindən asılıdır. 
 KA როდესაც მზე ანათებს, მზის პანელი ტენის ბატარეებს და LED განათების 
მოწყობილობა გამორთულია (არ ანათებს). მზის ჩასვლისას პანელი წყვეტს ბატარეის 
დატენვას და LED ნათურა ღამის რეჟიმში გადადის. ღამის რეჟიმში მუშაობის 
პარამეტრების დასაყენებლად შეგიძლიათ, გამოიყენოთ დისტანციური მართვის პულტი. 
განათების სიკაშკაშე დამოკიდებულია ბატარეის დატენვის დონესა და დაყენებულ 
სამუშაო პარამეტრებზე. 
 KK Күн жарығы түсіп тұрғанда, күн батареясы  аккумуляторларды қуаттайды, ал жарық 
диодты шырағдан өшіріледі (жанбайды). Күн ұясына батқанда, батарея аккумуляторды 
қуаттамайды, жарық диодты шырағдан түнгі жұмыс режиміне көшеді. Қашықтан басқару 
пультінен түнгі режимдегі жұмыс параметрлерін белгелеуге болады. Жарықтың жарықтығы  
аккумулятордың зарядының деңгейіне және берілген жұмыс параметрлеріне байланысты. 
 KY Күн тийип турганда күн панели батарейкаларды кубаттайт жана светодиоддук лампа 
өчүп калат (күйбөйт). Күн батканда панель аккумуляторду заряддабай калат, LED лампа 
түнкү режимге өтөт. Түнкү режимде иштөө параметрлерин орнотуу үчүн алыстан башкарууну 
колдонсо болот. Жарыктык батареянын зарядына жана орнотулган иштөө параметрлерине 
жараша болот. 
 TG Вақте ки офтоб медурахшад, панели офтобӣ батареяҳоро бо энергия ​​пур мекунад ва 
чароғи диодӣ хомӯш мешавад (дурахш намекунад). Вақте ки офтоб фурӯ меравад, панел 
пуркунии батареяро қатъ мекунад, чароғи диодӣ ба реҷаи кори шабона мегузарад. Пулти 
фосилавӣ метавонад барои танзими параметрҳои кор дар реҷаи шабона истифода шавад. 
Равшанӣ аз заряди батарея ва параметрҳои муқарраршудаи корӣ вобаста аст. 
TK Gün  şöhle saçanda gün paneli batareýleri doldurýar we LED çyra öçük durýar (ýagty berenok). 
Haçanda gün ýaşanda panel batareýi doldurmagy bes edýär, LED çyra gijeki işleýiş usulyna geçýär 
. Gijeki işleýiş usulynda işleýiş ölçeglerini sazlamak üçin pultdan peýdalanyp bolýar. Ýagtylyk 
batareýiň zarýadyna we gurnalan işleýiş ölçeglerine baglydyr.
 UZ Quyosh porlaganda, quyosh batareyasi batareyalarni zaryadlaydi va LED chiroq oʻchadi 
(yonmaydi). Quyosh botganda, batareya batareyani zaryadlashni toʻxtatadi, LED chiroq tungi 
ish rejimiga oʻtadi. Masofadan boshqarish pultidan siz tungi rejimda ishlash parametrlarini 
oʻrnatishingiz mumkin. Yorugʻlikning yorqinligi batareyaning zaryad darajasiga va belgilangan ish 
parametrlariga bogʻliq. 

PL Przy rozładowanym akumulatorze oprawa wchodzi w tryb oszczędności energii – sposób 
działania może być inny.
 EN When the battery is discharged, the luminaire enters energy saving mode - the way of operating 
may be different.
 DE Bei entladenem Akku schaltet die Leuchte in den Energiesparbetrieb – die Funktionsweise kann 
unterschiedlich sein.
 RU При разряженной батарее светильник переходит в режим энергосбережения – способ 
работы может быть разным.
 CS Po vybití baterie svítidlo přejde do úsporného režimu – provozní režim může být jiný.
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 SK Po vybití batérie svietidlo prejde do úsporného režimu – spôsob fungovania môže byť iný.
 HU Ha az akkumulátor lemerült, a lámpatest energiatakarékos üzemmódba lép - a működési mód 
eltérő lehet.
 HR Kada se baterija isprazni, lampa ulazi u način rada za uštedu energije - način rada može biti 
drugačiji.
 FR Lorsque la batterie est déchargée, le luminaire passe en mode économie d’énergie, ce qui peut 
entraîner un changement dans son mode de fonctionnement.
 ES Cuando la batería se descarga, la luminaria entra en modo de ahorro de energía - el modo de 
funcionamiento puede ser diferente.
 IT Quando la batteria è scarica, il dispositivo entra in modalità di risparmio energetico - la modalità 
di funzionamento può essere diversa.
 RO Atunci când acumulatorul este descărcat, corpul de iluminat intră în modul de economisire a 
energiei - modul de funcționare poate fi diferit.
 LT Išsikrovus akumuliatoriui, šviestuvas persijungia į energiją tausojantį režimą – veikimo būdas 
gali skirtis.
 LV Kad akumulators ir izlādējies, gaismeklis pāriet enerģijas taupīšanas režīmā – darbības veids 
var būt atšķirīgs.
 ET Aku tühjenemisel lülitub valgusti ümber energiasäästurežiimile – selle talitlusviis võib olla 
teistsugune.
 PT Quando a bateria está descarregada, a luminária entra no modo de poupança de energia sendo 
que o modo de funcionamento pode passar a ser diferente.
 BE Калі акумулятар разраджаны, пражэктар пераходзіць у рэжым энергазберажэння – 
рэжым працы можа быць іншым.
 UK При розрядженій батареї світильник переходить в режим енергозбереження – спосіб 
роботи може бути різним.
 BG При изтощен акумулатор осветителното тяло преминава в енергоспестяващ режим - 
начинът на работа може да е различен.
 SL Ko se baterija izprazni, svetilka preklopi v način varčevanja z energijo − način delovanja je lahko 
drugačen.
 BS Kada se baterija isprazni, lampa ulazi u način rada za štednju energije - način rada može biti 
drugačiji.
 SRP Kada je akumulator prazan, okvir ulazi u režim uštede energije - način rada može biti drugačiji.
 SR Када се батерија испразни, светиљка улази у режим штедње енергије - начин рада може 
бити другачији.
 MK При испразнета батерија светлосното тело преминува во режим на енергетско штедење 
– начинот на функционирање може да биде различен.
 MO Atunci când acumulatorul este descărcat, corpul de iluminat intră în modul de economisire a 
energiei - modul de funcționare poate fi diferit.
 AM Երբ մարտկոցը լիցքաթափվում է, լուսատուն մտնում է էներգախնայողության ռեժիմ. 
շահագործման ռեժիմը կարող է տարբեր լինել:
 AZ Akkumulyator boşalıbsa, işıqlandırıcı enerjiyə qənaət rejiminə keçir - iş qaydası başqa cür ola 
bilər.
 KA როდესაც ბატარეა გამორთულია, ნათურა გადადის ენერგიის დაზოგვის რეჟიმში — 
მუშაობის მეთოდი შეიძლება განსხვავებული იყოს.
 KK Аккумулятор тогынан айырылған кезде шырағдан энергия үнемдеу режиміне көшеді – 
жұмыс істеу тәртібі басқаша болуы мүмкін.
 KY Батарея заряды түгөнгөндө, лампа энергияны үнөмдөө режимине өтөт - иштөө режими 
башкача болушу мүмкүн.
 TG Бо батареяи холӣ, чароғ ба режими сарфаи энергия мегузарад - режими кор метавонад 
гуногун бошад.
 TK Zarýady çöken batareý bilen çyra energiýany saklamak usulyna geçýär - iş usuly dürli bolup biler. 
 UZ Batareya zaryadsizlanganda, chiroq quvvatni tejash rejimiga oʻtadi-ish tartibi boshqacha boʻlishi 
mumkin.

PL Instrukcja montażu / EN Assembly instruction / DE Montageanleitung / RU Инструкция по 
установке / CS Montážní návod / SK Montážna príručka / HU Rögzítési útmutató / HR Upute za montažu 
/ FR Instruction de montage / ES Manual de montaje / IT Istruzioni di montaggio / RO Instrucțiuni de 
montaj / LT Montavimo instrukcija / LV Montāžas instrukcija / ET Paigaldamise juhend / PT Instruções 
de montagem / BE Iнструкцыя зборкі / UK Інструкція з установки / BG Инструкция за монтаж / SL 
Navodila za montažo / BS Upute za montažu / SRP Uputstva za montažu / SR Uputstva za montažu / 
MK Upatstva za sobranie / MO Instrucțiuni de montaj / AM Տեղադրման հրահանգներ / AZ Montaj 
təlimatı / KA აწყობის ინსტრუქცია / KK Орнату нұсқаулары / KY Орнотуу боюнча нускамалар / TG 
Дастурамали васлкунӣ / TK Gurnama görkezmesi / UZ Yig i̒shga oid koʻrsatma: 
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PL Funkcje dodatkowe: / EN Additional functions: / DE Zusatzfunktionen: / RU Дополнительные 
функции: / CS Další funkce: / SK Dodatočné funkcie: / HU További funkciók: / HR Dodajte 
značajke: / FR Fonctions supplémentaires : / ES Características adicionales: / IT Caratteristiche 
aggiuntive: / RO Caracteristici suplimentare: / LT Papildomos funkcijos: / LV Papildu funkcijas: / 
ET Lisafunktsioonid: / PT Características adicionais: / BE Дадатковыя функцыі: / UK Додаткові 
функції: / BG Допълнителни функции:  / SL Dodatne funkcije: / BS Dodajte značajke: / SRP 
Dodatne funkcije: / SR Додатне функције: / MK Дополнителни функции: / MO Caracteristici 
suplimentare: / AM Լրացուցիչ հատկանիշներ. / AZ Əlavə funksiyalar: / KA დამატებითი 
ფუნქციები: / KK Қосымша функциялары: / KY Кошумча мүмкүнчүлүктөр: / TG Хусусиятҳои 
иловагӣ: / TK Goşmaça häsiýetleri: / UZ Qoʻshimcha funksiyalar:
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PL Oprawa ma wbudowane dodatkowe LED do emitowania sygnałów świetlnych (czerwone i 
niebieskie - światło przerywane i światło ciągłe) / EN The luminaire has built-in additional LEDs 
to emit light signals (red and blue - intermittent light and continuous light) / DE Die Leuchte hat 
zusätzlich eingebaute LEDs zur Ausstrahlung von Lichtsignalen (rot und blau – intermittierendes 
Licht und Dauerlicht) / RU Светильник имеет встроенный дополнительный светодиод для 
излучения световых сигналов (красный и синий-прерывистый свет и непрерывный свет) / CS 
Svítidlo má zabudované další LED diody pro světelnou signalizaci (červená a modrá – přerušované 
světlo a trvalé světlo). / SK Svietidlo má zabudované ďalšie LED diódy na vyžarovanie svetelných 
signálov (červenú a modrú - prerušované svetlo a neprerušované svetlo) / HU A lámpatest további 
beépített LED-kel rendelkezik a fényjelzésekhez (piros és kék - szakaszos és folyamatos fény). / HR 
Lampa ima dodatno ugrađene LED lampice za svjetlosne signale (crvena i plava - isprekidano svjetlo 
i kontinuirano svjetlo) / FR Le luminaire est doté de LED additionnelles intégrées pour émettre 
des signaux lumineux, avec des options de lumière intermittente (rouge et bleu) et de lumière 
continue. / ES La luminaria incorpora LED adicionales para las señales luminosas (rojo y azul - luz 
intermitente y luz continua) / IT L’apparecchio è dotato di ulteriori LED integrati per la segnalazione 
luminosa (rosso e blu - luce intermittente e luce continua). / RO Corpul de iluminat are încorporate 
LED-uri suplimentare pentru semnale luminoase (roșu și albastru - lumină intermitentă și lumină 
continuă). / LT Šviestuvas turi įmontuotą papildomą šviesos diodą, skleidžiantį šviesos signalus 
(raudona ir mėlyna spalva – pertraukiama šviesa ir pastovi šviesa) / LV Gaismeklim ir iebūvēta 
papildu gaismas diode, kas izstaro gaismas signālus (sarkana un zila krāsa – neregulāra gaisma 
un nepārtraukta gaisma) / ET Valgustil on sisseehitatud täiendav LED-tuli valgussignaalide 
väljastamiseks (punane ja sinine – katkendlik ja pidev valgus). / PT A luminária possui LEDs 
adicionais incorporados para a sinalização luminosa (vermelho e azul - luz intermitente e contínua) 
/ BE У пражэктар убудаваныя дадатковыя святлодыёды для падачы светлавых сігналаў 
(чырвоны і сіні – перарывістае святло і пастаяннае святло). / UK Світильник має вбудований 
додатковий світлодіод для випромінювання світлових сигналів (червоний і синій-переривісте 
світло і безперервне світло) / BG Осветителното тяло има вграден допълнителен светодиод 
за излъчване на светлинни сигнали (червен и син - прекъсваща светлина и непрекъсната 
светлина)  / SL Svetilka ima vgrajene dodatne diode LED za svetlobne signale (rdeča in modra − 
prekinjeno in neprekinjeno svetenje). / BS Lampa ima dodatno ugrađene LED lampice za svjetlosne 
signale (crvena i plava - isprekidano svjetlo i kontinuirano svjetlo) / SRP Okvir ima ugrađen dodatni 
LED za emisiju svjetlosnih signala (crvenih i plavih – isprekidano i neprekidno svjetlo) / SR Уређај 
има уграђену додатну ЛЕД за емитовање светлосних сигнала (црвено и плаво - испрекидано 
светло и непрекидно светло) / MK Светлосното тело вградено има дополнителен ЛЕД 
за емитување светлосни сигнали (црвена и сина – трепкачко светло и постојано светло). 
/ MO Corpul de iluminat are încorporate LED-uri suplimentare pentru semnale luminoase 
(roșu și albastru - lumină intermitentă și lumină continuă). / AM Լուսատուն ունի լրացուցիչ 
ներկառուցված լուսադիոդներ լուսային ազդանշանների համար (կարմիր և կապույտ՝ 
ընդհատվող լույս և շարունակական լույս) / AZ İşıqlandırıcıda işıq siqnallarını (qırmızı və mavi 
- fasiləsiz işıq və daimi işıq) yaymaq üçün əlavə daxili işıq diodu var. / KA ნათურას ჩაშენებული 
აქვს დამატებითი LED-ები სინათლის სიგნალების გამოსაცემად (წითელი და ლურჯი — 
წყვეტილი შუქი და უწყვეტი შუქი) / KK Шырағданда жарық белгілерін (қызыл және көк - 
үзілмелі жарық және үздіксіз жарық) сәулелендіруге арналған қосымша ендірмелі жарық 
диод болады  / KY Шамда жарык сигналдары үчүн кошумча орнотулган диоддор бар (кызыл 
жана көк - үзгүлтүктүү жарык жана үзгүлтүксүз жарык) / TG Чароғ барои сигналҳои рӯшноӣ 
(сурх ва кабуд - нури фосилавӣ ва равшании доимӣ) диодщои иловагии дарунсохт дорад. 
/ TK Çyranyň ýeňil signallar üçin goşmaça gurnalan LED-leri bardyr (gyzyl we mawy - kesilýän we 
dowamly ýagtylyk) / UZ Yoritkichda yorugʻlik signallarini chiqarish uchun oʻrnatilgan qoʻshimcha 
LED mavjud (qizil va koʻk-vaqti-vaqti bilan yorugʻlik va doimiy yorugʻlik)
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PL Funkcje pilota: / EN Remote control functions: / DE Fernbedienungsfunktionen: / RU Функции 
пульта: / CS Funkce dálkového ovladače: / SK Funkcie diaľkového ovládania: / HU Távirányító 
funkciói: / HR Funkcije daljinskog upravljača: / FR Fonctions de la télécommande : / ES Funciones 
de control remoto: / IT Funzioni del telecomando: / RO Funcțiile telecomenzii: / LT Nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto funkcijos: / LV Tālvadības pults funkcijas: / ET Kaugjuhtimispuldi omadused: / PT 
Funções de controlo remoto: / BE Функцыі пульта дыстанцыйнага кіравання: / UK Функції 
пульта: / BG Функции на дистанционното управление: / SL Funkcije daljinskega upravljalnika: 
/ BS Funkcije daljinskog upravljača: / SRP Funkcije daljinskog upravljača: / SR Карактеристике 
даљинског управљача: / MK Функции на далечинскиот управувач: / MO Funcțiile telecomenzii: 
/ AM Հեռակառավարման գործառույթներ. / AZ Uzaqdan idarəetmə pultunun funksiyaları: / KA 
პულტის ფუნქციები: / KK Қашықтан басқару пультінің функциялары: / KY Алыстан башкаруу 
функциялары: / TG Функсияҳои идоракунии фосилавӣ: / TK Pultyň funksiýalary (ýerine ýetirýän 
zatlary): / UZ Masofadan boshqarish pultining funksiyalari:

1
PL Załączanie świecenia / EN Turning on the light / DE Licht einschalten / RU 
Включение свечения / CS zapnutí světla / SK Zapnutie svetla / HU A világítás 
bekapcsolása / HR Osvjetljenje uključeno / FR Allumer la lumière / ES Encender la luz / 
IT Accensione della luce / RO Aprinderea luminii / LT Šviestuvo įjungimas / LV Gaismas 

ieslēgšana / ET valgustuse sisselülitamine / PT Ligar a luz / BE Уключэнне асвятлення: / UK 
Включення світіння / BG Включване на светлината / SL Vklop osvetlitve / BS Osvjetljenje 
uključeno / SRP Uključivanje svjetla / SR Укључивање светла / MK Вклучување на светло / MO 
Aprinderea corpului de iluminat / AM Լուսավորությունը միացված է / AZ İşığın yandırılması / KA 
სინათლის ჩართვა / KK Жарықты қосу / KY Жарык күйүк / TG Фурӯзон кардани чароғ / TK 
Ýagtylygy açmak / UZ Chiroqlarni yoqish

2
PL Wyłączanie świecenia do następnego zmierzchu / EN Turning off the light until the 
next twilight / DE Licht bis zur nächsten Dämmerung ausschalten / RU Выключение 
освещения до следующих сумерек / CS vypnutí světla do příštího soumraku / SK 
Vypnutie svetla do ďalšieho súmraku / HU A világítás kikapcsolása a következő 

szürkületig / HR Rasvjeta ugašena do sljedećeg sumraka / FR Éteindre l’éclairage jusqu’au prochain 
crépuscule / ES Apagar la iluminación hasta el próximo crepúsculo / IT Spegnimento 
dell’illuminazione fino al prossimo crepuscolo / RO Oprirea iluminatului până la următorul 
crepuscul / LT Šviestuvo išjungimas iki sutems kitą kartą / LV Gaismas izslēgšana līdz nākamajai 
krēslai / ET valgustuse väljalülitamine järgmise hämardumiseni / PT Desligar a iluminação até ao 
próximo crepúsculo / BE Выключэнне асвятлення да наступнага змроку / UK Вимкнення 
освітлення до наступних сутінків / BG Изключване на светлината до следващия здрач / SL 
Izklop osvetlitve do naslednjega mraka / BS Rasvjeta ugašena do sljedećeg sumraka / SRP 
Isključivanje svjetla do sljedećeg sumraka / SR Гашење светла до следећег сумрака / MK 
Исклучување на светло со следното замрачување / MO Stingerea corpului de iluminat până la 
următorul apus / AM Լուսավորությունն անջատված է մինչև հաջորդ մթնշաղ / AZ Növbəti 
gün qaranlıqlaşana qədər işıqların söndürülməsi / KA სინათლის ჩაქრობა მომავალ 
დაბინდვამდე / KK Жарықты келесі ымырт қараңғылығына дейін өшіру / KY Кийинки 
күүгүмгө чейин жарык өчүрүлөт / TG Хомӯш кардани чароғ то бегоҳии оянда / TK Indiki 
alagaraňkylyga çenli ýagtylygy öçürmek / UZ Keyingi zaryadlashdan oldin chiroqlarni oʻchirish

PL Po zaniku ładowania z panelu słonecznego, oprawa zaczyna świecić, nawet jeśli wcześniej była 
wyłączona pilotem. / EN After the solar panel stops charging, the luminaire starts to glow, even if it 
was previously turned off with the remote control. / DE Nachdem das Solarpanel den Ladevorgang 
beendet hat, beginnt die Leuchte zu leuchten, auch wenn sie zuvor mit der Fernbedienung 
ausgeschaltet wurde. / RU После того, как солнечная панель перестает заряжаться, светильник 
начинает светиться, даже если до этого он был выключен с помощью пульта дистанционного 
управления. / CS Poté, co se solární panel přestane nabíjet, začne svítidlo svítit, i když bylo předtím 
vypnuto pomocí dálkového ovladače. / SK Keď sa solárny panel prestane nabíjať, svietidlo začne 
svietiť, aj keď bolo predtým vypnuté diaľkovým ovládačom. / HU A napelem töltés leállása után 
a lámpatest világítani kezd, még akkor is, ha előzőleg a távirányítóval kikapcsolta. / HR Nakon što 
se solarni panel prestane puniti, svjetiljka počinje svijetliti, čak i ako je prethodno bila isključena 
daljinskim upravljačem. / FR Une fois que le panneau solaire cesse de se charger, le luminaire 
commence à briller, même s’il avait été préalablement éteint avec la télécommande. / ES Una vez 
que el panel solar deja de cargarse, la luminaria comienza a brillar, incluso si previamente se apagó 
con el control remoto. / IT Dopo che il pannello solare smette di caricarsi, l’apparecchio inizia a 
brillare, anche se era stato precedentemente spento con il telecomando. / RO După ce panoul 
solar se oprește din încărcare, corpul de iluminat începe să strălucească, chiar dacă a fost oprit 
anterior cu telecomanda. / LT Kai saulės kolektorius nustoja krauti, šviestuvas pradeda šviesti, net 
jei anksčiau buvo išjungtas nuotolinio valdymo pultu. / LV Pēc saules paneļa uzlādes pārtraukšanas 
gaismeklis sāk spīdēt, pat ja tas iepriekš tika izslēgts ar tālvadības pulti. / ET Pärast päikesepaneeli 
laadimise lõpetamist hakkab valgusti helendama, isegi kui see oli eelnevalt kaugjuhtimispuldiga 
välja lülitatud. / PT Após o painel solar parar de carregar, a luminária começa a brilhar, mesmo que 
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tenha sido previamente desligada com o controle remoto. / BE Пасля спынення зарадкі сонечнай 
батарэі свяцільня пачынае свяціцца, нават калі ён быў раней выключаны з дапамогай пульта. 
/ UK Після того, як сонячна батарея припиняє заряджатися, світильник починає світитися, 
навіть якщо перед цим він був вимкнений пультом. / BG След като соларният панел спре да 
се зарежда, осветителното тяло започва да свети, дори ако преди това е било изключено с 
дистанционното управление. / SL Ko se solarni panel preneha polniti, začne svetilka svetiti, tudi 
če je bila prej ugasnjena z daljinskim upravljalnikom. / BS Nakon što se solarni panel prestane puniti, 
svjetiljka počinje svijetliti, čak i ako je prethodno bila isključena daljinskim upravljačem. / SRP Nakon 
što se solarni panel prestane puniti, svjetiljka počinje svijetliti, čak i ako je prethodno bila isključena 
daljinskim upravljačem. / SR Након што соларни панел престане да се пуни, светиљка почиње 
да светли, чак и ако је претходно била искључена даљинским управљачем. / MK Откако 
соларниот панел ќе престане да се полни, светилката почнува да свети, дури и ако претходно 
била исклучена со далечинскиот управувач. / MO După ce panoul solar se oprește din încărcare, 
corpul de iluminat începe să strălucească, chiar dacă a fost oprit anterior cu telecomanda. / AM 
Այն բանից հետո, երբ արևային մարտկոցը դադարում է լիցքավորվել, լուսատուը սկսում է 
փայլել, նույնիսկ եթե այն նախկինում անջատված է եղել հեռակառավարման վահանակով: 
/ AZ Günəş panelinin doldurulması dayandırıldıqdan sonra lampa, əvvəllər pultla söndürülsə 
belə, parlamağa başlayır. / KA მზის პანელის დატენვის შეწყვეტის შემდეგ, სანათი იწყებს 
ნათებას, მაშინაც კი, თუ ის ადრე გამორთული იყო დისტანციური მართვის საშუალებით. 
/ KK Күн панелі зарядтауды тоқтатқаннан кейін, шам, тіпті қашықтан басқару пульті арқылы 
өшірілген болса да, жарқырай бастайды. / KY Күн панели заряддоону токтоткондон кийин, 
лампа, ал тургай, мурда пульт менен өчүрүлгөн болсо да, жаркырай баштайт. / TG Пас аз 
он ки панели офтобӣ пуркунии барқро қатъ мекунад, чароғ ба равшанӣ оғоз мекунад, ҳатто 
агар он қаблан бо пулти дурдаст хомӯш карда шуда бошад. / TK Gün paneli zarýad bermegi 
bes edensoň, çyra uzakdan dolandyrmak bilen öçürilen hem bolsa, ýalpyldawuk bolup başlaýar. / 
UZ Quyosh batareyasi zaryadlashni to’xtatgandan so’ng, chiroq, hatto masofadan boshqarish pulti 
bilan o’chirilgan bo’lsa ham, porlay boshlaydi.

3
PL Rozjaśnianie (przy osiągnięciu maksymalnego rozjaśnienia światło 2 razy miga) / EN 
Brightening (when reaching maximum brightness, the light flashes 2 times) / DE 
Aufhellung (bei Erreichen der maximalen Helligkeit blinkt das Licht 2x) / RU Увеличение 
яркости (при достижении максимальной яркости индикатор мигает 2 раза) / CS 

Rozjasnění (při dosažení maximálního jasu světlo 2x zabliká) / SK Rozjasnenie (pri dosiahnutí 
maximálneho jasu svetlo 2-krát zabliká) / HU Világítás (a maximális fényerő elérésekor a fény 2-szer 
felvillan) / HR Posvjetljivanje (kada se postigne maksimalna svjetlina, svjetlo trepće 2 puta) / FR 
Éclaircissement (lorsque la luminosité maximale est atteinte, la lumière clignote 2 fois) / ES Brillo (al 
alcanzar el brillo máximo, la luz parpadea 2 veces) / IT Luminosità (quando si raggiunge la massima 
luminosità, la luce lampeggia 2 volte) / RO Iluminare (la atingerea luminozității maxime, lumina 
clipește de 2 ori) / LT Šviesinimas (pasiekus maksimalų ryškumą, lemputė sumirksi 2 kartus) / LV 
Apgaismošana (sasniedzot maksimālo spilgtumu, gaisma mirgo 2 reizes) / ET Helendamine 
(maksimaalse heleduse saavutamisel vilgub tuli 2 korda) / PT Brilho (ao atingir o brilho máximo, a 
luz pisca 2 vezes) / BE Асвятленне (пры дасягненні максімальнай яркасці індыкатар міргае 2 
разы) / UK Освітлення (при досягненні максимальної яскравості світло блимає 2 рази) / BG 
Изсветляване (при достигане на максимална яркост, светлината мига 2 пъти) / SL Osvetlitev (ko 
je dosežena največja svetlost, lučka 2-krat utripne) / BS Osvetljenje (pri dostizanju maksimalne 
osvetljenosti, svetlo bljesne 2 puta) / SRP Posvjetljivanje (kada se postigne maksimalna svjetlina, 
svjetlo trepće 2 puta) / SR Осветљење (када се постигне максимална осветљеност, светло 
трепће 2 пута) / MK Осветлување (кога се постигнува максимална осветленост, светлото 
трепка 2 пати) / MO Iluminare (la atingerea luminozității maxime, lumina clipește de 2 ori) / AM 
Պայծառություն (առավելագույն պայծառության հասնելու դեպքում լույսը փայլում է 2 
անգամ) / AZ Parlaqlaşdırma (maksimum parlaqlığa çatdıqda işıq 2 dəfə yanıb-sönür) / KA 
გაკაშკაშე (მაქსიმალური სიკაშკაშის მიღწევისას, შუქი ანათებს 2-ჯერ) / KK Жарықтандыру 
(ең жоғары жарықтыққа жеткенде, жарық 2 рет жыпылықтайды) / KY Жарыктандыруу 
(максималдуу жарыкка жеткенде, жарык 2 жолу күйөт) / TG Равшанӣ (ҳангоми расидан ба 
равшании максималӣ, нур 2 маротиба медурахшад) / TK Ightagtylyk (iň ýokary ýagtylyga 
ýetende yşyk 2 gezek ýanýar) / UZ Yorqinlash (maksimal yorqinlikka erishilganda, yorug’lik 2 marta 
yonadi)

4
PL Ściemnianie (przy osiągnięciu maksymalnego ściemnienia światło 2 razy miga) / EN 
Dimming (when reaching maximum dimming, the light flashes 2 times) / DE Dimmen 
(bei Erreichen der maximalen Dimmung blinkt das Licht 2x) / RU Затемнение (при 
достижении максимального затемнения свет мигает 2 раза) / CS Stmívání (při 

dosažení maximálního stmívání světlo 2x zabliká) / SK Stmievanie (pri dosiahnutí maximálneho 
stmievania svetlo 2-krát zabliká) / HU Tompítás (a maximális fényerő elérésekor a lámpa 2-szer 
felvillan) / HR Zatamnjenje (pri postizanju maksimalnog zatamnjenja, svjetlo trepće 2 puta) / FR 
Gradation (lorsque l’intensité maximale est atteinte, la lumière clignote 2 fois) / ES Atenuación (al 
alcanzar la atenuación máxima, la luz parpadea 2 veces) / IT Dimmerazione (al raggiungimento 
della dimmerazione massima, la luce lampeggia 2 volte) / RO Dimming (la atingerea gradului 
maxim de intensitate, lumina clipește de 2 ori) / LT Pritemdymas (pasiekus maksimalų pritemdymą, 
lemputė sumirksi 2 kartus) / LV Aptumšošana (sasniedzot maksimālo aptumšošanu, gaisma mirgo 
2 reizes) / ET Hämardamine (maksimaalse hämarduse saavutamisel vilgub tuli 2 korda) / PT 
Escurecimento (ao atingir o escurecimento máximo, a luz pisca 2 vezes) / BE Зацямненне (пры 
дасягненні максімальнага зацямнення індыкатар міргае 2 разы) / UK Затемнення (при 
досягненні максимального затемнення світло блимає 2 рази) / BG Димиране (при достигане 
на максимално димиране светлината мига 2 пъти) / SL Zatemnitev (ko je dosežena največja 
zatemnitev, lučka 2-krat utripne) / BS Zatamnjenje (kada se postigne maksimalno zatamnjenje, 
svjetlo treperi 2 puta) / SRP Zatamnjenje (pri postizanju maksimalnog zatamnjenja, svjetlo trepće 2 
puta) / SR Затамњење (када се постигне максимално затамњење, светло трепери 2 пута) / MK 
Затемнување (кога се постигнува максимално затемнување, светлото трепка 2 пати) / MO 
Dimming (la atingerea gradului maxim de intensitate, lumina clipește de 2 ori) / AM Մթնեցում 
(առավելագույն մթության հասնելու դեպքում լույսը փայլում է 2 անգամ) / AZ Qaranlıq 
(maksimum qaralma səviyyəsinə çatdıqda işıq 2 dəfə yanıb-sönür) / KA ჩაბნელება (მაქსიმალური 
დაბნელების მიღწევისას შუქი ანათებს 2-ჯერ) / KK Күңгірттеу (ең жоғары күңгірттеуге 
жеткенде, шам 2 рет жыпылықтайды) / KY Караңгылык (максималдуу күңүртөтүүгө жеткенде 
жарык 2 жолу күйөт) / TG Торикӣ (ҳангоми расидан ба ҳадди ниҳоии хирашавӣ, чароғ 2 
маротиба медурахшад) / TK Garaňkylyk (iň köp garalanda, yşyk 2 gezek ýanýar) / UZ Karartma 
(maksimal karartmaga erishilganda, chiroq 2 marta yonadi)

5
PL Załączanie światła czerwono-niebieskiego (na zmianę: migotanie, świecenie stałe) / 
EN Switching on the red-blue light (alternating: flickering, constant lighting) / DE 
Einschalten des Rot-Blau-Lichts (abwechselnd: Flackern, Dauerlicht) / RU Включение 
красно-синего света (попеременное: мерцающее, постоянное свечение) / CS 

Zapnutí červeno-modrého světla (střídavě: blikání, stálé svícení) / SK Zapnutie červeno-modrého 
svetla (striedavé: blikanie, stále svietenie) / HU A piros-kék lámpa bekapcsolása (váltakozva: villogó, 
állandó világítás) / HR Uključivanje crveno-plavog svjetla (naizmjenično: titranje, stalno svijetljenje) 
/ FR Allumage de la lumière rouge-bleu (en alternance : scintillement, éclairage constant) / ES 
Encendido de la luz roja-azul (alternativa: parpadeante, iluminación constante) / IT Accensione 
della luce rosso-blu (alternata: tremolante, illuminazione costante) / RO Pornirea luminii roșu-
albastru (alternant: pâlpâire, iluminare constantă) / LT Raudonos-mėlynos šviesos įjungimas 
(kintama: mirksi, nuolat šviečia) / LV Sarkanzilās gaismas ieslēgšana (pārmaiņus: mirgo, pastāvīgs 
apgaismojums) / ET Punase-sinise valguse sisselülitamine (vahelduvalt: vilkumine, pidev valgustus) 
/ PT Ligar a luz vermelha-azul (alternando: cintilação, iluminação constante) / BE Уключэнне 
чырвона-сіняга святла (па чарзе: мігаценне, пастаяннае святло) / UK Включення червоно-
синього світла (чергування: мерехтіння, постійне освітлення) / BG Включване на червено-
синя светлина (редуване: трептене, постоянно светене) / SL Vklop rdeče-modre luči (izmenično: 
utripanje, stalno svetenje) / BS Uključivanje crveno-plavog svjetla (naizmjenično: treperenje, stalno 
svjetlo) / SRP Uključivanje crveno-plavog svjetla (naizmjenično: titranje, stalno svijetljenje) / SR 
Укључивање црвено-плавог светла (наизменично: треперење, стално осветљење) / MK 
Вклучување на црвено-синото светло (наизменично: треперење, постојано осветлување) / 
MO Pornirea luminii roșu-albastru (alternant: pâlpâire, iluminare constantă) / AM Կարմիր-
կապույտ լույսի միացում (փոփոխական՝ թարթող, մշտական լուսավորություն) / AZ Qırmızı-
mavi işığın yandırılması (alternativ: titrəmə, daimi işıqlandırma) / KA წითელ-ლურჯი შუქის 
ჩართვა (მონაცვლეობით: მბჟუტავი, მუდმივი განათება) / KK Қызыл-көк шамды қосу 
(ауыспалы: жыпылықтау, тұрақты жарықтандыру) / KY Кызыл-көк жарыкты күйгүзүү 
(алмаштыруу: бүлбүлдөгөн, туруктуу жарыктандыруу) / TG Фурӯзон кардани чароғҳои сурх-
кабуд (бо навбат: милт-милт, равшании доимӣ) / TK Gyzyl-gök çyrany ýakmak (üýtgeýän: 
ýalpyldawuk, hemişelik yşyklandyryş) / UZ Qizil-ko’k chiroqni yoqish (o’zgaruvchan: miltillovchi, 
doimiy yorug’lik)

6
PL Wyłączanie światła czerwono-niebieskiego / EN Turning off the red-blue light / DE 
Das rot-blaue Licht ausschalten / RU Выключение красно-синего света / CS Vypnutí 
červeno-modrého světla / SK Vypnutie červeno-modrého svetla / HU A piros-kék lámpa 
kikapcsolása / HR Gašenje crveno-plavog svjetla / FR Éteindre la lumière rouge-bleu / 

ES Apagar la luz roja-azul / IT Spegnendo la luce rosso-blu / RO Stingerea luminii roșu-albastre / LT 
Raudonai mėlynos šviesos išjungimas / LV Sarkanzilās gaismas izslēgšana / ET Punase-sinise tule 
väljalülitamine / PT Desligando a luz vermelha-azul / BE Выключэнне чырвона-сіняга святла / UK 
Вимкнення червоно-синього світла / BG Изключване на червено-синята светлина / SL 
Ugasnitev rdeče-modre luči / BS Gašenje crveno-plavog svjetla / SRP Gašenje crveno-plavog svjetla 
/ SR Искључивање црвено-плавог светла / MK Исклучување на црвено-синото светло / MO 
Stingerea luminii roșu-albastre / AM Կարմիր-կապույտ լույսի անջատում / AZ Qırmızı-mavi 
işığın söndürülməsi / KA წითელ-ლურჯი შუქის გამორთვა / KK Қызыл-көк шамды өшіру / KY 
Кызыл-көк жарыкты өчүрүү / TG Хомӯш кардани чароғи сурх-кабуд / TK Gyzyl-gök çyrany 
öçürmek / UZ Qizil-ko’k chiroqni o’chirish

7
PL Kasowania ustawień / EN Clearing settings / DE Einstellungen löschen / RU Очистка 
настроек / CS Mazání nastavení / SK Vymazanie nastavení / HU Beállítások törlése / HR 
Brisanje postavki / FR Effacement des paramètres / ES Borrar configuración / IT 
Cancellazione delle impostazioni / RO Ștergerea setărilor / LT Nustatymų išvalymas / LV 

Iestatījumu dzēšana / ET Seadete kustutamine / PT Limpando configurações / BE Ачыстка налад / 
UK Очищення налаштувань / BG Изчистване на настройките / SL Brisanje nastavitev / BS 
Brisanje postavki / SRP Brisanje postavki / SR Брисање подешавања / MK Чистење поставки / 
MO Ștergerea setărilor / AM Մաքրման կարգավորումները / AZ Parametrlərin təmizlənməsi / 
KA პარამეტრების გასუფთავება / KK Параметрлерді тазалау / KY Жөндөөлөрдү тазалоо / TG 
Тоза кардани танзимот / TK Sazlamalary arassalamak / UZ Sozlamalarni tozalash

8
PL program 6 godzin świecenia na max / EN program 6 hours of lighting at max / DE 
Programm 6 Stunden Beleuchtung bei max / RU программа 6 часов освещения 
максимум / CS program 6 hodin svícení při max / SK program 6 hodín svietenia pri max 
/ HU program 6 óra világítás max / HR program 6 sati osvjetljenja na max / FR 

programme 6 heures d’éclairage au max / ES programar 6 horas de iluminación al máximo / IT 
programma 6 ore di illuminazione a max / RO program 6 ore de iluminare la max / LT programa 6 
val. apšvietimas maks / LV programma 6 stundas apgaismojuma ar maks / ET programm 6 tundi 
valgustust max / PT programar 6 horas de iluminação no máximo / BE праграма 6 гадзін 
асвятлення пры макс / UK програма 6 годин освітлення при макс / BG програма 6 часа 
осветление на макс / SL program 6 ur osvetlitve pri maks / BS program 6 sati osvetljenja pri max / 
SRP program 6 sati osvjetljenja na max / SR програм 6 сати осветљења на макс / MK програма 
за 6 часа осветлување на макс / MO program 6 ore de iluminare la max / AM ծրագրում է 6 ժամ 
լուսավորություն մաքս / AZ maksimum 6 saat işıqlandırma proqramı / KA განათების პროგრამა 
მაქსიმუმ 6 საათის განმავლობაში / KK максимум 6 сағат жарықтандыруды бағдарлама / KY 
программа 6 саат жарыктандыруу максимум / TG барнома 6 соат равшанӣ дар макс / TK 
Maksimum 6 sagat yşyklandyryş programmasy / UZ maksimal 6 soat yoritishni dasturlash

9
PL program 8 godzin świecenia na max / EN program 8 hours of lighting at max / DE 
Programm 8 Stunden Beleuchtung bei max / RU запрограммировать 8 часов 
освещения максимум / CS program 8 hodin svícení při max / SK program 8 hodín 
svietenia pri max / HU program 8 óra világítás max / HR program 8 sati osvjetljenja na 

max / FR programme 8 heures d’éclairage au max / ES programar 8 horas de iluminación al máximo 
/ IT programma 8 ore di illuminazione a max / RO program 8 ore de iluminare la max / LT programa 
8 valandų apšvietimas maks / LV programma 8 stundas apgaismojuma ar maks / ET programm 8 
tundi valgustust max / PT programar 8 horas de iluminação no máximo / BE праграма 8 гадзін 
асвятлення пры макс / UK програма 8 годин освітлення при макс / BG програма 8 часа 
осветление на макс / SL program 8 ur osvetlitve pri maks / BS program 8 sati osvetljenja pri max / 
SRP program 8 sati osvjetljenja na max / SR програм 8 сати осветљења при макс / MK програма 
за 8 часа осветлување на макс / MO program 8 ore de iluminare la max / AM ծրագրում է 8 ժամ 
լուսավորություն մաքս / AZ maksimum 8 saat işıqlandırma proqramı / KA განათების პროგრამა 
მაქსიმუმ 8 საათის განმავლობაში / KK максимум 8 сағат жарықтандыруды бағдарлама / KY 
программа максималдуу 8 саат жарыктандыруу / TG барнома 8 соат равшанӣ дар макс / TK 
Maksimum 8 sagat yşyklandyryş programmasy / UZ maksimal 8 soat yoritishni dasturlash

10
PL program 4 godziny świecenia na max potem 4 godziny świecenia na min / EN 
program: 4 hours of lighting for max, then 4 hours of lighting for min / DE Programm: 4 
Stunden Beleuchtung für max., dann 4 Stunden Beleuchtung für min / RU программа: 
4 часа освещения макс, затем 4 часа освещения мин / CS program: 4 hodiny svícení 

max., poté 4 hodiny svícení min / SK program: 4 hodiny svietenia max, potom 4 hodiny svietenia 
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min / HU program: 4 óra világítás max., majd 4 óra világítás min / HR program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za 
max, zatim 4 sata osvjetljenja za min / FR programme : 4 heures d’éclairage pour max, puis 4 heures 
d’éclairage pour min / ES programa: 4 horas de iluminación para máximo, luego 4 horas de 
iluminación para mínimo / IT programma: 4 ore di illuminazione per max, poi 4 ore di illuminazione 
per min / RO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 4 ore de iluminare pentru min / LT 
programa: 4 val. apšvietimas maks., tada 4 val. apšvietimas min / LV programma: 4 stundas 
apgaismojuma max, pēc tam 4 stundas apgaismojuma min / ET programm: 4 tundi valgustust max, 
siis 4 tundi valgustust min / PT programa: 4 horas de iluminação no máximo, depois 4 horas de 
iluminação no mínimo / BE праграма: 4 гадзіны асвятлення макс., потым 4 гадзіны асвятлення 
мін / UK програма: 4 години освітлення макс., потім 4 години освітлення мін / BG програма: 4 
часа осветление за макс., след това 4 часа осветление за мин / SL program: 4 ure osvetlitve za 
max, nato 4 ure osvetlitve za min / BS program: 4 sata osvetljenja za max, zatim 4 sata osvetljenja 
za min / SRP program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za max, zatim 4 sata osvjetljenja za min / SR програм: 4 
сата осветљења за мак, затим 4 сата осветљења за мин / MK програма: 4 часа осветлување за 
макс, потоа 4 часа осветлување за мин / MO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 4 ore 
de iluminare pentru min / AM Ծրագիր. առավելագույնը 4 ժամ լուսավորություն, այնուհետև 
նվազագույնը 4 ժամ լուսավորություն / AZ proqram: maksimum 4 saat işıqlandırma, sonra min. 
4 saat işıqlandırma / KA პროგრამა: 4 საათი განათება მაქსიმუმ, შემდეგ 4 საათი განათება 
მინ / KK бағдарлама: максимум үшін 4 сағат жарық, содан кейін мин. 4 сағат жарықтандыру 
/ KY программа: максимум үчүн 4 саат жарык, андан кийин минимум үчүн 4 саат жарык / TG 
барнома: 4 соат равшанӣ барои максимум, баъд 4 соат равшанӣ барои дақиқа / TK 
programma: Maks üçin 4 sagat yşyk, soň bolsa 4 sagat yşyklandyryş / UZ dastur: maksimal 4 soat 
yorug’lik, keyin min. 4 soat yorug’lik

11
PL program 4 godziny świecenia na max potem 6 godzin świecenia na min / EN 
program: 4 hours of lighting for max, then 6 hours of lighting for min / DE Programm: 4 
Stunden Beleuchtung für max., dann 6 Stunden Beleuchtung für min / RU программа: 
4 часа освещения макс, затем 6 часов освещения мин / CS program: 4 hodiny svícení 

max., poté 6 hodin svícení min / SK program: 4 hodiny svietenia max, potom 6 hodín svietenia min 
/ HU program: 4 óra világítás max., majd 6 óra világítás min / HR program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za 
max, zatim 6 sati osvjetljenja za min / FR programme : 4 heures d’éclairage pour max, puis 6 heures 
d’éclairage pour min / ES programa: 4 horas de iluminación para máximo, luego 6 horas de 
iluminación para mínimo / IT programma: 4 ore di illuminazione per max, poi 6 ore di illuminazione 
per min / RO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 6 ore de iluminare pentru min / LT 
programa: 4 val. apšvietimas maks., tada 6 val. apšvietimas min / LV programma: 4 stundas 
apgaismojuma max, pēc tam 6 stundas apgaismojuma min / ET programm: 4 tundi valgustust max, 
seejärel 6 tundi valgustust min / PT programa: 4 horas de iluminação no máximo, depois 6 horas de 
iluminação no mínimo / BE праграма: 4 гадзіны асвятлення макс., потым 6 гадзін асвятлення 
мін / UK програма: 4 години освітлення макс., потім 6 годин освітлення мін / BG програма: 4 
часа осветление за макс., след това 6 часа осветление за мин / SL program: 4 ure osvetlitve za 
max, nato 6 ur osvetlitve za min / BS program: 4 sata osvetljenja za max, zatim 6 sati osvetljenja za 
min / SRP program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za max, zatim 6 sati osvjetljenja za min / SR програм: 4 сата 
осветљења за мак, затим 6 сати осветљења за мин / MK програма: 4 часа осветлување за 
макс, потоа 6 часа осветлување за мин / MO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 6 ore 
de iluminare pentru min / AM Ծրագիր. առավելագույնը 4 ժամ լուսավորություն, այնուհետև 
6 ժամ լուսավորություն նվազագույնի համար / AZ proqram: maksimum 4 saat işıqlandırma, 
sonra min. 6 saat işıqlandırma / KA პროგრამა: 4 საათი განათება მაქსიმუმ, შემდეგ 6 საათი 
განათება მინ / KK бағдарлама: максимум үшін 4 сағат жарық, содан кейін мин. 6 сағат 
жарықтандыру / KY программа: максимум үчүн 4 саат жарык, андан кийин минимум үчүн 6 
саат жарык / TG барнома: 4 соат равшанӣ барои максимум, баъд 6 соат равшанӣ барои 
дақиқа / TK programma: Maksimum üçin 4 sagat yşyk, soň bolsa 6 sagat yşyklandyryş / UZ dastur: 
maksimal 4 soat yorug’lik, keyin esa min. 6 soat yorug’lik

12
PL program 4 godziny świecenia na max potem 8 godzin świecenia na min / EN 
program: 4 hours of lighting for max, then 8 hours of lighting for min / DE Programm: 4 
Stunden Beleuchtung für max., dann 8 Stunden Beleuchtung für min / RU программа: 
4 часа освещения макс, затем 8 часов освещения мин / CS program: 4 hodiny svícení 

max., poté 8 hodin svícení min / SK program: 4 hodiny svietenia max, potom 8 hodín svietenia min 
/ HU program: 4 óra világítás max., majd 8 óra világítás min / HR program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za 
max, zatim 8 sati osvjetljenja za min / FR programme : 4 heures d’éclairage pour max, puis 8 heures 
d’éclairage pour min / ES programa: 4 horas de iluminación para máximo, luego 8 horas de 
iluminación para mínimo / IT programma: 4 ore di illuminazione per max, poi 8 ore di illuminazione 
per min / RO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 8 ore de iluminare pentru min / LT 
programa: 4 val. apšvietimas maks., tada 8 val. apšvietimas min / LV programma: 4 stundas 
apgaismojuma max, pēc tam 8 stundas apgaismojuma min / ET programm: 4 tundi valgustust max, 
siis 8 tundi valgustust min / PT programa: 4 horas de iluminação no máximo, depois 8 horas de 
iluminação no mínimo / BE праграма: 4 гадзіны асвятлення макс., потым 8 гадзін асвятлення 
мін / UK програма: 4 години освітлення макс., потім 8 годин освітлення мін / BG програма: 4 
часа осветление за макс., след това 8 часа осветление за мин / SL program: 4 ure osvetlitve za 
max, nato 8 ur osvetlitve za min / BS program: 4 sata osvetljenja za max, zatim 8 sati osvetljenja za 
min / SRP program: 4 sata osvjetljenja za max, zatim 8 sati osvjetljenja za min / SR програм: 4 сата 
осветљења за мак, затим 8 сати осветљења за мин / MK програма: 4 часа осветлување за 
макс, потоа 8 часа осветлување за мин / MO program: 4 ore de iluminare pentru max, apoi 8 ore 
de iluminare pentru min / AM Ծրագիր. առավելագույնը 4 ժամ լուսավորություն, այնուհետև 
նվազագույնը 8 ժամ լուսավորություն / AZ proqram: maksimum 4 saat işıqlandırma, sonra min. 
8 saat işıqlandırma / KA პროგრამა: 4 საათი განათება მაქსიმუმ, შემდეგ 8 საათი განათება 
მინ / KK бағдарлама: максимум үшін 4 сағат жарық, содан кейін мин. 8 сағат жарықтандыру 
/ KY программа: максимум үчүн 4 саат жарык, андан кийин минимум үчүн 8 саат жарык / TG 
барнома: 4 соат равшанӣ барои максимум, пас 8 соат равшанӣ барои дақиқа / TK programma: 
Maks üçin 4 sagat yşyk, soň bolsa 8 minut yşyklandyryş / UZ dastur: maksimal 4 soat yorug’lik, keyin 
min. 8 soat yorug’lik

PL W programach oprawa optymalizuje poziom jasności tak, aby uzyskać zadany czas świecenia. 
/ EN In programs, the luminaire optimizes the brightness level to achieve the set lighting time. 
/ DE In Programmen optimiert die Leuchte die Helligkeit, um die eingestellte Leuchtdauer zu 
erreichen. / RU В программах светильник оптимизирует уровень яркости для достижения 
заданного времени освещения. / CS V programech svítidlo optimalizuje úroveň jasu pro 
dosažení nastavené doby svícení. / SK V programoch svietidlo optimalizuje úroveň jasu, aby sa 
dosiahla nastavená doba svietenia. / HU A programokban a lámpatest optimalizálja a fényerőt a 
beállított világítási idő eléréséhez. / HR U programima, svjetiljka optimizira razinu svjetline kako 
bi postigla postavljeno vrijeme osvjetljenja. / FR Dans les programmes, le luminaire optimise le 
niveau de luminosité pour atteindre la durée d’éclairage réglée. / ES En los programas, la luminaria 

optimiza el nivel de luminosidad para alcanzar el tiempo de iluminación establecido. / IT Nei 
programmi, l’apparecchio ottimizza il livello di luminosità per raggiungere il tempo di illuminazione 
impostato. / RO În programe, corpul de iluminat optimizează nivelul de luminozitate pentru a 
atinge timpul de iluminare setat. / LT Programose šviestuvas optimizuoja ryškumo lygį, kad būtų 
pasiektas nustatytas apšvietimo laikas. / LV Programmās gaismeklis optimizē spilgtuma līmeni, lai 
sasniegtu iestatīto apgaismojuma laiku. / ET Programmides optimeerib valgusti heleduse taset, et 
saavutada seatud valgustusaeg. / PT Nos programas, a luminária otimiza o nível de brilho para 
atingir o tempo de iluminação definido. / BE У праграмах свяцільня аптымізуе ўзровень яркасці 
для дасягнення зададзенага часу асвятлення. / UK У програмах світильник оптимізує рівень 
яскравості для досягнення встановленого часу освітлення. / BG В програмите осветителното 
тяло оптимизира нивото на яркост, за да постигне зададеното време на светене. / SL 
V programih svetilka optimizira stopnjo svetlosti, da doseže nastavljen čas osvetlitve. / BS U 
programima, svetiljka optimizuje nivo osvetljenja kako bi se postiglo zadato vreme osvetljenja. 
/ SRP U programima, svjetiljka optimizira razinu svjetline kako bi postigla postavljeno vrijeme 
osvjetljenja. / SR У програмима, светиљка оптимизује ниво осветљености да би се постигло 
подешено време осветљења. / MK Во програмите, светилката го оптимизира нивото на 
осветленост за да го постигне поставеното време на осветлување. / MO În programe, corpul 
de iluminat optimizează nivelul de luminozitate pentru a atinge timpul de iluminare setat. / AM 
Ծրագրերում լուսատուը օպտիմիզացնում է պայծառության մակարդակը՝ սահմանված 
լուսավորության ժամանակին հասնելու համար: / AZ Proqramlarda lampa müəyyən edilmiş 
işıqlandırma vaxtına nail olmaq üçün parlaqlıq səviyyəsini optimallaşdırır. / KA პროგრამებში, 
სანათი ოპტიმიზირებს სიკაშკაშის დონეს დადგენილ განათების დროის მისაღწევად. 
/ KK Бағдарламаларда шам орнатылған жарық уақытына жету үшін жарықтық деңгейін 
оңтайландырады. / KY Программаларда жарыктандыруучу белгиленген жарык убактысына 
жетүү үчүн жарыктык деңгээлин оптималдаштырат. / TG Дар барномаҳо чароғ сатҳи 
равшаниро барои ноил шудан ба вақти муқарраршудаи равшанӣ оптимизатсия мекунад. 
/ TK Programmalarda, yşyklandyryjy kesgitlenen yşyklandyryş wagtyna ýetmek üçin ýagtylyk 
derejesini optimallaşdyrýar. / UZ Dasturlarda yoritgich belgilangan yoritish vaqtiga erishish uchun 
yorqinlik darajasini optimallashtiradi.
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E6PL Wskaźnik naładowania akumulatora / EN Battery charge indicator / DE Batterieladeanzeige / 
RU Индикатор заряда аккумулятора / CS Indikátor nabití baterie / SK Indikátor nabitia batérie 
/ HU Akkumulátor töltésjelző / HR Indikator napunjenosti baterije / FR Indicateur de charge 
de la batterie / ES Indicador de carga de la batería / IT Indicatore di carica della batteria / RO 
Indicator de încărcare a bateriei / LT Akumuliatoriaus įkrovos indikatorius / LV Akumulatora uzlādes 
indikators / ET Aku laetuse indikaator / PT Indicador de carga da bateria / BE Індыкатар зарада 
батарэі / UK Індикатор заряду акумулятора / BG Индикатор за заряд на батерията / SL 
Indikator napolnjenosti baterije / BS Indikator napunjenosti baterije / SRP Indikator napunjenosti 
baterije / SR Индикатор напуњености батерије / MK Индикатор за полнење на батеријата / 
MO Indicator de încărcare a bateriei / AM Մարտկոցի լիցքավորման ցուցիչ / AZ Batareyanın 
doldurulması göstəricisi / KA ბატარეის დატენვის მაჩვენებელი / KK Батарея зарядының 
көрсеткіші / KY Батарея зарядынын көрсөткүчү / TG Нишондиҳандаи барқи батарея / TK 
Batareýanyň zarýad görkezijisi / UZ Batareyaning zaryadlash ko’rsatkichi

PL Prawidłowe działanie zestawu  wymaga codziennego wielo godzinnego ładowania baterii  w 
pełnym słońcu.
EN Proper operation of the set requires many hours of daily charging of the batteries in full sunlight.
DE Für einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Sets muss der Akku täglich mehrere Stunden lang bei 
voller Sonneneinstrahlung geladen werden.
RU Для правильной работы комплекта требуется ежедневная многочасовая зарядка 
аккумулятора на полном солнце.
CS Správný provoz sady vyžaduje každodenní několikahodinové nabíjení baterie na plném 
slunečním světle.
SK Správna prevádzka zostavy si vyžaduje každodenné niekoľkohodinové nabíjanie batérie pri 
plnom osvetlení.
HU A készlet megfelelő működése napi többórás akkumulátortöltést igényel teljes napfényben.
HR Ispravan rad jedinice zahtijeva svakodnevno višesatno punjenje baterije na punoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti.
FR Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de l’ensemble, il est essentiel de charger la batterie 
quotidiennement pendant plusieurs heures en exposition directe au soleil.
ES El correcto funcionamiento del kit requiere una carga diaria de la batería de varias horas a plena 
luz del sol.
IT Il corretto funzionamento del sistema richiede una ricarica giornaliera della batteria di diverse 
ore in piena luce solare.
RO Funcționarea corectă a kitului necesită încărcarea zilnică a acumulatorului timp de mai multe 
ore, la lumina soarelui.
LT Tam, kad įrenginys veiktų tinkamai, tiesioginiai saulės spinduliai turi krauti bateriją kasdien po 
kelias valandas.
LV Pareizai komplekta darbībai ir nepieciešams daudzas stundas katru dienu uzlādēt akumulatorus 
tiešos saules staros.
ET Komplekti nõuetekohaseks toimimiseks on iga päev vaja akusid mitu tundi täispäikese käes 
laadida.
PT Para garantir o correto funcionamento do dispositivo, é essencial realizar o carregamento diário 
da bateria por várias horas sob a luz solar direta.
BE Для правільнай працы камплекта неабходна штодзённая шматгадзінная зарадка 
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акумулятара ва ўмовах поўнага сонечнага асвятлення.
UK Для правильної роботи комплекту потрібно щоденна багатогодинна зарядка акумулятора 
на повному сонці.
BG  Правилната работа на комплекта изисква многочасово ежедневно зареждане на 
батериите на пряка слънчева светлина.
SL Za pravilno delovanje kompleta se zahteva vsakodnevno večurno polnjenje baterije pri polni 
sončni svetlobi.
BS Pravilan rad jedinice zahtijeva svakodnevno višesatno punjenje baterije na potpunoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti.
SRP Za pravilan rad kompleta neophodno je svakodnevno višesatno punjenje baterije na punom 
suncu.
SR За правилан рад сета потребно је много сати дневног пуњења батерија на директној 
сунчевој светлости.
MK Правилното функционирање на комплетот бара секојдневно многучасовно полнење на 
батеријата на полно сонце.
MO Pentru o funcționare corectă a setului acumulatorul trebuie încărcat zilnic timp de mai multe 
ore, cu expunere la lumina solară.
AM Սարքի ճիշտ աշխատանքը պահանջում է մարտկոցի ամենօրյա բազմաժամյա 
լիցքավորում արևի լույսի տակ:
AZ Dəstin düzgün işləməsi üçün akkumulyatorun birbaşa günəş şüaları altında gündəlik çoxsaatlı 
doldurulması tələb olunur.
KA კომპლექტის სწორად მუშაობა მოითხოვს ბატარეების ყოველდღიურად 
მრავალსაათიან დამუხტვას სრული მზის შუქზე.
KK Жиынтықтың дұрыс жұмыс істеуі үшін аккумуляторды тікелей күн сәулесінің астында күн 
сайын көптеген сағат қуаттау талап етіледі.
KY Агрегаттын туура иштеши толук күн нурунда күн сайын бир нече сааттык батареяны 
заряддоону талап кылат.
TG Фаъолияти дурусти дастгоҳ талаб мекунад, ки батареяро ҳар рӯз дар давоми якчанд соат 
дар зери нури офтоб пур кунед.
TK Guralyň dogry işlemegi batareýi birnäçe sagadyň dowamynda doly gün ýagtylygynda her gün 
zarýada goýmagy talap edýär. 
UZ Toʻplam toʻgʻri ishlashi uchun batareyani har kuni toʻgʻridan-toʻgʻri quyosh nuri ostida soatlab 
zaryadlash kerak.

PL W okresie zimowym, gdy brakuje słońca w ciągu dnia, akumulator może być permanentnie 
rozładowany co powoduje jego szybką degradację. Uszkodzenia akumulatora nie podlegają 
roszczeniom reklamacyjnym.
EN In winter, when there is a lack of sunlight during the day, the battery may be permanently 
discharged, which causes its rapid degradation. Damage to the battery is not subject to claims.
DE Im Winter, bei tagsüber mangelndem Sonnenlicht kann der Akku permanent entladen sein, 
was seine vorzeitige Abnutzung zur Folge haben kann. Reklamationsansprüche aufgrund von 
Akkuschäden können nicht geltend gemacht werden.
RU Зимой, когда в дневное время не хватает солнца, аккумулятор может быть постоянно 
разряжен, что приводит к его быстрой деградации. Повреждения аккумулятора не подлежат 
жалобам и рекламации.
CS V zimě, kdy je přes den nedostatek slunečního svitu, může dojít k trvalému vybití baterie, což 
způsobí její rychlou degradaci. Na poškození baterie se nevztahuje reklamace.
SK V zime, keď je počas dňa nedostatok slnečného svetla sa môže stať, že batéria bude neustále 
vybitá, to môže spôsobiť jej rýchle poškodenie. Poškodenie batérie nie je predmetom reklamácie.
HU Télen, amikor napközben kevés a napfény, az akkumulátor tartósan lemerülhet, ami a gyors 
tönkremenetelét okozhatja. Az akkumulátor meghibásodása nem képezheti reklamáció tárgyát.
HR Zimi, s malo sunca tijekom dana, baterija se može trajno isprazniti, uzrokujući brzu degradaciju. 
Oštećenje baterije nije predmet reklamacije.
FR En hiver, lorsqu’il n’y a pas assez de lumière solaire pendant la journée, la batterie peut être 
constamment déchargée, ce qui entraîne une dégradation rapide. Les éventuels dommages causés 
à la batterie ne sont pas éligibles à une réclamation.
ES En invierno, cuando no hay sol durante el día, la batería puede descargarse permanentemente, 
provocando una rápida degradación. Los daños a la batería no están sujetos a reclamaciones.
IT In inverno, quando non c’è il sole durante il giorno, la batteria può scaricarsi in maniera 
permanente, causando un rapido degrado. I danni alla batteria non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
RO Pe timp de iarnă, atunci când lumina soarelui este deficitară în timpul zilei, acumulatorul se 
poate descărca permanent, provocând o degradare rapidă. Deteriorarea acumulatorului nu poate 
face obiectul unei reclamații.
LT Žiemą, kai dienos metu trūksta saulės, akumuliatorius gali būti nuolat išsikrovęs, kas sukelia greitą 
jo gedimą. Sugadinus bateriją, pretenzijos pagal garantiją nepriimamos.
LV Ziemā, kad dienas laikā nav saules, akumulators var būt neatgriezeniski izlādējies, kas izraisa tā 
strauju degradāciju. Uz akumulatora bojājumiem garantijas prasības neattiecas.
ET Talvel, kui päeval pole päikest piisavalt, võib aku jäädavalt tühjeneda, mis põhjustab selle kiiret 
riknemist. Aku kahjustused ei kuulu garantiinõuete alla.
PT Durante o inverno, quando há escassez de luz solar durante o dia, a bateria pode descarregar-se 
permanentemente, resultando numa degradação rápida. Os danos causados à bateria não estão 
sujeitos a reclamação.
BE У зімовы час ва ўмовах недахопу сонечнага святла на працягу дня акумулятар можа быць 
увесь час разраджаны, што прыводзіць да яго хуткай дэградацыі. Пашкоджаннe акумулятара 
не з’яўляюцца прадметам прэтэнзій.
UK Взимку, коли в денний час не вистачає сонця, акумулятор може бути постійно 
розряджений, що призводить до його швидкої деградації. Пошкодження акумулятора не 
підлягають скаргам та рекламації.
BG  През зимата, когато няма слънце през деня, батерията може да бъде постоянно 
разредена, което води до бързото й разграждане.  Повредата на батерията не подлежи на 
гаранционни искове.
SL V zimskem obdobju, ko primanjkuje sončne svetlobe čez dan, je lahko baterija trajno izpraznjena, 
kar povzroči hitro degradacijo. Poškodbe baterije niso predmet reklamacije.
BS Zimi, s malo sunca tokom dana, baterija se može trajno isprazniti, uzrokujući brzu degradaciju. 
Oštećenje baterije nije predmet reklamacije.
SRP U zimskom periodu, kada tokom dana nedostaje sunčeve svjetlosti, akumulator može biti stalno 
prazan, što utiče na njegovu brzu degradaciju. Nije moguće reklamirati oštećenje akumulatora.
SR Зими, када током дана нема сунца, батерија може бити трајно испражњена, што узрокује 
њену брзу деградацију. Оштећење батерије није предмет гаранције.
MK Во зимскиот период, кога недостига сонце во текот на денот, батеријата може да биде 
постојано празна, што предизвикува нејзина брза деградација. Оштетувањата на батеријата 
не се опфатени со рекламации.

MO În timpul iernii, atunci când nu există soare în timpul zilei, acumulatorul se poate descărca 
mereu, ceea ce duce la o defectare rapidă. Deteriorarea acumulatorului nu face obiectul unei cereri 
de despăgubire.
AM Ձմռանը, երբ օրվա ընթացքում քիչ արևի լույս կա, մարտկոցը կարող է ամբողջությամբ 
լիցքաթափվել՝ առաջացնելով արագ մաշվածություն: Մարտկոցի վնասման դեպքում 
բողոքներ չեն ընդունվում:
AZ Qışda, günəş işığının yetərli olmadığı şəraitdə akkumulyator daimi olaraq boşalmış ola bilər ki, 
bu da onun sürətlə sıradan çıxmasına səbəb olur. Akkumulyatorun sıradan çıxması ilə bağlı iddialara 
baxılmır və onlar təmin edilmir.
KA ზამთარში, როდესაც დღის განმავლობაში მზე არ არის, ბატარეა შეიძლება მუდმივად 
იყოს დაცლილი, რაც მის სწრაფ დეგრადაციას იწვევს. ბატარეის დაზიანება არ 
ექვემდებარება საგარანტიო პრეტენზიებს.
KK Қыста, күндізгі мезгілде күн жетіспеген кезде, аккумулятор ұдайы тогынан ажыратылған 
болып қалуы мүмкін, бұл оның жылдам істен шығу себебіне айналуы мүмкін. Аккумулятор 
істен шыққаннан кейін арыз-шағымдар қаралмайды және қанағаттандырылмайды.
KY Кышында, күндүз күн аз тийип турганда, батареянын заряды биротоло токтоп, тез 
бузулушуна алып келет. Батареяга келтирилген зыян дооматтарга жатпайт.
TG Дар фасли зимистон, бо нарасидани нури офтоб дар давоми рӯз, батарея метавонад 
доимо аз заряд холӣ шавад, ки боиси зуд вайрон шудани он мегардад. Зарари батарея ба 
предмети даъво шуда наметавонад.
TK Gyşyna, haçanda gündiziň dowamynda gün ýagtylygy ýetmezçilik edende batareýiň zarýady 
hemişelik çöküp, onuň zaýalanmagyna getirip biler. Batareýe zeper ýetmegi onuň  öweziniň 
doldyrylmagy üçin talapnama bildirmäge degişli däldir.
UZ Qishda, kunduzi quyosh yetarli boʻlmaganda, batareya doimiy ravishda zaryadsizlanishi mumkin, 
bu uning tezda ishdan chiqishiga olib keladi. Batareya ishlamay qolganda, reklama koʻrib chiqilmaydi 
va qoniqtirilmaydi.

PL Akumulator, który przez dłuższy czas jest rozładowany traci swoją pojemność co będzie 
skutkować krótszym czasem świecenia naświetlacza (nawet po pełnym naładowaniu akumulatora). 
Zmniejszenie pojemności akumulatora nie podlega roszczeniom reklamacyjnym.
EN The battery that has been discharged for a long time loses its capacity, which will result in a 
shorter illumination time of the floodlight (even when the battery is fully charged). Reduction of 
battery capacity is not subject to claims.
DE Bei einem über einen längeren Zeitraum entladenen Akku geht seine Kapazität zurück, 
was zu einer kürzeren Wirkdauer des Flutlichts (auch bei voll geladenem Akku) führt. 
Reklamationsansprüche aufgrund der Verringerung der Akkukapazität können nicht geltend 
gemacht werden.
RU Аккумулятор, который долгое время является разряженным, теряет свою емкость, что 
приведет к более короткому времени освещения прожектора (даже после полной зарядки 
аккумулятора). Уменьшение емкости аккумулятора не подлежит жалобам и рекламации.
CS Dlouhodobě vybitá baterie ztrácí svou kapacitu, což vede ke zkrácení doby svícení (i v případě 
plně nabité baterie). Snížení kapacity baterie není předmětem reklamace.
SK Dlho vybitá batéria stráca svoju kapacitu, čo sa prejaví kratšou dobou svietenia reflektora (aj po 
úplnom nabití batérie). Zníženie kapacity batérie nie je predmetom reklamácie.
HU A hosszú ideig lemerült akkumulátor veszít a kapacitásából, ami a reflektor világítási idejének 
rövidülését eredményezi (még akkor is, ha az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve). Az akkumulátor 
kapacitásának csökkenése nem képezheti reklamáció tárgyát.
HR Baterija koja je dugo prazna gubi kapacitet, što dovodi do kraćeg vremena osvjetljenja reflektora 
(čak i kada je baterija potpuno napunjena). Smanjenje kapaciteta baterije nije predmet reklamacije.
FR Si une batterie reste déchargée pendant une longue période, elle perd de sa capacité, ce qui 
diminue la durée d’éclairage du projecteur même lorsque la batterie est entièrement chargée. La 
diminution de la capacité de la batterie n’est pas sujette à réclamation.
ES Una batería que ha estado descargada durante un largo periodo de tiempo pierde su capacidad, 
lo que se traducirá en un menor tiempo de iluminación del proyector (incluso cuando la batería 
esté completamente cargada). Esta reducción de la capacidad de la batería no está sujeta a 
reclamaciones.
IT Una batteria che rimane scarica per un lungo periodo di tempo perde la sua capacità, con 
conseguente riduzione del tempo di illuminazione del proiettore (anche quando la batteria è 
completamente carica). La diminuzione della capacità della batteria non è coperta dalla garanzia.
RO Un acumulator care este descărcat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp își pierde capacitatea, ceea 
ce va duce la o durată de iluminare mai scurtă a proiectorului (chiar și atunci când acumulatorul este 
complet încărcat). O reducere a capacității acumulatorului nu poate face obiectul unei reclamații.
LT Ilgą laiką išsikrovęs akumuliatorius praranda savo talpą, todėl prožektoriaus veikimo laikas 
sutrumpės (net ir visiškai įkrovus akumuliatorių). Dėl akumuliatoriaus talpos sumažėjimo 
pretenzijos pagal garantiją nepriimamos.
LV Ilgstoši izlādējies akumulators zaudē savu ietilpību, kā rezultātā prožektora apgaismojuma laiks 
samazināsies (pat pēc tam, kad akumulators ir pilnībā uzlādēts). Akumulatora jaudas samazināšana 
nav pakļauta pretenzijām.
ET Pikka aega tühjaks jäänud aku kaotab oma võimsuse, mille tulemuseks on prožektori lühem 
valgustusaeg (isegi pärast aku täislaadimist). Aku mahu vähenemine ei kuulu garantiinõuete alla.
PT Uma bateria descarregada durante um longo período de tempo perde a sua capacidade, o que 
resultará num tempo de iluminação mais curto para o projetor (mesmo quando a bateria estiver 
totalmente carregada). A redução da capacidade da bateria não está sujeita a reclamação.
BE Акумулятар, які быў разраджаны на працягу доўгага часу, траціць сваю ёмістасць, што 
прыводзіць да скарачэння часу працы пражэктара (нават пры поўнай зарадцы акумулятара). 
Памяншэнне ёмістасці акумулятара не з’яўляецца прадметам прэтэнзій.
UK Акумулятор, який довгий час є розрядженим, втрачає свою ємність, що призведе до більш 
короткого часу освітлення прожектора (навіть після повної зарядки акумулятора). Зменшення 
ємності акумулятора не підлягає скаргам та рекламації.
BG   Батерията, която е разредена дълго време, губи капацитета си, което ще доведе до по-
кратко време на светене на прожектора (дори след като батерията е напълно заредена). 
Намаляването на капацитета на батерията не подлежи на рекламация.
SL Baterija, ki je bila dalj časa izpraznjena, izgubi svojo zmogljivost, zaradi česar je čas osvetlitve 
reflektorja krajši (tudi če je baterija popolnoma napolnjena). Slabša zmogljivosti baterije ni predmet 
reklamacije.
BS Baterija koja je dugo prazna gubi kapacitet, što rezultira kraćim vremenom osvjetljenja reflektora 
(čak i kada je baterija potpuno napunjena). Smanjenje kapaciteta baterije nije predmet reklamacije.
SRP Akumulator koji je dugo vrijeme prazan gubi svoj kapacitet, što će uticati na skraćenje rada 
reflektora (čak i nakon potpunog punjenja akumulatora) Reklamacija nije moguća ako dođe do 
smanjenja kapaciteta akumulatora.
SR Батерија која је дуго испражњена губи свој капацитет, што ће резултирати краћим 
временом осветљења рефлектора (чак и након што је батерија потпуно напуњена). Смањење 
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капацитета батерије није предмет рекламације.
MK Батерија којашто е испразнета долго време го губи својот капацитет, што ќе резултира со 
пократко време на светење на рефлекторот (дури и откако батеријата е целосно наполнета). 
Намалувањето на капацитетот на батеријата не подлежи на рекламации.
MO Un acumulator care este descărcat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp își pierde din capacitate, 
ceea ce va duce la o durată de iluminare mai scurtă a corpului de iluminat (chiar și atunci când 
acumulatorul este complet încărcat). O reducere a capacității acumulatorului nu face obiectul unei 
cereri de despăgubire.
AM Երկար ժամանակ լիցքաթափված մարտկոցը կորցնում է իր հզորությունը, ինչը 
հանգեցնում է լուսարձակի լուսավորության ավելի կարճ ժամանակի (նույնիսկ երբ 
մարտկոցը լիովին լիցքավորված է): Մարտկոցի հզորության կրճատման պատճառով 
բողոքներ չեն ընդունվում:
AZ Uzun müddət ərzində boşalmış vəziyyətdə qalan akkumulyator tutumunu itirir, bu da 
projektorun işıqlanma müddətini qısaldır (hətta akkumulyator tam doldurulduqdan sonra). 
Akkumulyatorun tutumunun azalması ilə bağlı iddialara baxılmır və onlar təmin edilmir.
KA ბატარეა, რომელიც დიდი ხნის განმავლობაში დაცლილია, კარგავს თავის ტევადობას, 
რაც გამოიწვევს სანათის განათების ხანმოკლე დროს (ბატარეის სრულად დატენვის 
შემდეგაც კი). ბატარეის მოცულობის შემცირება არ ექვემდებარება საჩივრებს.
KK Ұзақ уақыт тогынан ажыратылған күйде болған аккумулятор өзінің сыйымдылығынан 
айырылады, соның салдарынан шамайнаның жарық түсіру ұзақтығы азырақ болады (тіптен 
аккумулятор толық қутталғаннан кейін де). Аккумулятордың сыйымдылығы азайғаннан 
кейін арыз-шағымдар қаралмайды және қанағаттандырылмайды.
KY Узак убакытка кубаты кубаты түгөнүп калган батарейка өзүнүн сыйымдуулугун жоготот, 
бул прожектордун жарык берүү убактысынын кыскарышына алып келет (батарея толук 
заряддалган болсо да). Батареянын сыйымдуулугунун төмөндөшү дооматтарга жатпайт.
TG Батареяе, ки муддати тӯлонӣ аз заряд холӣ мемонад, иқтидори худро гум мекунад ва 
дар натиҷа вақти равшанӣ кӯтоҳтар мешавад (ҳатто вақте ки пурра аз заряд пур шудааст). 
Камшавии иқтидори батарея предмети даъво шуда наметавонад.
TK Uzak wagtyň dowamynda zarýady gidýän batareý öz güýjüni ýitirýär, bu bolsa projektor bilen 
ýagtylandyrmanyň gysga illýuminasiýa wagtyna getirýär (hatda doly zarýad berlende hem). 
Batareýiň güýjüniň kemelmegi önuň öwezini doldurmagy talap etmäge degişli däldir.
UZ Uzoq vaqt davomida zaryadsizlangan holatda boʻlgan batareya quvvatini yoʻqotadi, buning 
natijasida projektorning porlashi kamroq boʻladi (hatto batareya toʻliq zaryadlangandan keyin ham). 
Batareya quvvatini kamaytirish uchun reklama koʻrib chiqilmaydi va qoniqtirilmaydi.

PL W zależności od warunków użytkowania po kilku latach (w ekstremalnie trudnych warunkach 
nawet po kilku miesiącach) może okazać się niezbędna wymiana akumulatora. Nowy akumulator 
musi mieć identyczne parametry jak ten zamontowany fabrycznie.
EN Depending on the conditions of use, it may be necessary to replace the battery after a few years 
(in extremely difficult conditions even after a few months). The new battery must have identical 
parameters to the factory installed battery.
DE Je nach Einsatzbedingungen kann es erforderlich werden, den Akku nach einigen Jahren (bei 
extrem schwierigen Bedingungen sogar nach wenigen Monaten) zu ersetzen. Der neue Akku muss 
die gleichen Parameter aufweisen wie der werkseitig eingebaute.
RU В зависимости от условий использования через несколько лет (в чрезвычайно сложных 
условиях даже через несколько месяцев) может оказаться необходимым заменить 
аккумулятор. Новая батарея должна иметь те же характеристики, что и заводская батарея.
CS V závislosti na podmínkách používání může být nutné baterii vyměnit po několika letech (v 
extrémně náročných podmínkách dokonce po několika měsících). Nová baterie musí mít stejné 
vlastnosti jako baterie namontovaná z výroby.
SK V závislosti od podmienok, v akých sa svietidlo používa, môže byť potrebné batériu po niekoľkých 
rokoch (v extrémne náročných podmienkach dokonca po niekoľkých mesiacoch) vymeniť. Nová 
batéria musí mať tie isté vlastnosti ako originálna batéria.
HU A használati körülményektől függően az akkumulátort néhány év után (rendkívül zord 
körülmények között akár néhány hónap után is) ki kell cserélni. Az új akkumulátornak a gyárilag 
beszerelt akkumulátorral azonos jellemzőkkel kell rendelkeznie.
HR Ovisno o uvjetima uporabe, bateriju ćete možda trebati zamijeniti nakon nekoliko godina (u 
ekstremno teškim uvjetima čak i nakon nekoliko mjeseci). Nova baterija mora imati identične 
karakteristike kao tvornička baterija.
FR En fonction des conditions d’utilisation, il peut être nécessaire de remplacer la batterie après 
quelques années, voire quelques mois dans des conditions extrêmement difficiles. La nouvelle 
batterie doit présenter des caractéristiques identiques à celles de celle installée en usine.
ES Dependiendo de las condiciones de uso, puede ser necesario sustituir la batería al cabo de unos 
años (en condiciones extremadamente duras, incluso al cabo de unos meses). La nueva batería 
debe tener características idénticas a la instalada en fábrica.
IT A seconda delle condizioni di utilizzo, la batteria potrebbe dover essere sostituita dopo alcuni 
anni (in condizioni estremamente difficili anche dopo alcuni mesi). La nuova batteria deve avere 
caratteristiche identiche a quella montata in fabbrica.
RO În funcție de condițiile de utilizare, este posibil să fie necesară înlocuirea acumulatorului după 
câțiva ani (în condiții extrem de dure, chiar și după câteva luni). Noul acumulator trebuie să aibă 
caracteristici identice cu cel montat din fabrică.
LT Priklausomai nuo naudojimo sąlygų, po kelerių metų (ypač sunkiomis sąlygomis - net po kelių 
mėnesių) gali tekti pakeisti akumuliatorių. Naujo akumuliatoriaus parametrai turi būti tokie patys 
kaip gamykloje sumontuoto akumuliatoriaus parametrai.
LV Atkarībā no lietošanas apstākļiem pēc dažiem gadiem (ārkārtīgi sarežģītos apstākļos pat pēc 
dažiem mēnešiem) var būt nepieciešams nomainīt akumulatoru. Jaunajam akumulatoram jābūt ar 
identiskiem parametriem kā rūpnīcā uzstādītajam.
ET Olenevalt kasutustingimustest võib mõne aasta möödudes (äärmiselt rasketes tingimustes isegi 
mõne kuu pärast) tekkida vajadus aku välja vahetada. Uuel akul peavad olema tehases paigaldatud 
akuga identsed parameetrid.
PT Dependendo das condições de utilização, a substituição da bateria pode ser necessária após 
alguns anos (em condições extremamente adversas, até mesmo após alguns meses). A nova 
bateria deve possuir características idênticas às da bateria montada na fábrica.
BE У залежнасці ад умоў эксплуатацыі праз некалькі гадоў (пры вельмі суровых умовах 
нават праз некалькі месяцаў) можа быць патрэбна замена акумулятара. Характарыстыкі 
новага акумулятара павінны быць ідэнтычныя характарыстыкам акумулятара, усталяванага 
вытворцам.
UK Залежно від умов використання через кілька років (в надзвичайно складних умовах навіть 
через кілька місяців) може виявитися необхідним замінити акумулятор. Новий акумулятор 
повинен мати ті ж характеристики, що і заводський.
BG  В зависимост от условията на употреба, след няколко години (при изключително трудни 
условия дори след няколко месеца) може да се наложи смяна на батерията. Новата батерия 

трябва да има идентични параметри с фабрично поставената.
SL Glede na pogoje uporabe bo morda treba baterijo zamenjati po nekaj letih (v zelo težkih pogojih 
uporabe pa celo po nekaj mesecih). Nova baterija mora imeti enake lastnosti kot tovarniško 
vgrajena baterija.
BS Ovisno o uvjetima uporabe, bateriju će možda trebati zamijeniti nakon nekoliko godina (u 
ekstremno teškim uvjetima čak i nakon nekoliko mjeseci). Nova baterija mora imati identične 
karakteristike kao tvornička baterija.
SRP U zavisnosti od uslova korišćenja, nakon nekoliko godina (u ekstremno teškim uslovima čak i 
nakon nekoliko meseci) zamjena akumulatora može biti neophodna. Novi akumulator mora imati 
iste parametre kao originalni akumulator.
SR У зависности од услова коришћења, након неколико година (у изузетно тешким условима 
чак и након неколико месеци) може бити потребна замена батерије. Нова батерија мора 
имати идентичне параметре као и фабрички уграђена.
MK Во зависност од условите на користење, после неколку години (во исклучително тешки 
услови дури и по неколку месеци) промената на батеријата може да биде неопходно. Новата 
батерија мора да има идентични параметри како таа што била монтирана фабрички.
MO În funcție de condițiile de utilizare, este posibil să fie necesară înlocuirea acumulatorului după 
câțiva ani (iar în condiții de utilizare extrem de dure, chiar și după câteva luni). Noul acumulator 
trebuie să aibă caracteristici identice cu cele ale acumulatorului montat din fabrică.
AM Կախված օգտագործման պայմաններից, մարտկոցը կարող է փոխարինվել մի 
քանի տարի անց (չափազանց ծանր պայմաններում նույնիսկ մի քանի ամիս հետո): Նոր 
մարտկոցը պետք է ունենա գործարանային մարտկոցի նույնական բնութագրերը:
AZ İstifadə şərtlərindən asılı olaraq, bir neçə ildən sonra (ekstremal şəraitdə hətta bir neçə aydan 
sonra) akkumulyatorun dəyişdirilməsi lazım ola bilər. Yeni akkumulyator zavodda quraşdırılmış 
akkumulyator ilə eyni parametrlərə malik olmalıdır.
KA გამოყენების პირობებიდან გამომდინარე, რამდენიმე წლის შემდეგ (უკიდურესად 
რთულ პირობებში რამდენიმე თვის შემდეგაც კი) შესაძლოა, საჭირო გახდეს ბატარეის 
გამოცვლა. ახალ ბატარეას უნდა ჰქონდეს ქარხნულად დაყენებული ბატარეის იდენტური 
პარამეტრები.
KK Пайдалану жағдайларына қарай бірнеше жылдан кейін (төтенше қиын жағдайларда 
тіптен бірнеше айдан кейін) аккумуляторды айырбастау мүмкіндігі туындауы мүмкін. Жаңа 
аккумулятордың зауыттағыдай сипаттамалары болуы тиіс.
KY Колдонуу шарттарына жараша батарейканы бир нече жылдан кийин алмаштыруу керек 
болушу мүмкүн (өтө катаал шарттарда да бир нече айдан кийин). Жаңы батарейка заводдук 
батарейкага окшош мүнөздөмөлөргө ээ болушу керек.
TG Вобаста ба шароити истифода, мумкин аст ивази батарея пас аз чанд сол (ҳатто пас аз 
чанд моҳ дар шароити шадид) лозим ояд. Батареяи нав бояд бо батареяе, ки дар завод насб 
карда шудааст, якхела бошад.
TK Ulanylyş şertlerine baglylykda batareýi birnäçe ýyldan çalyşmak gerek bolar (çendenaşa 
kyn şertlerde hatda birnäçe aýdan soňra). Täze batareý zawodda oturdylan batareýe meňzeş 
häsiýetelere eýe bolmalydyr. 
UZ Foydalanish shartlariga qarab, bir necha yil ichida (oʻta qiyin sharoitlarda, hatto bir necha oydan 
keyin ham) batareyani almashtirish kerak boʻlishi mumkin. Yangi batareya zavod batareyasi bilan bir 
xil xususiyatlarga ega boʻlishi kerak.

PL Okresowo, w zależności od stanu zabrudzenia czyścić panel słoneczny wodą z delikatnym 
detergentem miękką ściereczką.
EN Clean the solar panel periodically, depending on how dirty it is, with water and a mild detergent 
using a soft cloth.
DE Das Solarmodul je nach Verschmutzungsgrad regelmäßig mit Wasser und einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel mit einem weichen Tuch reinigen.
RU Периодически, в зависимости от состояния загрязнения, очищайте солнечную панель 
водой с мягким моющим средством мягкой тканью.
CS V závislosti na stavu znečištění pravidelně čistěte solární panel vodou s jemným čisticím 
prostředkem pomocí měkkého hadříku.
SK Občas, v závislosti od znečistenia, pretrite solárny panel mäkkou handričkou namočenou vo vode 
s jemným čistiacim prostriedkom
HU Rendszeresen, a szennyezettségétől függően, tisztítsa meg a napelemet vízzel és enyhe 
tisztítószerrel, puha kendővel.
HR Povremeno, ovisno o stupnju zaprljanosti, očistite solarnu ploču vodom i blagim deterdžentom 
koristeći meku krpu.
FR De temps à autre, en fonction du degré de saleté, nettoyez le panneau solaire avec de l’eau et un 
détergent doux en utilisant un chiffon doux.
ES Periódicamente, dependiendo del estado de suciedad, limpie el panel solar con agua y 
detergente suave utilizando un paño suave.
IT Periodicamente, a seconda del livello di sporcizia, pulire il pannello solare con acqua e un 
detergente delicato utilizzando un panno morbido.
RO Periodic, în funcție de gradul de murdărie, curățați panoul solar cu apă și un detergent blând, 
folosind o cârpă moale.
LT Reguliariai, priklausomai nuo nešvarumo lygio, valykite saulės bateriją vandeniu ir švelniu 
plovikliu, naudodami minkštą šluostę.
LV Periodiski, atkarībā no netīrumu līmeņa, notīriet saules bateriju paneli ar ūdeni un maigu 
mazgāšanas līdzekli, izmantojot mīkstu drāniņu.
ET Olenevalt määrdumise astmest puhastage päikesepaneeli aeg-ajalt vee ja leebetoimelise 
pesuvahendiga, kasutades pehmet lappi.
PT Periodicamente, dependendo do nível de sujidade, limpe o coletor com água e um detergente 
suave, utilizando um pano macio.
BE Перыядычна, у залежнасці ад ступені забруджвання, неабходна чысціць сонечную панэль 
вадой і далікатным мыйным сродкам з дапамогай мяккай анучкі.
UK Періодично, в залежності від стану забруднення, очищайте сонячну панель водою з 
м’яким миючим засобом м’якою тканиною.
BG  Периодично, в зависимост от нивото на замърсяване, почиствайте соларния панел с вода 
и мек почистващ препарат, като използвате мека кърпа. 
SL Periodično, glede na stopnjo umazanosti, očistite solarni panel z vodo in blagim detergentom, 
uporabljajte mehko krpo.
BS Povremeno, ovisno o stupnju zaprljanosti, očistite solarni panel vodom i blagim deterdžentom 
koristeći meku krpu.
SRP U zavisnosti od toga koliko je solarni panel prljav, periodično ga treba čistiti vodom sa nježnim 
deterdžentom, koristeći meku krpicu.
SR Повремено, у зависности од нивоа прљавштине, чистите соларни панел водом и благим 
детерџентом користећи меку крпу.
MK Времено, во зависност од степенот на валканост, треба да се чисти сончевиот панел со 
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нежен детергент и мека крпа.
MO Periodic, în funcție de gradul de murdărie, curățați panoul solar cu apă și detergent neagresiv, 
folosind o cârpă moale.
AM Պարբերաբար, կախված կեղտոտ վիճակից, մաքրեք արևային վահանակը ջրով և մեղմ 
լվացող միջոցներով՝ օգտագործելով փափուկ կտոր:
AZ Kirin səviyyəsindən asılı olaraq vaxtaşırı günəş batareyasını su və yumşaq parça ilə yumşaq 
yuyucu vasitə ilə təmizləyin.
KA პერიოდულად, ჭუჭყის დონის მიხედვით, გაწმინდეთ მზის პანელი წყლით და 
დელიკატური დეტერგენტით რბილი ქსოვილის გამოყენებით.
KK Жүйелі түрде, ластану күйіне қарай  күн батареясын жұмсақ жуғыш құралы бар сумен 
дымқылданған жұмсақ шүберекпен тазалаңыз.
KY Мезгил-мезгили менен кирдин абалына жараша күн панелин суу жана жумшак чүпүрөк 
менен жуугуч каражат менен тазалаңыз.
TG Давра ба давра, вобаста ба миқдори ифлосшавӣ, панели офтобиро бо матои мулоим бо 
истифода аз об ва маводи шустушӯии мулоим тоза кунед.
TK Döwürleýin, hapanyň mukdaryna baglylykda, gün panelini suw we mylaýym serişde bilen 
ýumşak esgini ulanyp arassalamaly. 
UZ Vaqti-vaqti bilan, ifloslanish holatiga qarab, quyosh batareyasini suv va yumshoq yuvish vositasi 
bilan namlangan yumshoq mato bilan tozalang.

outside

PL Do stosowania tylko na zewnątrz pomieszczeń / EN For outdoor use only / DE 
Nur für den Außenbereich geeignet / RU Для использования только снаружи 
помещений / CS Pro použití pouze venku / SK Na používanie iba v exteriéri / HU 
Kizárólag kültéri használatra / HR Koristi samo na otvorenom / FR Prévu 

uniquement pour l’extérieur / ES Solo para el uso en exteriores. / IT Destinato esclusivamente 
ad uso esterno / RO Pentru utilizare doar în exteriorul încăperilor / LT Skirta naudoti tik patalpų 
išorėje / LV Tikai izmantošanai ārpus telpām. / ET Ainult hooneväliseks kasutamiseks / PT Para 
uso só no exterior / BE Можна выкарыстоўваць толькі звонку памяшканняў / UK Для 
використання тільки назовні приміщень / BG За използване само на открито / SL Za 
uporabo samo na prostem / BS Za korištenje samo izvan prostorija / SRP Za upotrebu samo 
izvan prostorija / SR Za upotrebu samo izvan prostorija / MK За користење само надвор од 
просторијата / MO Se utilizează doar în exteriorul încăperilor  / AM Միայն տարածքների 
դրսում օգտագործման համար / AZ Yalnız açıq məkanda istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulub. / KA 
მხოლოდ გარე გამოყენებისთვის. / KK Тек сыртта пайдалануға арналған / KY Сыртта 
гана колдонуугаарналат / TG Танҳо барои истифодаи берунӣ. / TK Diňe açyk howada 
ulanmak üçin. / UZ Faqat tashqarida foydalanish uchun.

PL Nie wpatrywać się w pracujące źródło światła. Oprawa oświetleniowa powinna 
być umieszczona tak, że nie jest przewidziane dłuższe wpatrywanie się w oprawę z 
odległości bliższej niż podana niżej (dthr). 
 EN Do not stare into an active source of light. The fixture should be positioned in 

such a way that there is no possibility of looking at the fixture for extended periods of time, 
from a distance closer than the one given below (dthr). 
 DE Blicken Sie nicht auf eine sich in Betrieb befindliche Lichtquelle. Die Leuchte sollte so 
positioniert werden, dass sie nicht aus einem Abstand betrachtet werden kann, der kleiner ist, 
als der unten angegebene (dthr). 
 RU Не смотрите на включенный источник света. Светильник должен быть расположен 
таким образом, чтобы не было необходимости  длительно всматриваться в светильник с 
расстояния ближе, чем указано ниже (dthr). 
 CS Nedívejte se do zapnutého světelného zdroje. Svítidlo by mělo být umístěno tak, abychom 
se vyhnuli nutnosti přímého pohledu do svítidla ze vzdálenosti kratší, než je uvedeno níže 
(dthr). 
 SK Nepozerajte sa priamo do zapnutého zdroja svetla. Svietidlo musí byť umiestnené tak, 
aby nebolo predpokladané dlhšie pozeranie sa do svietidla so vzdialenosti menšej než nižšie 
uvedená (dthr). 
 HU Ne nézzen közvetlenül a működésben lévő fényforrásba. A lámpatestet úgy helyezze el, 
hogy ne nézzék huzamosabb ideig az alábbiakban meghatározott távolságoknál közelebbről 
(dthr). 
 HR Ne zurite u izvor svjetla dok uređaj radi. Rasvjetno tijelo mora biti postavljeno tako da 
nije predviđeno njegovo gledanje za dulje vrijeme s udaljenosti bliže od niže navedene (dthr). 
 FR Ne pas regarder la source de lumière lorsqu’elle est allumée. Le luminaire doit être 
positionné de telle sorte que l’on ne puisse pas regarder le luminaire d’une distance plus 
proche que la distance indiquée ci-dessous (dthr). 
 ES No mire a la fuente de luz en funcionamiento. El foco debe instalarse de modo que una 
mirada prolongada en el mismo no sea posible desde una distancia inferior a la indicada a 
continuación (dthr). 
 IT Non guardare fissi la sorgente di luce accesa. L’apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere 
posizionato in modo tale che non si possa guardare per un tempo prolungato da una distanza 
più vicina di quanto previsto qui di seguito (DTHR). 
 RO Nu priviţi direct sursa de lumină. Corpul de iluminat trebuie instalat astfel, încât privirea 
să nu fie expusă la lumina corpului de iluminat o perioadă mai lungă și de la o distanță mai 
apropiată decât cea indicată mai jos (dthr). 
 LT Nežiūrėti į veikiantį šviesos šaltinį. Šviestuvas turi būti įrengtas taip, kad nėra numatomas 
ilgas žiūrėjimas į šviestuvą iš artimesnio atstumo, nei nurodyta toliau (dthr). 
 LV Nedrīkst raudzīties uz gaismas avotu tā darbības laikā. Gaismeklim ir jābūt novietotam tā, 
lai nebūtu jāskatās gaismeklī no attāluma, kas mazāks par tālāk norādīto (dthr). 
 ET Mitte vaadata töötavasse valgusallikasse. Valgusti peab olema paigutatud nii, et lähemalt 
kui allpool toodud kaugus (dthr), pikaaegne vaatamine sellesse eeldatav ei ole. 
 PT Não olhar diretamente para a fonte de luz em operação. A luminária deve ser colocada de 
modo a que não seja possível olhar para ela por um tempo prolongado a uma distância menor 
do que indicada abaixo (dthr). 
 BE Нельга доўга глядзець на працуючую крыніцу святла. Свяцільнік павінен быць 
змесцаваны такім чынам, каб не трэба было доўга глядзець на свяцільнік з адлегласці 
бліжэйшай, чым паказана ніжэй (dthr). 
 UK Не дивіться на включене джерело світла. Світильник повинен бути розміщений так, 
щоб не вдивлятись у нього з відстані ближче, ніж зазначено нижче (dthr). 
 BG Не се взирайте в действащия източник на светлина. Осветителното тяло трябва да 
бъде разположено така, че да не се предвижда по-продължително гледане в лампата от 
разстояние, по-близо от посоченото по-долу (dthr). 
 SL Ne gledati v vir svetlobe. Svetilo mora biti nameščeno tako, da se zagotovi, da trajanje 
pogleda, usmerjenega v svetilo z razdalje, krajše od te, navedene spodaj (dthr), ne bo dolgo. 
 BS Ne zurite u izvor svjetla dok uređaj radi. Rasvjeta se treba naći u položaju u kojem nije 

potrebno dugotrajno intenzivno gledanje u rasvjetu s udaljenosti kraće od dolje navedene 
(dthr). 
 SRP Ne zurite u izvor svijetla dok uređaj radi. Rasvjeta se treba naći u položaju u kom nije 
potrebno dugotrajno intenzivno gledanje u rasvjetu s udaljenosti kraće od dolje navedene 
(dthr). 
 SR Ne zurite u izvor svetla dok uređaj radi. Rasveta treba da se nalazi u položaju  u kom nije 
potrebno dugotrajno intenzivno gledanje u rasvetu s udaljenosti kraće od dole navedene 
(dthr). 
 MK Не гледајте директно во изворот на светлина. Осветлувачкото тело треба да биде 
сместено согласно со растојанието подадено подолу, бидејќи не е предвидено подолго 
загледување во него од наведеното 
 MO Nu priviţi direct sursa de lumină. Corpul de iluminat trebuie montat astfel, încât privirea 
să nu fie expusă la lumina corpului de iluminat o perioadă mai lungă și de la o distanță mai 
apropiată decât cea indicată mai jos (dthr). 
 AM Մի նայեք միացված լույսի աղբյուրին: Լուսատուն պետք է տեղադրվի այնպես, որ 
անհրաժեշտ չլինի երկար ժամանակ նայել լուսատուին ստորև նշվածից ավելի մոտ 
հեռավորությունից (dthr): 
 AZ Aktiv işıq mənbəyinə baxmayın. İşıqlandırma qurğusu elə yerləşdirilməlidir ki,  ona aşağıda 
göstəriləndən (dthr) daha yaxın məsafədən uzun müddət baxmaq mümkün olmasın. 
 KA არ უყუროთ სინათლის აქტიურ წყაროს. მოწყობილობა უნდა იყოს მოთავსებული 
ისე, რომ არ იყოს შესაძლებელი მასზე დიდი ხნის განმავლობაში ყურება; არ უნდა 
იდგეს იმაზე ახლო დისტანციაზე, ვიდრე არის ქვემოთ მოცემული (dthr). 
 KK Жанып тұрған жарық көзіне қарамаңыз. Шам төменде көрсетілгеннен (dthr) 
жақынырақ қашықтықтан шамға ұзақ уақыт қараудың қажеті болмайтындай етіп 
орналасуы керек. 
 KY Күйүп турган жарык булагын карабаңыз. Шамчырак төмөндө көрсөтүлгөндөн 
(dthr) жакыныраак аралыктан аны көпкө тиктеп туруу зарыл болбогондой кылып 
жайгаштырылышы керек. 
 TG Ба манбаи фаъоли нур нигоҳ накунед. Асбоби равшанидиҳанда бояд тавре ҷойгир 
карда шавад, ки ба муддати тӯлонӣ нигоҳ кардан ба асбоби рӯшноидиҳанда ғайриимкон 
бошад, аз масофаи дар зер овардашуда наздиктар набошад (dthr). 
 TK Ýagtylyk çeşmesine seretmäň. Gysyjy gurluşy, oňa uzak wagtlap seretmek mümkinçiligi 
bolmaz ýaly aşakda görkezilen (dthr) araklyndan has uzakda ýerleşdirmeli. 
 UZ Faol yorugʻlik manbasiga tik boqmang. Jihoz shunday joylashtirilishi kerakki, moslamaga 
uzoq vaqt davomida quyida koʻrsatilgan masofadan (dthr) yaqinroq masofadan qarash imkoni 
boʻlmasligi lozim.

dthr

LD-BRAVOS50W-64 0,5 m

LD-BRAVOS100W-64 0,7m

LD-BRAVOS150W-64 1,0 m

LD-BRAVOS200W-64 1,3 m

LED
integrated

PL Źródło światła tej oprawy oświetleniowej nie jest wymienialne; w momencie 
zużycia źródła światła należy wymienić całą oprawę oświetleniową. 
 EN The light source of this fixture is not replaceable; when the light source is worn 
out, the entire fixture must be replaced. 

 DE Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht austauschbar; bei Verschleiß der Lichtquelle muss 
die gesamte Leuchte ausgetauscht werden. 
 RU Источник света в этом светильнике не подлежит замене; в момент износа источника 
света необходимо заменить весь светильник. 
 CS Světelný zdroj tohoto svítidla není vyměnitelný; v případě vyčerpání světelného zdroje musí 
být vyměněno celé svítidlo. 
 SK Toto svietidlo má integrovaný svetelný zdroj, preto sa zdroj svetla nedá vymeniť; keď sa 
opotrebuje, musí sa vymeniť celé svietidlo. 
 HU Ennek a lámpatestnek a külső rugalmas vezetéke és kötele sérülés esetén nem cserélhető; 
a fényforrás kiégésekor az egész lámpatestet ki kell cserélni. 
 HR Izvor svjetlosti ovog rasvjetnog tijela nije zamjenjiv; kad se izvor svjetlosti istroši, cijelu 
rasvjetu treba zamijeniti. 
 FR La source lumineuse de ce luminaire ne peut pas être remplacée; en cas de détérioration 
de la source lumineuse, l’ensemble du luminaire doit être remplacé. 
 ES La fuente de luz de este foco no es sustituible; cuando la fuente de luz está gastado, de 
be sustituirse el foco completo. 
 IT La sorgente luminosa di questo apparecchio di illuminazione non è sostituibile. Quando la 
sorgente luminosa è esaurita, si deve sostituire l’intero apparecchio di illuminazione. 
 RO Sursa de lumină a acestui corp de iluminat nu poate fi înlocuită; dacă sursa de lumină se va 
uza, întregul corp de iluminat va trebui înlocuit. 
 LT Šio šviestuvo šviesos šaltinis nėra keičiamas; kai šviesos šaltinis susinaudoja, reikia pakeisti 
visą šviestuvą. 
 LV Šī gaismekļa gaismas avots nav nomaināms; pēc gaismas avota nolietošanās jānomaina 
viss gaismeklis. 
 ET Käesoleva valgusti valgusallikas ei ole välja vahetatav; valgusallika kulumisel tuleb kogu 
valgusti välja vahetada. 
 PT A fonte da luz desta luminária não é substituível; no caso de desgaste da fonte da luz, deve 
ser substituída toda a luminária. 
 BE Крыніца святла гэтага свяцільніка не замяняецца; пры зрасходаванні  крыніцы святла 
трэба замяніць увесь свяцільнік. 
 UK Джерело світла цього світильника не замінне; в момент використання джерела світла 
необхідно замінити весь світильник. 
 BG Източникът на светлина е несменяем; в случай на изхабяване на източника на 
светлина трябва да се подмени цялото осветително тяло. 
 SL Svetlobni vir v tem svetilu ni zamenljiv; ko se svetlobni vir izrabi, je treba zamenjati celotno 
svetilo. 
 BS Izvor svjetlosti na ovoj rasvjeti nije zamjenljiv; u trenutku kada se izvor svjetlosti istroši, 
treba zamijeniti kompletnu rasvjetu. 
 SRP Izvor svjetlosti na ovoj rasvjeti nije zamjenjiv; u trenutku kada se izvor svjetlosti istroši, 
treba zamijeniti cijelu rasvjetu. 
 SR Izvor svetlosti na ovoj rasveti nije zamenjiv; u trenutku kada se izvor svetlosti istroši, treba 
zameniti celu rasvetu. 
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 MK Изворот на светлина на ова осветлувачко тело не е менливо; во моментот на 
искористеност на изворот на светлина, треба да се промени целото осветлувачко тело. 
 MO Sursa de lumină a acestui corp de iluminat nu poate fi înlocuită; dacă sursa de lumină se 
va uza, întregul corp de iluminat va trebui înlocuit. 
 AM Այս լուսատուի լույսի աղբյուրը փոխարինելի չէ. երբ լույսի աղբյուրը մաշված է, 
ամբողջ լուսատուն պետք է փոխարինվի: 
 AZ Bu işıqlandırma qurğusunun işıq mənbəyi dəyişdirilə bilməz; işıq mənbəyi sıradan çıxdıqda, 
bütün qurğunu dəyişdirmək tələb olunur. 
 KA მოწყობილობის სინათლის წყარო არ არის შეცვლადი; როდესაც სინათლის წყარო 
დაიცლება, მთლიანი მოწყობილობა უნდა შეიცვალოს. 
 KK Бұл шамдағы жарық көзі ауыстырылмайды; жарық көзі тозған кезде шамды 
толығымен ауыстыру керек. 
 KY Бул шамчырактагы жарык булагы алмаштырылбайт; жарык булагы эскирген учурда, 
шамчыракты толугу менен алмаштыруу керек. 
 TG Манбаи нури асбоби равшанидиҳандаи мазкурро иваз карда намешавад; ҳангоми 
фарсуда шудани манбаи нур, асбоби равшанидиҳандаро  комилан бояд иваз кард. 
 TK Bu gysyjy gurluşyň ýagtylyk çeşmesini çalşyp bolmaýar, ýagtylyk çeşmesi könelse, ähli gural 
çalşylmalydyr. 
 UZ Ushbu jihozning yorugʻlik manbai almashtirilmaydi; yorugʻlik manbai eskirganida, butun 
jihoz almashtirilishi lozim.

PL Produkt zawiera wymienialny panel słoneczny. Parametry zamiennika muszą być 
identyczne. / EN The product contains a replaceable solar panel. The parameters of 
the replacement must be identical. / DE Das Produkt enthält ein ersetzbares 
Solarmodul. Die Parameter des Ersatzstücks müssen identisch sein. / RU Продукт 
включает в себя сменную солнечную панель. Параметры заменителя должны 

быть идентичными. / CS Součástí výrobku je vyměnitelný solární panel. Parametry náhrady musí 
být totožné. / SK Súčasťou výrobku je vymeniteľný solárny panel. Parametre vymieňanej časti musia 
byť tie isté. / HU A termék cserélhető napelemet tartalmaz. A csere alkatrész paramétereinek 
azonosnak kell lenniük. / HR Proizvod uključuje zamjenjivu solarnu ploču. Parametri zamjene 
moraju biti identični. / FR Le produit est équipé d’un panneau solaire remplaçable. Les paramètres 
de remplacement doivent être identiques. / ES El producto contiene un panel solar sustituible. Los 
parámetros del recambio deben ser idénticos. / IT Il prodotto include un pannello solare 
sostituibile. I parametri del ricambio devono essere identici. / RO Produsul include un panou solar 
înlocuibil. Parametrii de înlocuire trebuie să fie identici. / LT Saulės baterija yra keičiama. Pakaitalo 
parametrai turi būti tokie patys. / LV Produktam ir nomaināms saules panelis. Aizstājēja 
parametriem jābūt identiskiem. / ET Toode sisaldab vahetatavat päikesepaneeli. Asendustoote 
parameetrid peavad olema identsed. / PT O produto inclui um painel solar substituível. Os 
parâmetros do produto substituído devem ser idênticos. / BE У выраб уваходзіць зменная 
сонечная панэль. Параметры заменніка павінны быць ідэнтычнымі. / UK Продукт включає в 
себе змінну сонячну панель. Параметри замінника повинні бути ідентичними. / BG Продуктът 
съдържа сменяем слънчев панел. Параметрите на замяната трябва да са идентични.  / SL 
Izdelek ima zamenljivo solarno ploščo. Parametri nadomestnega dela morajo biti enaki 
tovarniškemu delu. / BS Proizvod uključuje zamjenjivi solarni panel. Parametri zamjene moraju biti 
identični. / SRP Proizvod sadrži zamjenjivi solarni panel. Parametri novog solarnog panela moraju 
biti isti kao kod originalnog. / SR Производ садржи заменљиви соларни панел. Параметри 
замене морају бити идентични. / MK Производот поседува заменлив сончев панел. 
Параметрите на замената мора да бидат идентични. / MO Produsul include un panou solar 
înlocuibil. Parametrii panoului înlocuitor trebuie să fie identici. / AM Ապրանքը ներառում է 
փոխարինելի արևային վահանակ: Փոխարինման պարամետրերը պետք է լինեն 
նույնական: / AZ Məhsul dəyişdirilə bilən günəş batareyası ilə təchiz olunmuşdur. Əvəzedicinin 
parametrləri eyni olmalıdır. / KA პროდუქტი შეიცავს შეცვლად მზის პანელს. ჩამნაცვლებლის 
პარამეტრები უნდა იყოს იდენტური. / KK Бұйым ауыспалы күн батареясымен жарақталған. 
Айырбастағыштың параметрлері сәйкес болуы тиіс. / KY Продукт алмаштырыла турган күн 
панелин камтыйт. Алмаштыруу параметрлери бирдей болушу керек. / TG Маҳсулот панели 
офтобии ивазшавандаро дар бар мегирад. Параметрҳои ивазкунӣ бояд якхела бошанд. / TK 
Önüm çalyşyp bolýan gün panelini öz içine alýar. Çalşylýan paneliň ölçegleri öňkä meňzeş 
bolmalydyr. / UZ Mahsulot almashtiriladigan quyosh batareyasi bilan jihozlangan. Oʻrinbosar 
parametrlari bir xil boʻlishi kerak.

PL Nie wolno używać urządzenia z uszkodzonym kloszem lub obudową. 
Wymienić popękany ekran ochronny. 
 EN Do not use the device if its lampshade or housing is damaged. Replace 

the protective screen if cracked. 
 DE Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Schirm oder Gehäuse. Gerissenen 
Schutzschirm ersetzen. 
 RU Не используйте осветительный прибор с поврежденным плафоном или корпусом. 
Замените треснувший защитный экран. 
 CS Nepoužívejte zařízení s poškozeným krytem nebo korpusem. Vyměňte prasklý ochranný 
kryt. 
 SK Zariadenie s pokazeným tienidlom alebo plášťom sa nesmie používať. Prasknutú ochrannú 
clonu vymeňte. 
 HU Ne használjon sérült lámpabúrájú vagy foglalatú terméket. A megrepedt védőburkolatot 
cserélje ki. 
 HR Ne smije se koristiti uređaj s oštećenim abažurom ili kućištem. Zamijenite napuknut zaštitni 
zaslon. 
 FR Ne pas utiliser l’appareil avec un diffuseur ou un boîtier défectueux. Remplacez l’écran de 
protection éventuellement fissuré. 
 ES Está prohibido usar el aparato con la campana o la caja dañadas. Sustituir la pantalla rota. 
 IT Non usare il prodotto se il paralume o il corpo sono danneggiati. Sostituire lo schermo di 
protezione frantumato. 
 RO Nu utilizați dispozitivul cu un difuzorul sau carcasa deteriorate. Înlocuiți ecranul de 
protecţie fisurat. 
 LT Nenaudokite prietaiso su pažeistu gaubtu ar korpusu. Pakeisti sutrūkusį apsauginį ekraną. 
 LV Ierīci nedrīkst lietot ar bojātu kupolu vai korpusu. Nomainiet saplīsušu aizsargekrānu. 
 ET Kahjustatud varju või korpusega seadet kasutada ei tohi. Mõranenud kaitseekraan välja 
vahetada. 
 PT Não se deve utilizar o aparelho com cobertura ou carcaça danificados. O ecrã de proteção 
fissurado deve ser substituído. 
 BE Забараняецца выкарыстоўваць прылады з пашкоджаным абажурам або корпусам. 
Замяніць патрэсканы ахоўны экран. 
 UK Не використовуйте пристрій з пошкодженим плафоном або чохлом. Замініть 

тріснутий захисний екран. 
 BG Устройства с повреден дифузер или корпус не бива да се използват. Напуканият 
защитен екран трябва да се подмени. 
 SL Ne sme se uporabljati naprave s poškodovanim pokrovom ali ohišjem. Treba je zamenjati 
razpokano zaščito. 
 BS Ne koristite uređaj s oštećenim abažurom ili kućištem. Zamijenite oštećeni zaštitni ekran. 
 SRP Nemojte koristiti uređaj s oštećenim abažurom ili kućištem. Zamijenite oštećen zaštitni 
ekran. 
 SR Nemojte koristiti uređaj s oštećenim abažurom ili kućištem. Zamenite oštećen zaštitni 
ekran. 
 MK Не смее да се користи уред со оштетен абажур или обвивка. Да се промени 
испуканиот заштитен екран. 
 MO Nu utilizați dispozitivul cu un difuzorul sau carcasa deteriorate. Înlocuiți ecranul de 
protecţie fisurat. 
 AM Մի օգտագործեք լուսատուներ վնասված պլաֆոնով կամ պատյանով: Փոխարինեք 
ճաքած պաշտպանիչ էկրանը: 
 AZ Cihazın qalpağı və ya korpusu  zədələndikdə, cihazdan istifadə etməyin. Qoruyucu ekran 
çatladıqda, onu dəyişdirin. 
 KA არ გამოიყენოთ მოწყობილობა, თუ სანათის ხუფი ან კორპუსი დაზიანებულია. 
გაბზარვის შემთხვევაში შეცვალეთ დამცავი ეკრანი. 
 KK Плафоны немесе корпусы зақымдалған жарықтандыру құрылғысын пайдаланбаңыз. 
Жарылған қалқанды ауыстырыңыз. 
 KY Плафону же корпусу бузулган жарык берүүчү приборду колдонбоңуз. Жарака кеткен 
коргоочу экранды алмаштырыңыз. 
 TG Агар абажур ё  танааш (корпусаш) осеб дида бошад, аз дастгоҳ истифода набаред. 
Агар тарқиш падо шуда бошад, экрани муҳофизатиро иваз кунед. 
 TK Çyrasy ýa-da korpusy zaýalanan bolsa, enjamy ulanmaň. Eger döwülen bolsa gorag 
ekranyny çalşyň. 
 UZ Qurilmadan uning abajuri yoki korpusi shikastlangan boʻlsa, foydalanmang. Agar yorilgan 
boʻlsa, himoya ekranini almashtiring.

Z

PL Uszkodzony zewnętrzny giętki przewód lub sznur tej oprawy oświetleniowej nie 
mogą być wymienione; jeżeli sznur jest uszkodzony, oprawę należy zniszczyć. 
 EN Any damaged external flexible cable or cord of this fixture must not be replaced; if 
the cord is damaged, the fixture must be destroyed. 

 DE Das äußere flexible Kabel oder die Leitung dieser Leuchte darf nicht ersetzt werden; bei 
Beschädigung der Leitung ist die Leuchte zu zerstören. 
 RU Поврежденный внешний гибкий кабель или шнур питания этого светильника не могут 
быть заменены; если шнур поврежден, светильник следует уничтожить. 
 CS Poškozený vnější ohebný vodič nebo kabel tohoto svítidla nelze vyměnit; pokud je kabel 
poškozen, svítidlo by mělo být zlikvidováno. 
 SK Poškodený vonkajší flexibilný kábel tohto svietidla sa nedá  poškodiť, ak sa poškodí, musíte 
zlikvidovať celé svietidlo. 
 HU A lámpatest a külső rugalmas vezetéke és kábele sérülés esetén nem cserélhető; ha a kábel 
sérül, a lámpatestet meg kell semmisíteni. 
 HR Oštećeni vanjski elastični kabel ili uže ovog rasvjetnog tijela ne može se zamijeniti; ako je kabel 
oštećen, rasvjetno tijelo treba uništiti. 
 FR La partie souple extérieure du câble ou le cordon abîmé de ce luminaire ne peuvent pas être   
remplacés ; si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit. 
 ES El conducto flexible externo o el cable de este foco no son sustituibles; si el cable está dañado, 
el foco debe someterse a la destrucción. 
 IT Il cavo flessibile esterno o la corda di questo apparecchio di illuminazione danneggiati non 
possono essere sostituiti. Se la corda è danneggiata, l’apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere 
distrutto. 
 RO Dacă cablul sau șnurul flexibil extern al acestui corp de iluminat este deteriorat, acesta nu poate 
fi înlocuit; dacă șnurul este deteriorat, corpul de iluminat trebuie distrus. 
 LT Negalima pakeisti sugadinto šio šviestuvo išorinio lanksčiojo laido ar kabelio; jei laidas 
sugadintas, šviestuvas turi būti sunaikintas. 
 LV Šī gaismekļa gadījumā bojātais ārējais elastīgais vads vai kabelis nav nomaināms; bojātais kabelis 
ir jālikvidē. 
 ET Käesoleva valgusti kahjustatud välist, painduvat juhet või nööri ei saa välja vahetada; kui nöör 
on kahjustatud tuleb valgusti hävitada. 
 PT O cabo exterior flexível desta luminária não pode ser substituído; se o cabo for danificado, a 
luminária deve ser destruída. 
 BE Пашкоджаны вонкавы гнуткі провад ці шнур гэтага свяцільніка не замяняюцца; калі шнур 
пашкоджаны - тады свяцільнік трэба ліквідаваць. 
 UK Пошкоджений зовнішній гнучкий кабель або шнур даного світильника не можуть бути 
замінені; якщо шнур пошкоджений, світильник слід знищити. 
 BG Повреденият външен гъвкав кабел или шнур на това осветително тяло не могат да бъдат 
подменени; ако шнурът е повреден, осветителното тяло трябва да бъде унищожено. 
 SL Poškodovanega zunanjega gibkega voda ali vrvice tega svetila ni možno zamenjati; v primeru 
poškodovanja, je treba celotno svetilo uničiti. 
 BS Oštećeni vanjski fleksibilni vod ili kabel ove rasvjete se ne mogu zamijeniti; ako je vod oštećen, 
rasvjeta se mora uništiti. 
 SRP Oštećen spoljni fleksibilni vod ili kabel ove rasvjete se ne mogu zamijeniti; ako je vod oštećen, 
rasvjeta se mora uništiti. 
 SR Oštećen spoljni fleksibilni vod ili kabel ove rasvete se ne mogu zameniti; ako je vod oštećen, 
rasveta mora da se uništi. 
 MK Оштетениот надворешен извиткан кабел или конец од ова осветлувачко тело не може да 
бидат променети; доколку кабелот е оштетен, телото треба да се уништи. 
 MO Dacă cablul sau șnurul flexibil extern al acestui corp de iluminat este deteriorat, acesta nu 
poate fi înlocuit; dacă șnurul este deteriorat, corpul de iluminat trebuie distrus. 
 AM Այս սարքի վնասված արտաքին ճկուն մալուխը կամ հոսանքի լարը հնարավոր չէ 
փոխարինել. եթե լարը վնասված է, լուսատուն պետք է ոչնչացվի: 
 AZ Bu işıqlandırma qurğusunun zədələnmiş hər hansı bir xarici elastik kabeli və ya şnurunu 
dəyişdirmək olmaz; şnur zədələndikdə, qurğu məhv edilməlidir. 
 KA ამ მოწყობილობის დაზიანებული ნებისმიერი გარე დრეკადი კაბელი ან ზონარი არ 
უნდა შეიცვალოს; თუ კაბელი დაზიანებულია, მოწყობილობა უნდა განადგურდეს. 
 KK Зақымдалған сыртқы иілгіш кабельді немесе осы құрылғының қуат сымын ауыстыру 
мүмкін емес; сым зақымдалған болса, шамды жою керек. 
 KY Бул шамчырактын бузулган тышкы ийкемдүү кабелин же кубат  шнурунун 
алмаштырылышы мүмкүн эмес; шнур бузулган болсо, шамчырак жок кылынышы керек. 
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 TG Ҳар гуна кабели чандири берунии вайроншуда ё ноқили асбоби равшанидиҳандаи 
мазкур набояд иваз карда шавад; агар ноқил вайрон шавад, асбоби равшанидиҳанда бояд 
нест карда шавад. 
 TK Bu gysyjy gurluşyň zeper ýeten daşky çeýe kabeli ýa-da şnuryny çalyşmaly däldir; şnur zaýalanan 
bolsa, gysyjy gurluş ýok edilmelidir. 
 UZ Ushbu jihozning har qanday shikastlangan qayishqoq tashqi kabeli yoki shnuri almashtirilmasligi 
lozim; agar shnur zararlangan boʻlsa, jihoz yoʻq qilinishi lozim.

PL Nie stosować w miejscach gdzie są używane środki chemiczne (sól, kwasy, zasady, 
chlor, amoniak, detergenty, rozpuszczalniki, nawozy, itp.) 
 EN Do not use in areas where chemicals (salt, acids, bases, chlorine, ammonia, 
detergents, solvents, fertilisers, etc.) are used. 

 DE Nicht an Orten verwenden, an denen Chemikalien eingesetzt werden (Salz, Säuren, Laugen, 
Chlor, Ammoniak, Reinigungsmittel, Lösungsmittel, Düngemittel usw.). 
 RU Не использовать в местах, где используются химические вещества (соли, кислоты, 
щелочи, хлор, аммиак, моющие средства, растворители, удобрения и т. д.). 
 CS Nepoužívejte na místech, kde se používají chemikálie (sůl, kyseliny, louhy, chlor, amoniak, 
detergenty, rozpouštědla, hnojiva apod.) 
 SK Nepoužívajte na miestach, kde sa používajú chemikálie (soľ, kyseliny, lúhy, chlór, amoniak, 
detergenty, rozpúšťadlá, hnojivá a pod.) 
 HU Nem alkalmazható vegyszerek (só, savak, lúgok, klór, ammónia, tisztítószerek, oldószerek, 
műtrágyák stb.) környezetében 
 „HR Zabranjena uporaba na mjestima na kojima se koriste kemijske tvari (sol, kiseline, lužine, klor, 
amonijak, deterdženti, otapala, gnojiva itd.) 
 FR Ne pas installer dans des zones où sont utilisés les agents chimiques (sel, acides, alcalis, chlore, 
ammoniac, détergents, solvants, engrais, etc.) 
 ES No lo utilice en espacios donde se utilicen productos químicos (sal, ácidos, bases, cloro, 
amoníaco, detergentes, disolventes, fertilizantes, etc.). 
 IT Non utilizzare in zone in cui  si usano prodotti chimici (sali, acidi, basi, cloro, ammoniaca, 
detergenti, solventi, concimi, etc.) 
 RO Nu utilizați în locurile în care sunt utilizate substanțe chimice (sare, acizi, baze, clor, amoniac, 
detergenți, solvenți, îngrășăminte, etc.) 
 LT Nenaudoti vietose, kur naudojamos cheminės priemonės (druska, rūgštys, šarmai, chloras, 
amoniakas, valikliai, tirpikliai, trąšos, ir pan.) 
 LV Nelietot vietās, kur tiek izmantotas ķīmiskas vielas (sāls, skābes, sārmi, hlors, amonjaks, 
mazgāšanas līdzekļi, šķīdinātāji, mēslošanas līdzekļi utt.) 
 ET Mitte kasutada kohtades, kus kasutatakse kemikaale (sooli, happeid, leeliseid, kloori, 
ammoniaaki, puhastusvahendeid, lahusteid, väetiseid jms) 
 PT Não aplicar em locais onde são usados produtos químicos (sal, ácidos, bases, lixívia, amoníaco, 
detergentes, dissolventes, fertilizantes, etc.) 
 BE Не ўжываць у месцах, дзе выкарыстоўваюцца хімічныя сродкі (соль, кіслоты, шчолач, 
хлор, аміяк, дэтэргенты, растваральнікі, угнаенні і г.д.) 
 UK Не використовувати в місцях, де застосовуються хімічні речовини (солі, кислоти, луги, 
хлор, аміак, миючі засоби, розчинники, добрива тощо). 
 BG Не използвайте в среда, в която се използват химикали (соли, киселини, основи, хлорин, 
амоняк, препарати за миене, разтвори, химични торове и др.). 
 SL Ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer se uporabljajo kemikalije (sol, kisline, alkalije, klor, amonijak, 
detergenti, topila, gnojila itd.) 
 BS Zabranjeno korištenje na mjestima izloženim djelovanju hemijskih supstanci (so, kiseline, lužine, 
hlor, amonijak, deterdženti, rastvarači, đubriva itd.) 
 SRP Zabranjeno je korištenje na mjestima izloženim djelovanju hemijskih sredstava (so, kiseline, 
lužine, hlor, amonijak, deterdženti, rastvarači, đubriva itd.) 
 SR Ne sme da se koristi na mestima na kojima je izložen delovanju hemikalija (sol, kiseline, lužine, 
hlor, amonijak, deterdženti, rastvarači, đubriva itd.) 
 MK Да не се користи на места, каде што се користат хемикалии (сол, киселини, бази, хлор, 
амонијак, детергенти, разредувачи, ѓубрива и сл.) 
 MO Nu utilizați în locurile în care sunt utilizate substanțe chimice (sare, acizi, baze, clor, amoniac, 
detergenți, solvenți, îngrășăminte, etc.) 
 AM Մի օգտագործեք այն վայրերում, որտեղ օգտագործվում են քիմիական նյութեր (աղեր, 
թթուներ, ալկալիներ, քլոր, ամոնիակ, լվացող միջոցներ, լուծիչներ, պարարտանյութեր և 
այլն): 
 AZ Kimyəvi maddələrin (duz, turşular, oksidlər, xlor, ammonyak, yuyucu vasitələr, həlledici 
məhlullar, gübrələr və s.) olduğu yerlərdə məhsuldan istifadə etməyin. 
 KA არ გამოიყენოთ ისეთ ადგილებში, სადაც გამოიყენება ქიმიკატები (მარილი, მჟავები, 
ტუტეები (ჰიდროჟანგები), ქლორი, ამიაკი, სარეცხი საშუალებები, გამხსნელები, სასუქები 
და ა.შ.). 
 KK Химиялық заттар (тұздар, қышқылдар, сілтілер, хлор, аммиак, жуғыш заттар, еріткіштер, 
тыңайтқыштар және т.б.) қолданылатын жерлерде қолданбаңыз. 
 KY Химиялык заттар (туздар, кислоталар, шакарлар, хлор, аммиак, жуучу каражаттар, 
эриткичтер, жер семирткичтер ж.б.) колдонулган жерлерде пайдаланууга болбойт. 
 TG Дар ҷойҳои истифодашудаи маводи кимиёвӣ (намак, кислотаҳо, асосҳо, хлор, аммиак, 
моддаҳои шустушӯй, ҳалкунанда, нуриҳо ва ғайра) истифода набаред. 
 TK Himiki maddalaryň (duz, kislotalar, esaslar, hlor, ammiak, ýuwujy serişdeler, erginler, dökünler 
we ş.m.) ulanylýan ýerlerinde ulanmaň. 
 UZ Kimyoviy moddalardan (tuz, kislotalar, asoslar, xlor, ammiak, yuvish vositalari, erituvchilar, 
oʻgʻitlar va boshqalar) foydalaniladigan joylarda qoʻllamang.

 PL Symbol wskazuje na selektywną zbiórkę zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, 
co oznacza, że nie wolno go wyrzucać łącznie z innymi odpadami. Produkty tak oznakowane 
mogą być szkodliwe dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska, dlatego wymagają specjalnej formy 
przetwarzania, w szczególności recyklingu, odzysku lub unieszkodliwienia. Właściwe 

postępowanie ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym przyczynia się do uniknięcia 
szkodliwych dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska naturalnego konsekwencji, wynikających z obecności 
składników niebezpiecznych: substancji, mieszanin, części składowych oraz niewłaściwego składowania i 
przetwarzania takiego sprzętu. Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest przekazanie zużytego sprzętu do 
wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki w celu recyklingu odpadów powstałych ze sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla środowiska 
pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego użytkownik powinien skontaktować się z 
odpowiednim organem władz lokalnych, z punktem zbiórki odpadów lub z punktem sprzedaży, w 
którym kupił sprzęt. Więcej informacji na temat systemu zbierania zużytego sprzętu oraz roli, jaką 
gospodarstwo domowe spełnia w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu, 
zużytego sprzętu znajduje się na stronie www.gtv.com.pl

 EN The symbol indicates separate collection for waste electrical and electronic equipment, which means 
that it must not be disposed of together with household waste. Products marked in this way may be 
harmful to human health and the environment, and therefore they require a special form of processing, in 
particular recycling, recovery or disposal. Proper treatment of waste electrical and electronic equipment 
contributes to avoid effects harmful to human health and the natural environment, as a result of the 
presence of hazardous components: substances, mixtures, components and improper landfilling and 
treatment of such equipment. The user is obliged to return such equipment to a designated collection 
point where waste electrical and electronic equipment is recycled. In order to get information on where 
and how to dispose of waste electrical and electronic equipment in an environmentally safe manner, the 
user should contact the relevant local government authority, the waste collection point or the point of 
sale where the equipment was purchased. More information on the waste collection system and the 
role that the household plays in contributing to re-use and recovery, including recycling, of waste electric 
and electronic equipment is available at www.gtv.com.pl
 DE Das Symbol weist auf die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten hin, 
was bedeutet, dass sie nicht zusammen mit anderen Abfällen entsorgt werden dürfen. Die so 
gekennzeichneten Produkte können für die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädlich sein und 
erfordern daher eine besondere Behandlung, insbesondere Recycling, Verwertung oder Entsorgung. 
Der richtige Umgang mit Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten trägt dazu bei, schädliche Folgen für 
die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die sich aus dem Vorhandensein von 
gefährlichen Bestandteilen ergeben: Stoffe, Gemische, Komponenten und unsachgemäße Lagerung und 
Behandlung solcher Geräte. Der Nutzer ist verpflichtet, Altgeräte bei einer ausgewiesenen Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten abzugeben. Für Informationen darüber, wo und 
wie gebrauchte Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte umweltgerecht entsorgt werden können, sollte sich der 
Benutzer an die zuständige örtliche Behörde, die Sammelstelle oder die Verkaufsstelle wenden, bei der 
er das Gerät erworben hat. Weitere Informationen über das Sammelsystem für Altgeräte und die Rolle 
der Haushalte bei der Wiederverwendung und Verwertung, einschließlich des Recyclings, von Altgeräten 
finden Sie unter www.gtv.com.pl
 RU Символ указывает на выборочный сбор использованного электрического и электронного 
оборудования, что означает, что его нельзя утилизировать вместе с другими отходами. Продукты, 
маркированные таким образом, могут быть вредными для здоровья человека и окружающей 
среды и поэтому требуют особой формы обработки, в частности переработки, восстановления 
или нейтрализации. Правильное обращение с использованным электрическим и электронным 
оборудованием позволяет избежать вредных для здоровья человека и окружающей природной 
среды последствий, возникающих в результате наличия в нем опасных компонентов: веществ, 
смесей, компонентов а также неправильного хранения и обработки такого оборудования. 
Пользователь обязан сдать использованное оборудование в специально отведенный пункт 
сбора для переработки отходов электрического и электронного оборудования. Для получения 
информации о том, где и как утилизировать использованное электрическое и электронное 
оборудование экологически безопасным способом, пользователь должен обратиться в 
соответствующий орган местного самоуправления, в пункт сбора отходов или в точку продажи, 
где было приобретено оборудование. Более подробная информация о системе сбора 
отработанного оборудования и роли домохозяйства в содействии повторному использованию 
и восстановлению, включая переработку, отработанного оборудования доступна на сайте www.
gtv.com.pl
 CS Symbol označuje selektivní sběr použitého elektrického a elektronického zařízení, což znamená, že se 
tento nesmí likvidovat společně s ostatním odpadem. Takto označené produkty mohou být škodlivé pro 
lidské zdraví a životní prostředí, a proto vyžadují zvláštní formu zpracování, zejména recyklaci, opětovné 
využití nebo neutralizaci. Správné zacházení s použitým elektrickým a elektronickým zařízením pomáhá 
předcházet následkům škodlivým pro lidské zdraví a životní prostředí, které vyplývají z přítomnosti 
nebezpečných složek: látek, směsí, součástí a nesprávného skladování a zpracování takových zařízení. 
Uživatel je povinen odevzdat elektronický odpad na určené sběrné místo k recyklaci odpadu vzniklého 
z elektrických a elektronických zařízení. Pro informace o tom, kde a jak likvidovat použité elektrické 
a elektronické zařízení způsobem bezpečným pro životní prostředí, by se měl uživatel obrátit na 
příslušný místní úřad, na sběrné místo odpadu nebo na prodejní místo, kde bylo zařízení zakoupeno. 
Více informací o systému sběru elektronického odpadnu a úloze, kterou domácnost hraje v přispívání 
k opětovnému použití a využití, včetně recyklace, elektronického odpadu naleznete na www.gtv.com.pl
 SK Symbol označuje selektívny zber použitých elektrických a elektronických zariadení, čo znamená, 
že sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s iným odpadom. Takto označené výrobky môžu byť škodlivé pre 
ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie, a preto vyžadujú špeciálnu formu spracovania, najmä recykláciu, 
zhodnocovanie alebo neutralizáciu. Správne zaobchádzanie s použitými elektrickými a elektronickými 
zariadeniami pomáha predchádzať následkom škodlivým pre ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie, ktoré 
vyplývajú z prítomnosti nebezpečných komponentov: látok, zmesí, komponentov a nesprávneho 
skladovania a spracovania takýchto zariadení. Užívateľ je povinný odovzdať odpadové zariadenie na 
určené zberné miesto na recykláciu odpadu vznikajúceho z elektrických a elektronických zariadení. 
Ak chcete získať informácie o tom, kde a ako zlikvidovať použité elektrické a elektronické zariadenia 
spôsobom bezpečným pre životné prostredie, používateľ by mal kontaktovať príslušný miestny úrad, 
zberné miesto odpadu alebo predajné miesto, kde bolo zariadenie zakúpené. Viac informácií o systéme 
zberu odpadových zariadení a úlohe, ktorú domácnosť zohráva pri prispievaní k opätovnému použitiu a 
zhodnocovaniu vrátane recyklácie odpadových zariadení, nájdete na www.gtv.com.pl
 HU A szimbólum a használt elektromos és elektronikus berendezések szelektív gyűjtését jelzi, ami 
azt jelenti, hogy nem szabad más hulladékkal együtt kidobni. Az így felcímkézett termékek károsak 
lehetnek az emberi egészségre és a környezetre, ezért speciális feldolgozási formát igényelnek, 
különösen újrahasznosítást, hasznosítást vagy semlegesítést. Az elhasznált elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések szakszerű kezelése segít elkerülni az emberi egészségre és a természeti környezetre 
káros következményeket, amelyek a veszélyes összetevők jelenlétéből adódnak: anyagok, keverékek, 
komponensek, valamint az ilyen berendezések nem megfelelő tárolása és feldolgozása. A felhasználó 
köteles a hulladék berendezést az elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekből származó hulladékok 
újrahasznosítására kijelölt gyűjtőhelyen leadni. A használt elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
környezetbarát módon történő ártalmatlanításának helyére és módjára vonatkozó információkért 
a felhasználónak fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot az illetékes helyi önkormányzattal, a hulladékgyűjtő 
ponttal vagy azzal az értékesítési ponttal, ahol a berendezést vásárolta. További információ a hulladék 
berendezések begyűjtési rendszeréről és arról, hogy a háztartás milyen szerepet játszik a hulladékok 
újrafelhasználásában és hasznosításában, beleértve az újrahasznosítást is, a www.gtv.com.pl oldalon 
található.
 HR Simbol označava selektivno prikupljanje rabljene električne i elektroničke opreme, što znači da se 
ona ne smije odlagati zajedno s drugim otpadom. Ovako označeni proizvodi mogu biti štetni za ljudsko 
zdravlje i okoliš, te stoga zahtijevaju poseban oblik obrade, posebice recikliranje, oporabu ili neutralizaciju. 
Pravilno rukovanje rabljenom električnom i elektroničkom opremom pomaže u izbjegavanju posljedica 
štetnih za ljudsko zdravlje i prirodni okoliš, koje proizlaze iz prisutnosti opasnih komponenti: tvari, smjesa, 
komponenti te nepravilne pohrane i obrade takve opreme. Korisnik je dužan otpadnu opremu predati 
na određeno sabirno mjesto za recikliranje otpada nastalog od električne i elektroničke opreme. Za 
informacije o tome gdje i kako zbrinuti korištenu električnu i elektroničku opremu na ekološki siguran 
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način, korisnik se treba obratiti nadležnom tijelu lokalne samouprave, mjestu za prikupljanje otpada ili 
prodajnom mjestu gdje je oprema kupljena. Više informacija o sustavu prikupljanja otpadne opreme 
i ulozi koju kućanstvo ima u doprinosu ponovnoj upotrebi i oporabi, uključujući recikliranje, otpadne 
opreme dostupno je na www.gtv.com.pl
 FR  Le symbole indique le tri des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés, ce qui signifie qu’ils 
ne doivent pas être jetés avec les autres déchets. Les produits ainsi étiquetés peuvent être nocifs pour la 
santé humaine et l’environnement et nécessitent donc une forme particulière de traitement, notamment 
le recyclage, la valorisation ou l’élimination. Le traitement correct des déchets d’équipements électriques 
et électroniques contribue à éviter les conséquences néfastes pour la santé humaine et l’environnement, 
résultant de la présence de composants dangereux : substances, mélanges, composants, stockage et 
traitement inappropriés de ces équipements. L’utilisateur est tenu de remettre les équipements usagés 
à un point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Pour savoir où et comment éliminer les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés en respectant 
l’environnement, l’utilisateur doit contacter les autorités locales compétentes, le point de collecte ou 
le point de vente où il a acheté l’équipement. Pour plus d’informations sur le système de collecte des 
déchets d’équipements et le rôle des ménages dans la contribution à la réutilisation et à la valorisation, y 
compris le recyclage, des déchets d’équipements, consultez le site www.gtv.com.pl
 ES El símbolo indica la recogida selectiva de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos usados, lo que significa 
que no deben desecharse con otros residuos. Los productos así marcados pueden ser perjudiciales 
para la salud humana y el medio ambiente, por lo que requieren un tratamiento especial, en particular 
el reciclaje, la recuperación o la eliminación. La correcta manipulación de los residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos contribuye a evitar las consecuencias nocivas para la salud humana y el medio 
ambiente, derivadas de la presencia de componentes peligrosos: sustancias, mezclas, componentes, así 
como el almacenamiento y la manipulación inadecuados de dichos aparatos. El usuario está obligado a 
entregar los equipos usados a un punto de recogida designado para el reciclaje de residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. Para obtener información sobre dónde y cómo desechar los residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos de forma segura para el medio ambiente, el usuario debe ponerse 
en contacto con la autoridad local correspondiente, el punto de recogida o el punto de venta donde 
adquirió el aparato. Para más información sobre el sistema de recogida de residuos de aparatos y el 
papel de los hogares en la contribución a la reutilización y recuperación, incluido el reciclaje, de los 
residuos de aparatos, consulte www.gtv.com.pl.
 IT Il simbolo indica la raccolta differenziata di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate, il che 
significa che non devono essere smaltite insieme ad altri rifiuti. I prodotti etichettati in questo modo 
possono essere dannosi per la salute umana e l’ambiente e richiedono pertanto una forma speciale 
di lavorazione, in particolare il riciclaggio, il recupero o la neutralizzazione. La corretta gestione delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate aiuta ad evitare conseguenze dannose per la salute 
umana e l’ambiente naturale, derivanti dalla presenza di componenti pericolosi: sostanze, miscele, 
componenti e stoccaggio e trattamento impropri di tali apparecchiature. L’utente è obbligato a 
consegnare le apparecchiature di scarto a un punto di raccolta designato per il riciclaggio dei rifiuti 
generati da apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per informazioni su dove e come smaltire le 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate in modo sicuro per l’ambiente, l’utente deve contattare 
l’autorità locale del governo competente, il punto di raccolta dei rifiuti o il punto vendita in cui è stata 
acquistata l’apparecchiatura. Maggiori informazioni sul sistema di raccolta delle apparecchiature di 
scarto e sul ruolo svolto dalle famiglie nel contribuire al riutilizzo e al recupero, compreso il riciclaggio, 
delle apparecchiature di scarto sono disponibili su www.gtv.com.pl
 RO Simbolul indică o colectare separată a echipamentelor electrice și electronice uzate, ceea ce 
înseamnă că acestea nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu alte deșeuri. Produsele astfel etichetate pot 
fi dăunătoare pentru sănătatea umană și pentru mediu și, prin urmare, necesită o formă specială 
de tratament, în special reciclarea, recuperarea sau eliminarea. Eliminarea adecvată a deșeurilor de 
echipamente electrice și electronice ajută la evitarea consecințelor dăunătoare pentru sănătatea 
umană și mediu, care rezultă din prezența componentelor periculoase: substanțe, amestecuri și 
componente, precum și depozitarea și tratarea necorespunzătoare a acestor echipamente. Utilizatorul 
este responsabil pentru transmiterea echipamentului uzat la un punct de colectare a deșeurilor 
electrice și electronice cu scopul de reciclare a acestuia. Pentru informații privind locul și modul de 
eliminare a echipamentelor electrice și electronice uzate într-un mod sigur pentru mediu, utilizatorul 
trebuie să contacteze autoritatea locală competentă, punctul de colectare sau punctul de vânzare de 
unde a achiziționat echipamentul. Mai multe informații despre sistemul de colectare a deșeurilor de 
echipamente și despre rolul gospodăriilor în ceea ce privește contribuția la reutilizarea și recuperarea, 
inclusiv reciclarea, deșeurilor de echipamente pot fi găsite la www.gtv.com.pl.
 LT Elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekos. Simbolis žymi atrankinį naudotos elektros ir elektroninės 
įrangos surinkimą, o tai reiškia, kad jos negalima išmesti kartu su kitomis atliekomis. Taip paženklinti 
gaminiai gali būti kenksmingi žmonių sveikatai ir aplinkai, todėl juos reikia apdoroti specialiu būdu, ypač 
perdirbant, regeneruojant arba neutralizuojant. Tinkamas naudotos elektros ir elektroninės įrangos 
tvarkymas padeda išvengti žmonių sveikatai ir gamtinei aplinkai žalingų pasekmių, atsirandančių dėl 
pavojingų komponentų: medžiagų, mišinių, komponentų ir netinkamo tokios įrangos laikymo bei 
apdorojimo. Naudotojas privalo atiduoti įrangos atliekas į tam skirtą surinkimo punktą, skirtą elektros 
ir elektroninės įrangos atliekoms perdirbti. Norėdami gauti informacijos apie tai, kur ir kaip aplinkai 
saugiu būdu išmesti panaudotą elektros ir elektroninę įrangą, vartotojas turi kreiptis į atitinkamą vietos 
valdžios instituciją, atliekų surinkimo punktą arba pardavimo vietą, kurioje įranga buvo pirkta. Daugiau 
informacijos apie įrangos atliekų surinkimo sistemą ir namų ūkių vaidmenį prisidedant prie pakartotinio 
įrangos atliekų naudojimo ir panaudojimo, įskaitant perdirbimą, rasite adresu www.gtv.com.pl
 LV Elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumi ES: Simbols norāda selektīvu nolietoto elektrisko 
un elektronisko iekārtu savākšanu, kas nozīmē, ka to nedrīkst izmest kopā ar citiem atkritumiem. 
Šādi marķēti produkti var būt kaitīgi cilvēku veselībai un videi, un tādēļ tiem ir nepieciešama īpaša 
apstrāde, jo īpaši pārstrāde, reģenerācija vai neitralizācija. Pareiza rīcība ar nolietotām elektriskajām 
un elektroniskajām iekārtām palīdz izvairīties no cilvēka veselībai un dabiskajai videi kaitīgām sekām, 
kas izriet no bīstamu sastāvdaļu klātbūtnes: vielu, maisījumu, komponentu un šādu iekārtu nepareizas 
uzglabāšanas un apstrādes. Lietotājam ir pienākums nolietotās iekārtas nodot noteiktā savākšanas 
punktā elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu radīto atkritumu pārstrādei. Lai iegūtu informāciju par to, 
kur un kā videi nekaitīgā veidā atbrīvoties no nolietotajām elektriskajām un elektroniskajām iekārtām, 
lietotājam jāsazinās ar atbilstošo pašvaldības iestādi, atkritumu savākšanas punktu vai tirdzniecības 
vietu, kurā iekārta iegādāta. Plašāka informācija par atkritumu savākšanas sistēmu un lomu, kāda 
mājsaimniecībai ir, veicinot nolietoto iekārtu atkārtotu izmantošanu un reģenerāciju, tostarp otrreizēju 
pārstrādi, ir pieejama vietnē www.gtv.com.pl.
 ET Sümbol tähistab kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete valikulist kogumist, mis tähendab, et 
neid ei tohi visata koos muude jäätmetega. Sel viisil märgistatud tooted võivad olla kahjulikud inimeste 
tervisele ja keskkonnale ning vajavad seetõttu spetsiaalset töötlemisviisi, eelkõige ringlussevõttu, 
taaskasutamist või neutraliseerimist. Kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete nõuetekohane 
käsitsemine aitab vältida inimeste tervisele ja looduskeskkonnale kahjulikke tagajärgi, mis tulenevad 
ohtlike komponentide: ainete, segude, komponentide olemasolust ning selliste seadmete ebaõigest 
hoidmisest ja töötlemisest. Kasutaja on kohustatud andma seadmeromud selleks ettenähtud 
kogumispunkti elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete taaskasutamiseks. Teabe saamiseks 

selle kohta, kuhu ja kuidas kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid keskkonnaohutul viisil kõrvaldada, 
peaks kasutaja võtma ühendust vastava kohaliku omavalitsuse ametiasutusega, jäätmekogumispunktiga 
või müügikohaga, kust seade osteti. Lisateavet seadmete jäätmete kogumissüsteemi ja leibkonna rolli 
kohta seadmete taaskasutamisel ja taaskasutamisel, sealhulgas ringlussevõtul, leiate veebisaidilt www.
gtv.com.pl
 PT O símbolo indica a coleta seletiva de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos usados, o que significa 
que não deve ser descartado junto com outros resíduos. Os produtos rotulados desta forma podem 
ser prejudiciais à saúde humana e ao meio ambiente e, portanto, requerem uma forma especial de 
processamento, em especial reciclagem, recuperação ou neutralização. O manuseio adequado de 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos usados ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais à saúde humana 
e ao meio ambiente, decorrentes da presença de componentes perigosos: substâncias, misturas, 
componentes e armazenamento e processamento inadequados desses equipamentos. O utilizador é 
obrigado a entregar o equipamento inutilizado a um ponto de recolha designado para a reciclagem de 
resíduos gerados a partir de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos. Para obter informações sobre onde 
e como descartar equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos usados de maneira ambientalmente segura, o 
usuário deve entrar em contato com a autoridade governamental local apropriada, o ponto de coleta 
de lixo ou o ponto de venda onde o equipamento foi adquirido. Mais informações sobre o sistema de 
recolha de resíduos de equipamentos e o papel que o agregado familiar desempenha na contribuição 
para a reutilização e valorização, incluindo a reciclagem, de resíduos de equipamentos estão disponíveis 
em www.gtv.com.pl
 BE Сімвал пазначае выбарачны збор выкарыстанага электрычнага і электроннага абсталявання, 
што азначае, што яго нельга выкідваць разам з іншымі адходамі. Прадукты, маркіраваныя 
такім чынам, могуць быць шкоднымі для здароўя чалавека і навакольнага асяроддзя, і таму 
патрабуюць асаблівай формы перапрацоўкі, у прыватнасці перапрацоўкі, аднаўлення або 
нейтралізацыі. Правільнае абыходжанне з выкарыстоўваным электрычным і электронным 
абсталяваннем дазваляе пазбегнуць наступстваў, шкодных для здароўя людзей і навакольнага 
асяроддзя, якія ўзнікаюць у выніку наяўнасці небяспечных кампанентаў: рэчываў, сумесяў, 
кампанентаў і няправільнага захоўвання і апрацоўкі такога абсталявання. Карыстальнік 
абавязаны здаць адходы абсталявання ў прызначаны пункт збору для перапрацоўкі адходаў, 
якія ўтвараюцца ад электрычнага і электроннага абсталявання. Для атрымання інфармацыі аб 
тым, дзе і як утылізаваць выкарыстанае электрычнае і электроннае абсталяванне экалагічна 
бяспечным спосабам, карыстальнік павінен звярнуцца ў адпаведны орган мясцовага 
самакіравання, пункт збору адходаў або пункт продажу, дзе абсталяванне было набыта. Больш 
падрабязную інфармацыю аб сістэме збору адходаў абсталявання і ролі, якую адыгрывае хатняя 
гаспадарка ў садзейнічанні паўторнаму выкарыстанню і аднаўленню, у тым ліку перапрацоўцы, 
адходаў абсталявання можна атрымаць на www.gtv.com.pl
  UK Символ всказує на вибірковий збір використаного електричного та електронного обладнання, 
що означає, що його не можна утилізувати разом з іншими відходами. Продукти, марковані 
таким чином, можуть бути шкідливими для здоров’я людини та навколишнього середовища і 
тому потребують особливої форми обробки, зокрема, переробки, відновлення або нейтралізації. 
Правильне поводження з використаним електричним та електронним обладнанням дозволяє 
уникнути шкідливих для здоров’я людини та навколишнього природного середовища наслідків, 
що виникають внаслідок наявності в ньому небезпечних компонентів: речовин, сумішей, 
компонентів, а також неправильного зберігання та обробки такого обладнання. Користувач 
зобов’язаний здати використане обладнання до спеціально відведений пункт збору для 
переробки відходів електричного та електронного обладнання. Для отримання інформації про 
те, де і як утилізувати використане електричне та електронне обладнання екологічно безпечним 
способом, користувач повинен звернутися до відповідного органу місцевого самоврядування, 
до пункту збору відходів або до точки продажу, де було придбано обладнання. Більш детальна 
інформація про систему збору відпрацьованого обладнання та роль домогосподарства у 
сприянні повторному використанню та відновленню, включаючи переробку, відпрацьованого 
обладнання доступна на сайті www.gtv.com.pl
 BG Символът показва селективно събиране на използвано електрическо и електронно 
оборудване, което означава, че не трябва да се изхвърля заедно с други отпадъци. Продуктите, 
етикетирани по този начин, могат да бъдат вредни за човешкото здраве и околната среда 
и следователно изискват специална форма на обработка, по-специално рециклиране, 
оползотворяване или неутрализация. Правилното боравене с използваното електрическо 
и електронно оборудване помага да се избегнат последствия, вредни за човешкото здраве 
и природната среда, произтичащи от наличието на опасни компоненти: вещества, смеси, 
компоненти и неправилно съхранение и обработка на такова оборудване. Потребителят е 
длъжен да предаде отпадъчното оборудване на определен събирателен пункт за рециклиране 
на отпадъци, генерирани от електрическо и електронно оборудване. За информация къде 
и как да изхвърлите използваното електрическо и електронно оборудване по безопасен за 
околната среда начин, потребителят трябва да се свърже със съответните местни власти, пункта 
за събиране на отпадъци или точката за продажба, където е закупено оборудването. Повече 
информация за системата за събиране на отпадъчно оборудване и ролята, която домакинството 
играе в приноса за повторна употреба и оползотворяване, включително рециклиране, на 
отпадъчно оборудване, можете да намерите на www.gtv.com.pl
 SL Simbol označuje selektivno zbiranje rabljene električne in elektronske opreme, kar pomeni, da 
je ne smete odlagati skupaj z drugimi odpadki. Tako označeni izdelki so lahko škodljivi za zdravje ljudi 
in okolje, zato zahtevajo posebno obliko predelave, zlasti recikliranje, predelavo ali nevtralizacijo. S 
pravilnim ravnanjem z rabljeno električno in elektronsko opremo se izognemo posledicam, škodljivim za 
zdravje ljudi in naravno okolje, ki so posledica prisotnosti nevarnih sestavin: snovi, zmesi, komponent ter 
nepravilnega skladiščenja in obdelave te opreme. Uporabnik je dolžan odpadno opremo oddati na za to 
predvideno zbirno mesto za recikliranje odpadkov, ki nastanejo iz električne in elektronske opreme. Za 
informacije o tem, kje in kako odstraniti rabljeno električno in elektronsko opremo na okolju varen način, 
naj se uporabnik obrne na ustrezni lokalni organ, na zbirno mesto odpadkov ali na prodajno mesto, kjer je 
bila oprema kupljena. Več informacij o sistemu zbiranja odpadne opreme in vlogi, ki jo ima gospodinjstvo 
pri prispevanju k ponovni uporabi in predelavi, vključno z recikliranjem, odpadne opreme je na voljo 
na www.gtv.com.pl
 BS Simbol označava selektivno sakupljanje korišćene električne i elektronske opreme, što znači da se 
ne sme odlagati zajedno sa drugim otpadom. Ovako označeni proizvodi mogu biti štetni po zdravlje ljudi 
i okoliš, te stoga zahtijevaju poseban oblik prerade, a posebno recikliranje, oporabu ili neutralizaciju. 
Pravilno rukovanje korišćenom električnom i elektronskom opremom pomaže da se izbegnu posledice 
štetne po zdravlje ljudi i prirodnu okolinu, koje su posledica prisustva opasnih komponenti: supstanci, 
smeša, komponenti i nepravilnog skladištenja i obrade takve opreme. Korisnik je dužan otpadnu opremu 
predati na određeno sabirno mjesto za reciklažu otpada nastalog od električne i elektronske opreme. Za 
informacije o tome gdje i kako odložiti korištenu električnu i elektroničku opremu na ekološki bezbjedan 
način, korisnik treba da kontaktira nadležni organ lokalne samouprave, mjesto za prikupljanje otpada ili 
prodajno mjesto na kojem je oprema kupljena. Više informacija o sistemu prikupljanja otpadne opreme 
i ulozi koju domaćinstvo ima u doprinosu ponovnoj upotrebi i oporavku, uključujući recikliranje, otpadne 
opreme dostupno je na www.gtv.com.pl
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 SR Симбол означава селективно сакупљање коришћене електричне и електронске опреме, што 
значи да се не сме одлагати заједно са другим отпадом. Овако означени производи могу бити 
штетни по здравље људи и животну средину, те стога захтевају посебан облик прераде, посебно 
рециклажу, обнављање или неутрализацију. Правилно руковање коришћеном електричном и 
електронском опремом помаже да се избегну последице штетне по здравље људи и природну 
средину, које произилазе из присуства опасних компоненти: супстанци, смеша, компоненти и 
неправилног складиштења и обраде такве опреме. Корисник је дужан да отпадну опрему преда 
на одређено сабирно место за рециклажу отпада насталог од електричне и електронске опреме. 
За информације о томе где и како да одложи искоришћену електричну и електронску опрему на 
еколошки безбедан начин, корисник треба да се обрати надлежном органу локалне самоуправе, 
месту за прикупљање отпада или продајном месту где је опрема купљена. Више информација 
о систему прикупљања отпадне опреме и улози коју домаћинство има у доприносу поновној 
употреби и опоравку, укључујући рециклажу, отпадне опреме доступно је на www.gtv.com.pl
 MK Симболот означува селективно собирање на искористената електрична и електронска 
опрема, што значи дека не смее да се отстранува заедно со друг отпад. Производите означени 
на овој начин може да бидат штетни за здравјето на луѓето и животната средина, и затоа 
бараат посебен облик на обработка, особено рециклирање, обновување или неутрализирање. 
Правилното ракување со искористената електрична и електронска опрема помага да се 
избегнат последиците штетни за човековото здравје и природната средина, кои произлегуваат 
од присуството на опасни компоненти: супстанции, мешавини, компоненти и неправилно 
складирање и обработка на таквата опрема. Корисникот е должен да ја предаде отпадната 
опрема на одредено собирно место за рециклирање на отпадот создаден од електрична и 
електронска опрема. За информации за тоа каде и како да се фрли искористената електрична и 
електронска опрема на еколошки безбеден начин, корисникот треба да се обрати до соодветниот 
орган на локалната самоуправа, пунктот за собирање отпад или продажното место каде што е 
купена опремата. Повеќе информации за системот за собирање отпадна опрема и улогата што 
ја игра домаќинството во придонесувањето за повторна употреба и обновување, вклучително и 
рециклирање, на отпадната опрема се достапни на www.gtv.com.pl
 MO Simbolul indică colectarea selectivă a echipamentelor electrice și electronice uzate, ceea ce 
înseamnă că nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu alte deșeuri. Produsele etichetate în acest fel pot fi 
dăunătoare sănătății umane și mediului și, prin urmare, necesită o formă specială de prelucrare, 
în special reciclare, recuperare sau neutralizare. Manipularea corectă a echipamentelor electrice și 
electronice uzate ajută la evitarea consecințelor dăunătoare sănătății umane și mediului natural, 
rezultate din prezența componentelor periculoase: substanțe, amestecuri, componente și depozitarea 
și prelucrarea necorespunzătoare a unor astfel de echipamente. Utilizatorul este obligat să predea 
echipamentul rezidual la un punct de colectare desemnat pentru reciclarea deșeurilor generate de 
echipamente electrice și electronice. Pentru informații despre unde și cum să aruncați echipamentele 
electrice și electronice uzate într-un mod sigur pentru mediu, utilizatorul trebuie să contacteze 
autoritatea guvernamentală locală corespunzătoare, punctul de colectare a deșeurilor sau punctul de 
vânzare de unde a fost achiziționat echipamentul. Mai multe informații despre sistemul de colectare a 
deșeurilor echipamentelor și rolul pe care gospodăria îl joacă în contribuția la reutilizarea și recuperarea, 
inclusiv reciclarea, a echipamentelor reziduale sunt disponibile la www.gtv.com.pl
 AM որհրդանիշը ցույց է տալիս օգտագործված էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային 
սարքավորումների ընտրովի հավաքումը, ինչը նշանակում է, որ այն չպետք է հեռացվի այլ 
թափոնների հետ միասին: Այս կերպ պիտակավորված ապրանքները կարող են վնասակար 
լինել մարդու առողջության և շրջակա միջավայրի համար, հետևաբար պահանջում են 
մշակման հատուկ ձև, մասնավորապես վերամշակում, վերականգնում կամ վնասազերծում: 
Օգտագործված էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային սարքավորումների ճիշտ վարումը օգնում է 
խուսափել մարդու առողջության և բնական միջավայրի համար վնասակար հետևանքներից, 
որոնք առաջանում են վտանգավոր բաղադրիչների  ̀նյութերի, խառնուրդների, բաղադրիչների 
և նման սարքավորումների ոչ պատշաճ պահպանման և մշակման հետևանքով: Օգտագործողը 
պարտավոր է թափոնային սարքավորումները հանձնել նշանակված հավաքման կետ՝ 
էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային սարքավորումներից առաջացած թափոնների վերամշակման 
համար: Օգտագործված էլեկտրական և էլեկտրոնային սարքավորումները էկոլոգիապես 
անվտանգ եղանակով հեռացնելու մասին տեղեկությունների համար օգտագործողը պետք է 
դիմի համապատասխան տեղական ինքնակառավարման մարմնին, թափոնների հավաքման 
կետին կամ վաճառքի կետին, որտեղ ձեռք է բերվել սարքավորումները: Թափոնների 
սարքավորումների հավաքման համակարգի և տնային տնտեսության դերի մասին լրացուցիչ 
տեղեկություններ թափոնների սարքավորումների վերաօգտագործման և վերականգնման, 
ներառյալ վերամշակման, աջակցության գործում հասանելի են www.gtv.com.pl կայքում:
 AZ Simvol istifadə edilmiş elektrik və elektron avadanlığın seçmə qaydada yığılmasını göstərir, yəni 
digər tullantılarla birlikdə atılmamalıdır. Bu şəkildə etiketlənmiş məhsullar insan sağlamlığına və 
ətraf mühitə zərər verə bilər və buna görə də xüsusi emal forması, xüsusilə təkrar emal, bərpa və ya 
zərərsizləşdirmə tələb olunur. İstifadə olunmuş elektrik və elektron avadanlıqlarla düzgün işləmək 
təhlükəli komponentlərin: maddələrin, qarışıqların, komponentlərin və bu cür avadanlıqların düzgün 
saxlanmaması və emalı nəticəsində insan sağlamlığına və təbii mühitə zərərli nəticələrin qarşısını almağa 
kömək edir. İstifadəçi tullantı avadanlığını elektrik və elektron avadanlıqlardan yaranan tullantıların təkrar 
emalı üçün təyin edilmiş toplama məntəqəsinə təhvil verməyə borcludur. İstifadə olunmuş elektrik və 
elektron avadanlığın ekoloji cəhətdən təhlükəsiz şəkildə hara və necə atılması barədə məlumat almaq 
üçün istifadəçi müvafiq yerli icra hakimiyyəti orqanı, tullantı toplama məntəqəsi və ya avadanlığın alındığı 
satış məntəqəsi ilə əlaqə saxlamalıdır. Tullantı avadanlığının toplanması sistemi və tullantı avadanlığının 
təkrar istifadəsi və bərpasına, o cümlədən təkrar emalına töhfə verməkdə ev təsərrüfatının oynadığı rol 
haqqında ətraflı məlumatı www.gtv.com.pl saytında əldə etmək olar.
 KA სიმბოლო მიუთითებს გამოყენებული ელექტრო და ელექტრონული აღჭურვილობის 
შერჩევით შეგროვებაზე, რაც ნიშნავს, რომ ის არ უნდა განადგურდეს სხვა ნარჩენებთან 
ერთად. ამ გზით ეტიკეტირებული პროდუქტები შეიძლება საზიანო იყოს ადამიანის 
ჯანმრთელობისთვის და გარემოსთვის და, შესაბამისად, საჭიროებს გადამუშავების 
სპეციალურ ფორმას, კერძოდ, გადამუშავებას, აღდგენას ან ნეიტრალიზაციას. 
გამოყენებული ელექტრო და ელექტრონული აღჭურვილობის სათანადო დამუშავება 
ხელს უწყობს ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობისა და ბუნებრივი გარემოსთვის საზიანო შედეგების 
თავიდან აცილებას, რომლებიც გამოწვეულია საშიში კომპონენტების არსებობით: 
ნივთიერებები, ნარევები, კომპონენტები და ასეთი აღჭურვილობის არასათანადო შენახვა 
და დამუშავება. მომხმარებელი ვალდებულია გადასცეს ნარჩენი აღჭურვილობა გამოყოფილ 
შემგროვებელ პუნქტს ელექტრო და ელექტრონული მოწყობილობებიდან წარმოქმნილი 
ნარჩენების გადამუშავებისთვის. ინფორმაციისთვის, თუ სად და როგორ უნდა განადგურდეს 
გამოყენებული ელექტრო და ელექტრონული მოწყობილობა ეკოლოგიურად უსაფრთხო 
გზით, მომხმარებელმა უნდა მიმართოს შესაბამის ადგილობრივ ხელისუფლებას, 
ნარჩენების შეგროვების პუნქტს ან გაყიდვის პუნქტს, სადაც აღჭურვილობა შეიძინა. 
დამატებითი ინფორმაცია ნარჩენების აღჭურვილობის შეგროვების სისტემისა და იმ 
როლის შესახებ, რომელსაც შინამეურნეობა ასრულებს ნარჩენი აღჭურვილობის ხელახლა 
გამოყენებასა და აღდგენაში, მათ შორის გადამუშავებაში, ხელმისაწვდომია ვებგვერდზე 
www.gtv.com.pl

 KK Таңба пайдаланылған электрлік және электрондық жабдықты таңдап жинауды білдіреді, 
яғни оны басқа қалдықтармен бірге тастауға болмайды. Осылайша таңбаланған өнімдер 
адам денсаулығына және қоршаған ортаға зиян келтіруі мүмкін, сондықтан өңдеудің 
ерекше түрін, атап айтқанда қайта өңдеуді, қалпына келтіруді немесе залалсыздандыруды 
қажет етеді. Пайдаланылған электрлік және электронды жабдықты дұрыс пайдалану қауіпті 
компоненттердің: заттардың, қоспалардың, құрамдас бөліктердің болуы және мұндай 
жабдықты дұрыс сақтамау және өңдеу нәтижесінде адам денсаулығына және табиғи ортаға 
зиян келтіретін зардаптарды болдырмауға көмектеседі. Пайдаланушы қалдық жабдықты электр 
және электрондық жабдықтардан пайда болатын қалдықтарды қайта өңдеу үшін арнайы жинау 
орнына тапсыруға міндетті. Пайдаланылған электр және электрондық жабдықты экологиялық 
қауіпсіз жолмен қайда және қалай жою керектігі туралы ақпарат алу үшін пайдаланушы тиісті 
жергілікті мемлекеттік органға, қоқысты жинау орнына немесе жабдық сатып алынған сауда 
орнына хабарласуы керек. Қалдық жабдықтарды жинау жүйесі және үй шаруашылығының 
қалдықтарды қайта пайдалануға және қалпына келтіруге, соның ішінде қайта өңдеуге үлес 
қосудағы рөлі туралы қосымша ақпаратты www.gtv.com.pl сайтынан алуға болады.
 KY Символ колдонулган электрдик жана электрондук жабдууларды тандап чогултууну билдирет, 
бул аны башка таштандылар менен бирге утилдештирүүгө болбойт дегенди билдирет. Ушундай 
жол менен маркирленген продуктулар адамдын ден соолугуна жана айлана-чөйрөгө зыян 
келтириши мүмкүн, ошондуктан кайра иштетүүнүн өзгөчө формасын талап кылат, атап айтканда 
кайра иштетүү, калыбына келтирүү же нейтралдаштыруу. Колдонулган электр жана электрондук 
жабдууларды туура колдонуу коркунучтуу компоненттердин: заттардын, аралашмалардын, 
компоненттердин жана мындай жабдууларды туура эмес сактоонун жана кайра иштетүүнүн 
натыйжасында адамдын ден соолугуна жана жаратылыш чөйрөсүнө зыяндуу кесепеттерден 
качууга жардам берет. Колдонуучу таштанды жабдууларын электр жана электрондук 
жабдуулардан пайда болгон калдыктарды кайра иштетүү үчүн атайын чогултуу пунктуна 
тапшырууга милдеттүү. Колдонулган электр жана электрондук жабдууларды экологиялык 
жактан коопсуз жол менен кайда жана кантип жок кылуу керектиги боюнча маалымат алуу 
үчүн колдонуучу тиешелүү жергиликтүү өз алдынча башкаруу органына, таштандыларды 
чогултуучу жайга же жабдуулар сатылып алынган соода түйүнүнө кайрылуусу керек. Таштанды 
жабдууларды чогултуу системасы жана үй чарбаларынын калдыктарды кайра колдонууга жана 
калыбына келтирүүгө, анын ичинде кайра иштетүүгө салым кошуудагы ролу жөнүндө көбүрөөк 
маалымат www.gtv.com.pl сайтында жеткиликтүү.
 TG Рамз ҷамъоварии интихобшудаи таҷҳизоти барқӣ ва электронии истифодашударо нишон 
медиҳад, ки маънои онро дорад, ки он набояд якҷоя бо партовҳои дигар партофта шавад. 
Маҳсулоте, ки бо ин тарз тамғагузорӣ шудаанд, метавонанд ба саломатии инсон ва муҳити 
зист зараровар бошанд ва аз ин рӯ шакли махсуси коркард, махсусан коркард, барқарорсозӣ 
ё безараргардониро талаб мекунанд. Муносибати дурусти таҷҳизоти барқӣ ва электронии 
истифодашуда барои пешгирӣ кардани оқибатҳои зараровар ба саломатии инсон ва муҳити 
табиӣ, ки дар натиҷаи мавҷудияти ҷузъҳои хатарнок: моддаҳо, омехтаҳо, ҷузъҳо ва нигоҳдорӣ 
ва коркарди нодурусти чунин таҷҳизот ба вуҷуд меоянд, кӯмак мекунад. Истифодабаранда 
вазифадор аст, ки таҷҳизоти партовро ба нуқтаи таъиншуда барои коркарди партовҳои аз 
таҷҳизоти барқӣ ва электронӣ тавлидшуда супорад. Барои гирифтани маълумот дар бораи дар 
куҷо ва чӣ гуна партофтани таҷҳизоти барқӣ ва электронии истифодашуда аз ҷиҳати экологӣ 
бехатар, истифодабаранда бояд ба мақомоти дахлдори ҳукумати маҳаллӣ, нуқтаи ҷамъоварии 
партовҳо ё нуқтаи фурӯше, ки таҷҳизот харида шудааст, муроҷиат кунад. Маълумоти бештар 
дар бораи системаи ҷамъоварии таҷҳизоти партовҳо ва нақши хонавода дар саҳмгузорӣ дар 
истифодаи дубора ва барқарорсозӣ, аз ҷумла коркарди таҷҳизоти партовҳо дар сайти www.gtv.
com.pl дастрас аст.
 TK Nyşan, ulanylýan elektrik we elektron enjamlarynyň saýlama ýygyndysyny görkezýär, bu bolsa 
beýleki galyndylar bilen bilelikde zyňylmaly däldigini aňladýar. Bu görnüşde bellik edilen önümler 
adamyň saglygyna we daşky gurşawa zyýanly bolup biler we şonuň üçin gaýtadan işlemegiň, gaýtadan 
işlemegiň, dikeltmegiň ýa-da zyýansyzlandyrmagyň aýratyn görnüşini talap edýär. Ulanylan elektrik 
we elektron enjamlaryny dogry ulanmak, adamyň saglygyna we tebigy gurşawa zyýanly netijeleriň 
öňüni almaga kömek edýär, zyýanly komponentleriň: maddalaryň, garyndylaryň, komponentleriň 
we şeýle enjamlary nädogry saklamak we gaýtadan işlemek. Ulanyjy galyndy enjamlaryny elektrik we 
elektron enjamlaryndan emele gelen galyndylary gaýtadan işlemek üçin bellenen ýygnamak nokadyna 
tabşyrmalydyr. Ulanylan elektrik we elektron enjamlaryny ekologiýa taýdan howpsuz usulda nirede we 
nädip taşlamalydygy barada maglumat almak üçin ulanyjy degişli ýerli dolandyryş edarasyna, galyndylary 
ýygnamak nokadyna ýa-da enjamyň satyn alnan nokadyna ýüz tutmalydyr. Galyndy enjamlaryny 
ýygnamak ulgamy we galyndy enjamlaryň gaýtadan ulanylmagy we dikeldilmegi, şol sanda galyndy 
enjamlarynyň gaýtadan işlenmegi üçin öý hojalygynyň oýnaýan roly barada has giňişleýin maglumat 
www.gtv.com.pl sahypasynda elýeterlidir.
 UZ Belgisi ishlatilgan elektr va elektron jihozlarni tanlab yig’ishni bildiradi, ya’ni uni boshqa chiqindilar 
bilan birga utilizatsiya qilish mumkin emas. Shu tarzda etiketlangan mahsulotlar inson salomatligi va 
atrof-muhit uchun zararli bo’lishi mumkin va shuning uchun qayta ishlashning maxsus shaklini, xususan, 
qayta ishlash, qayta tiklash yoki zararsizlantirishni talab qiladi. Ishlatilgan elektr va elektron jihozlarga 
to’g’ri munosabatda bo’lish xavfli tarkibiy qismlar: moddalar, aralashmalar, komponentlar va bunday 
uskunani noto’g’ri saqlash va qayta ishlash natijasida inson salomatligi va tabiiy muhitga zarar etkazadigan 
oqibatlarning oldini olishga yordam beradi. Foydalanuvchi elektr va elektron qurilmalardan hosil bo’lgan 
chiqindilarni qayta ishlash uchun belgilangan yig’ish punktiga chiqindi uskunasini topshirishi shart. 
Foydalanilgan elektr va elektron jihozlarni qayerda va qanday qilib ekologik xavfsiz tarzda utilizatsiya qilish 
to‘g‘risida ma’lumot olish uchun foydalanuvchi tegishli mahalliy davlat hokimiyati organiga, chiqindilarni 
yig‘ish punkti yoki uskuna sotib olingan savdo nuqtasiga murojaat qilishi kerak. Chiqindilarni yig’ish 
tizimi va uy xo’jaligining chiqindilarni qayta ishlatish va qayta tiklash, shu jumladan qayta ishlashga hissa 
qo’shishdagi roli haqida batafsil ma’lumotni www.gtv.com.pl saytida topishingiz mumkin.

PL 
W celu zapewnienia właściwego użytkowania oraz bezpiecznego funkcjonowania instalacji należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
• �Należy zawsze wyłączyć zasilanie przed przystąpieniem do instalacji, konserwacji, czy naprawy urządzenia.
• Instalację może wykonywać wyłącznie personel posiadający stosowne uprawnienia.
• Instalacji należy dokonać zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
• Nie dotykać elementów pod napięciem (w tym diod świecących LED). 
• �Nie wolno łączyć oprawy z zasilaczem pod napięciem.  Najpierw należy połączyć oprawę z zasilaczem, a 

dopiero później zasilacz z siecią zasilającą.
• Nie wolno instalować urządzenia na podłożu niestabilnym lub podatnym na drgania
• �Różne materiały (podłoża) wymagają różnych typów mocowań. Używaj zawsze wkrętów i kołków 

odpowiednich do danego rodzaju podłoża.
• Należy zawsze mocno dokręcić śruby mocujące urządzenie do powierzchni.
• �Nie przekraczać dopuszczalnych temperatur pracy. Jeżeli nie podano inaczej urządzenie jest 

przystosowana do pracy w warunkach normalnych (temperatura otoczenia +25 °C).
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• �Konserwację/czyszczenie urządzeń do zastosowań wewnętrznych należy wykonywać za pomocą 
suchej szmatki, bez użycia materiałów ściernych, czy rozpuszczalników. Należy unikać kontaktu 
cieczy z częściami elektrycznymi.

• Podana moc i strumień świetlny może się różnic +/-5%.
• �W przypadku wątpliwości dotyczących instalacji lub użytkowania urządzenia należy skontaktować 

się z producentem lub punktem sprzedaży.
• �Aktualne wersje instrukcji użytkowania wyrobów elektrotechnicznych dostępne są na stronie 

dystrybutora www.gtv.com.pl
• �Akumulatory są materiałami eksploatacyjnymi. Ich parametry, w tym trwałość i pojemność, zależą 

od sposobu eksploatacji, na którą producent nie ma wpływu. Dlatego nie podlegają roszczeniom 
reklamacyjnym.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad powstałych w wyniku instalacji urządzenia niezgodnie z instrukcją, 
naprawy lub modyfikacji przez osoby nieuprawnione. Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad powstałych 
w wyniku uszkodzeń mechanicznych oraz na skutek przepięć pochodzących z sieci zasilającej. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu uszkodzeń i szkód będących rezultatem 
niewłaściwego (niezgodnego z niniejszą instrukcją) zastosowania urządzeń. Jakakolwiek 
modyfikacja konstrukcji lub specyfikacji technicznej wyłącza odpowiedzialność producenta. 
Gwarancja dotyczy działania urządzenia. Zmiany parametrów wynikające z procesów chemicznych 
lub fizycznych (starzenia, żółknięcie, odbarwienie, matowienie itp.) nie podlegają roszczeniom 
gwarancyjnym.

Produkt spełnia wymagania wynikające z ustawodawstwa Unii Europejskiej i przepisów 
implementujących je do prawa krajowego, przepisów Euroazjatyckiej Unii Celnej, Wielkiej 
Brytanii oraz Ukrainy. Więcej informacji znajduje się na stronie internetowej  www.gtv.com.pl, w 
deklaracjach zgodności CE, UKCA oraz certyfikatach EAC i UKRSepro.

EN
Follow the operating manual to make sure that you will operate the system in the correct manner, 
and that it will work safely
• �Always remember to shut down the electric-power supply before installing, maintaining, or 

repairing the appliance. 
• Installation can only be performed by personnel with the appropriate authorisations. 
• Installation must be carried out according to the legal regulations in force.
• Do not touch live parts (including LED’s when switched on).
• �Never connect the fitting with a live feeder cable. First, connect the fitting to the feeder cable, and 

then connect the feeder cable to the mains.
• Never install the appliance on an unstable base, or one which is susceptible to vibrations.
• �Different materials (bases) require different types of fixing. Always use the screws and stud-bolts 

appropriate for a given type of base.
• Always firmly tighten the bolts which fix the appliance to the base.
• �Do not exceed the permissible working temperatures. Unless otherwise specified, this appliance 

is adapted to working in normal conditions (ambient temperature +25°C).
• �Use a dry cloth to maintain clean appliances intended for indoor applications. Do not use any abrasive 

substances, or solvents. Prevent any contact between the liquid and electrical parts. 
• The declared power rating and the value of the luminous flux might differ by +/- 5%. 
• Contact the manufacturer or retail outlet if in doubt about installing or using the appliance. 
• �Up-to-date versions of user manuals on the use of electro-technical equipment are available on the 

distributor’s website: www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Batteries are consumables. Their parameters, including durability and capacity, depend on usage 

patterns, which are beyond the manufacturer’s influence. Therefore, they are not subject to claims.

The warranty does not cover any defects resulting from failure to install the appliance in compliance 
with the manual, or having it repaired or modified by unauthorised persons. The warranty does 
not cover defects caused by mechanical damage or by an overvoltage originating from the mains 
power supply. The manufacturer is not liable for any damage or loss resulting from improper (not 
in accordance with this manual) use of devices. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility if the 
design or technical specifications have been modified in any way whatsoever. The warranty applies 
to the operation of the device. Changes in parameters resulting from chemical or physical processes 
(ageing, yellowing, discolouring, matting, etc.) are not subject to warranty claims.

The product meets the requirements of the European Union legislation and regulations implementing 
them into national law, the Eurasian Customs Union, Great Britain and Ukraine regulations. More 
information is available on the website  www.gtv.com.pl, in CE and UKCA declarations of conformity as 
well as EAC and UKRSepro certificates.

DE
Beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, um den ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch und den sicheren 
Betrieb der Anlage zu gewährleisten.
• �Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung immer aus, bevor Sie das Gerät installieren, warten oder 

reparieren.
• �Die Montage darf nur von Personal mit den entsprechenden Berechtigungen durchgeführt 

werden.
• Die Montage ist in Übereinstimmung mit geltenden Vorschriften durchzuführen.
• Berühren Sie keine spannungsführenden Teile (einschließlich LEDs).
• �Die Leuchte darf nicht an ein unter Spannung stehendes Netzteil angeschlossen werden.  

Verbinden Sie zuerst die Leuchte mit dem Netzteil und dann das Netzteil mit dem Stromnetz.
• �Das Gerät darf nicht auf einem instabilen oder vibrationsresistenten Untergrund installiert 

werden.
• �Unterschiedliche Materialien (Untergründe) erfordern unterschiedliche Arten von Befestigungen. 

Verwenden Sie immer Schrauben und Dübel, die für den Untergrund geeignet sind.
• �Ziehen Sie immer die Schrauben fest, mit denen das Gerät an der Oberfläche befestigt wird.
• �Überschreiten Sie nicht die zulässigen Betriebstemperaturen. Wenn nicht anders angegeben, 

ist das Gerät für den Betrieb unter normalen Bedingungen (Umgebungstemperatur +25 ° C) 
ausgelegt.

• �Die Wartung / Reinigung von Geräten für den internen Gebrauch sollte mit einem trockenen 
Tuch ohne die Verwendung von Scheuermitteln oder Lösungsmitteln durchgeführt werden. Der 
Kontakt der Flüssigkeiten mit elektrischen Teilen soll vermieden werden.

• Die angegebene Leistung und der Lichtstrom können um +/- 5% variieren.

• �Bei Zweifeln hinsichtlich der Montage oder des Gebrauchs des Geräts wenden Sie sich bitte an 
den Hersteller oder an die Verkaufsstelle.

• �Aktuelle Versionen der Gebrauchsanweisung für elektrotechnische Produkte sind auf der Website 
des Händlers unter www.gtv.com.pl verfügbar.

• �Akkus sind Verbrauchsmaterialien. Bei ihren Parametern, einschließlich Lebensdauer und 
Kapazität, kommt es auf die Nutzungsart an, die sich der Kontrolle des Herstellers entzieht. Daher 
können keine Reklamationsansprüche geltend gemacht werden.

Die Garantie umfasst keine Mängel, die aus der unsachgemäßen Montage des Geräts oder aus 
Reparaturen und Änderungen durch unbefugte Personen resultieren. Die Garantie erstreckt 
sich nicht auf Mängel, die durch mechanische Beschädigungen und Überspannungen aus dem 
Netz entstehen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen (dieser 
Anleitung nicht gemäßen) Gebrauch der Geräte entstehen. Jede Änderung der Konstruktion 
oder der technischen Spezifikation schließt die Haftung des Herstellers aus. Die Garantie gilt für 
den Betrieb des Gerätes. Parameteränderungen, die sich aus chemischen oder physikalischen 
Prozessen ergeben (Alterung, Vergilbung, Verfärbung, Mattierung usw.), unterliegen nicht der 
Gewährleistung.

Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der EU-Gesetzgebung und den Verordnungen zu deren 
Umsetzung im nationalen Recht. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.gtv.com.pl und in 
der Konformitätserklärung

RU
Чтобы обеспечить надлежащее использование и безопасную эксплуатацию установки, 
следуйте инструкции по эксплуатации.
•	� Всегда выключайте питание перед началом установки, обслуживания или ремонта 

устройства.
•	 Установка может выполняться только персоналом с соответствующей квалификацией.
•	 Установка должна производиться в соответствии с действующими правилами.
•	� Не прикасайтесь к  элементам, находящимся под напряжением (в том числе 

к светящимся светодиодам).
•	� Светильник нельзя подключать к источнику питания под напряжением.  Сначала 

подключите светильник к источнику питания, а затем источнику питания к сети.
•	� Не устанавливайте устройство на нестабильном или подверженном вибрациям 

основании 
•	� На разных материалах (основаниях) требуются различные типы крепежных 

элементов. Всегда используйте винты и дюбели, подходящие для данного типа 
основания.

•	 Всегда крепко затягивайте винты, которые крепят устройство к поверхности.
•	� Не превышайте допустимые рабочие температуры. Если не указано иное, 

устройство предназначено для работы в нормальных условиях (температура 
окружающей среды +25°C).

•	� Обслуживание/очистка устройств для внутреннего применения должны 
выполняться сухой тканью без использования абразивов или растворителей. 
Избегайте контакта жидкости с электрическими деталями.

•	 Данная мощность и световой поток могут изменяться на +/- 5%.
•	� Если у вас возникли сомнения относительно установки или использования 

устройства, обратитесь к производителю или в точку продажи.
•	� Текущие версии инструкций по использованию электротехнических изделий 

доступны на веб-сайте дистрибьютора по адресу: www.gtv.com.pl
•	� Аккумуляторы являются расходными материалами. Их параметры, включая 

долговечность и емкость, зависят от способа эксплуатации, на который 
производитель не влияет. Поэтому они не подлежат жалобам и рекламе.

Гарантия не распространяется на дефекты, возникшие в результате установки 
осветительного прибора не в соответствии с инструкцией, его ремонта или 
модификации неуполномоченными лицами. Гарантия не распространяется на 
дефекты, возникшие в результате механических повреждений и в результате 
перепадов напряжения в сети питания. Производитель не несет ответственности 
за повреждения и ущерб, возникшие в результате  ненадлежащего (не 
в соответствии с инструкцией) использования светильника. Какая-либо 
модификация конструкции или технической спецификации исключает 
ответственность производителя. Гарантия распространяется на работу 
светильника. Изменение параметров, вытекающее из химических и физических 
процессов (старение, пожелтение, обесцвечивание, потускнение и т. п.), не 
подлежит гарантийным требованиям.
Срок службы изделия - 40 000 часов;  
Гарантия - 3 года; 
Продукт соответствует требованиям законодательства Европейского Союза. 
Изделие соответствует требованиям ТР ТС 004/2011 „О безопасности низвокольтного 
оборудования”, ТР ТС 020/2011 „Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств”, 
ТР ТС 037/2016 „Об ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях электротехники 
и радиотехники. Более подробную информацию можно найти на сайте www.gtv.com.pl 
и в декларациях о соответствии.
Дата производства - указана на упаковке.
Изготовитель: GTV Poland S.A., ul. Przejazdowa 21, 05-800 Pruszków, Polska, Польша.
Филиал изготовителя: City Key International Co Ltd., No19, Chaowai street, Bejing, China, 
Китай.
Страна изготовления - Китай.

CS
Pro zajištění správného používání a bezpečného fungování instalace je nutné postupovat podle 
návodu k obsluze.
• Než přistoupíte k instalaci, údržbě nebo opravě zařízení, vždy vypněte napájení.
• Instalaci může provádět pouze personál disponující příslušným oprávněním.
• Instalaci proveďte v souladu s platnými předpisy.
• Nedotýkejte se živých částí (včetně svítících diod LED).
• �Nepřipojujte svítidlo ke zdroji pod napětím. Nejdříve připojte svítidlo ke zdroji a teprve poté 

zapojte zdroj do napájecí sítě.
• Zařízení neinstalujte na nestabilním podkladu nebo na povrchu vystaveném vibracím.
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• �Různé materiály (podklady) vyžadují různé typy připevnění. Vždy používejte vruty a hmoždinky 
vhodné pro daný druh podkladu.

• Vždy řádně dotáhněte šrouby pro připevnění zařízení k povrchu.
• �Nepřekračujte přípustnou pracovní teplotu. Pokud není uvedeno jinak, je zařízení přizpůsobeno 

pro práci v běžných podmínkách (okolní teplota +25 °C).
• �Údržbu/čištění zařízení pro použití v interiéru provádějte pomocí suchého hadříku bez použití 

abrazivních materiálů nebo rozpouštědel. Zabraňte kontaktu elektrických dílů s kapalinou
• Uvedený výkon a světelný tok se mohou lišit +/- 5 %.
• �V případě pochybností ohledně instalace nebo používání zařízení kontaktujte výrobce nebo 

prodejce.
• �Aktuální verze návodů k použití elektrotechnických výrobků jsou dostupné na stránkách 

distributora www.gtv.com.pl
• �Baterie jsou spotřební materiál. Jejich výkon, včetně životnosti a kapacity, závisí na způsobu jejich 

použití, který výrobce nemůže ovlivnit. Z toho důvodu se na ně nevztahuje reklamace.

Záruka se nevztahuje na vady vzniklé jako následek instalace zařízení provedené v rozporu 
s návodem, opravou nebo úpravou neoprávněnými osobami. Záruka se nevztahuje na vady 
způsobené mechanickým poškozením a v důsledku přepětí pocházejících ze sítě. Výrobce 
neodpovídá za poškození a škody vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného použití zařízení (v rozporu 
s tímto návodem). Jakákoliv modifikace konstrukce nebo technické specifikace vylučuje 
odpovědnost výrobce. Záruka se vztahuje na provoz zařízení. Změny parametrů vyplývající z 
chemických nebo fyzikálních procesů (stárnutí, žloutnutí, zabarvení, matovění atd.) nepodléhají 
reklamaci.

Výrobek splňuje požadavky právních předpisů Evropské unie a předpisů, které je implementují do 
vnitrostátního práva. Více informací naleznete na www.gtv.com.pl a v prohlášení o shodě.

SK
Na zabezpečenie správneho používania a bezpečného fungovania systému, dodržiavajte pokyny a 
odporúčania uvedené v používateľskej príručke.
• �Vždy pred montážou, vykonávaním údržby či opravy zariadenia odpojte zariadenie od el. napätia.
• Montáž môžu vykonať iba osoby s náležitými kvalifikáciami a oprávneniami.
• Montáž vykonajte podľa platných miestnych predpisov a noriem.
• Nedotýkajte sa častí pod napätím (vrátane svietiacich LED diód).
• �Svietidlá nepripájajte k adaptéru, ktorý je pripojený k el. napätiu.  Najprv pripojte svietidlo k 

nepripojenému adaptéru a až potom pripojte adaptér k el. napätiu.
• Zariadenie nemontujte na nestabilnom podklade ani na podklade náchylnom na vibrácie.
• �Rôzne materiály (podklady) si vyžadujú iné typy upevnenia. Vždy používajte skrutky a rozperné 

kolíky vhodné pred daný typ podkladu.
• Skrutky, ktorými je zariadenie upevnené k povrchu, vždy silno dotiahnite.
• �Nepresahujte prípustné pracovné teploty. Ak nie je uvedené inak, zariadenie je prispôsobené na 

používanie v normálnych podmienkach (teplota prostredia +25 °C).
• �Zariadenia určené na používanie v interiéri udržiavajte/čistite pomocou suchej handričky, 

nepoužívajte drsné materiály či rozpúšťadlá. Zabráňte kontaktu kvapalín s elektrickými prvkami.
• Uvedený výkon a svetelný tok sa môžu líšiť o +/- 5 %.
• �V prípade, ak máte pochybnosti týkajúce sa montáže alebo používania zariadenia, kontaktujte 

výrobcu alebo predajcu.
• �Aktuálne verzie užívateľských príručiek elektrotechnických výrobkov sú dostupné na webovej 

stránke distribútora www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Batérie sú spotrebným materiálom. Ich výkon, v tom životnosť a kapacita, závisí od spôsobu 

používania, na ktorý výrobca nemá vplyv. Preto nemôžu byť predmetom reklamácie.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na chyby, ktoré vznikli následkom montáže zariadenia vykonanej v rozpore 
s touto príručkou, následkom opravy alebo úpravy vykonanej neoprávnenou osobou. Záruka 
sa nevzťahuje na chyby, ktoré vznikli následkom mechanických poškodení a následkom skratov 
pochádzajúcich z el. siete. Výrobca nezodpovedá za poškodenia a škody, ktoré boli spôsobené 
následkom nesprávneho (v rozpore s touto príručkou) používania zariadenia. V prípade akejkoľvek 
úpravy konštrukcie alebo technickej špecifikácie výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť. Záruka sa týka 
iba fungovania zariadenia. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na zmeny parametrov, ktoré vyplývajú z chemických 
alebo fyzikálnych procesov (starnutie, žltnutie, strata farby, strata lesku ap.)

Výrobok spĺňa požiadavky právnych predpisov Európskej únie a predpisov, ktoré ich implementujú 
do vnútroštátneho práva. Viac informácií nájdete na www.gtv.com.pl a vo vyhlásení o zhode.

HU
A berendezés rendeltetésszerű használata és biztonságos üzemeltetése érdekében kövesse a 
használati útmutatót.
• �Beszerelés, karbantartás vagy javítás előtt mindig kapcsolja le a készüléket a villamos hálózatról.
• A beszerelést kizárólag megfelelő jogosultsággal rendelkező személyzet hajthatja végre.
• A beszerelést a vonatkozó előírásoknak megfelelően kell végrehajtani.
• Ne érintse meg a feszültség alatt lévő elemeket (többek között a LED lámpát).
• �A lámpatestet nem szabad feszültség alatt lévő tápegységgel összekötni.  A lámpatestet először a 

tápegységgel kell összekötni, melyet csak ezt követően szabad áramhoz csatlakoztatni.
• A terméket nem szabad instabil vagy rezgésre hajlamos felületre szerelni
• �Különböző anyagok (felületek) különböző rögzítési módszert igényelnek. Használjon mindig az 

adott felületnek megfelelő csavart és tiplit.
• A készüléket a felülethez rögzítő csavarokat mindig erősen meg kell húzni.
• �Ne lépje túl a megengedett működési hőmérsékletet. Ha az ellenkezője nem kerül külön 

feltüntetésre, a termék csak normális körülmények között működhet (+25 °C környezeti 
hőmérséklet).

• �A beltéri rendeltetésű termékek karbantartását/tisztítását száraz ronggyal, súrolószerek és 
oldószerek használata nélkül kell végrehajtani. Az elektromos alkatrészekbe nem kerülhet 
folyadék.

• A megadott teljesítmény és fényáram +/-5% mértékben eltérhet.
• �A termék beszerelésére vagy használatára vonatkozó kérdések esetén keresse a gyártót vagy az 

értékesítési pontot.
• �Az elektromos termékek használati útmutatóinak aktuális változata a forgalmazó honlapján, a 

www.gtv.com.pl weblapon található.
• �Az akkumulátorok fogyóeszközök. Teljesítményük, beleértve a tartósságot és a kapacitást is, a 

használatuktól függ, amelyre a gyártónak nincs ráhatása. Ezért ezek nem képezhetik a reklamáció 

tárgyát.

A garancia nem terjed ki a használati útmutatóban leírtaktól eltérő beszerelésből, javításból, vagy 
jogosulatlan személyek által végzett módosításból eredő károkra. A garancia nem fedi a mechanikus 
sérülésekből, valamint a villamosenergia-hálózatból érkező túlfeszültségből eredő károkat. A gyártó nem 
felel a termék nem rendeltetésszerű (jelen használati útmutatóban leírtaktól eltérő) használatából eredő 
károkért és sérülésekért. A szerkezet vagy a műszaki tulajdonságok bármilyen nemű módosítása kizárja a 
gyártó felelősségét. A garancia a készülék működését fedi. A garancia a kémiai és fizikai (öregedés, sárgulás, 
elszíneződés, mattulás stb.) folyamatokból eredő paraméter-változásokra nem vonatkozik.

A termék megfelel az európai uniós jogszabályok és az azokat nemzeti jogba átültető rendeletek 
követelményeinek. További információ a www.gtv.com.pl weboldalon és a megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozatban található. 

HR
Za pravilno korištenje i siguran rad instalacije postupajte u skladu s uputama za upotrebu.
• �Uvijek isključite napajanje prije nego počnete s radovima na instalaciji, održavanju ili popravku 

uređaja.
• Radove na instalaciji može obavljati isključivo osoblje koje je za to ovlašteno.
• Radovi na instalaciji mogu se obavljati u skladu s važećim propisima.
• Ne smije se dirati dijelove pod naponom (uključujući i LED diode).
• �Nemojte priključivati svjetiljku na punjač dok je pod naponom.  Prvo priključite svjetiljku na 

punjač, a tek onda uključite punjač u mrežu.
• Nemojte instalirati uređaj na nestabilnoj ili klimavoj podlozi.
• �Različiti materijali (podloge) zahtijevaju različite načine pričvršćivanja. Uvijek koristite tiple i vijke 

prikladne za konkretnu vrstu podloge.
• Uvijek čvrsto zavrnite vijke za pričvršćivanje uređaja na površinu.
• �Nemojte prekoračiti dozvoljene temperature rada. Ako nije drugačije određeno, uređaj je 

prilagođen za rad u normalnim uvjetima (temperatura okoline +25 °C).
• �Održavanje/čišćenje uređaja za unutarnje primjene izvodite pomoću suhe krpice, bez ikakvih 

abrazivnih sredstava ili otapala. Izbjegavajte kontakt tekućine s električnim dijelovima.
• Navedena snaga i svjetlosni tok mogu se razlikovati za +/-5 %.
• �U slučaju da imate bilo koje nedoumice u svezi s instalacijom ili korištenjem uređaja, obratite se 

proizvođaču ili prodajnom mjestu.
• �Aktualne inačice uputa za upotrebu elektrotehničkih proizvoda dostupne su na  internetskoj 

stranici distributera www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Baterije su potrošni materijal. Njihova izvedba, trajnost i kapacitet, ovise o njihovoj uporabi, koju 

proizvođač ne kontrolira. Stoga ne podliježu potraživanjima.

Jamstvo ne pokriva kvarove koji su posljedica ugradnje uređaja suprotno uputama za uporabu, 
popravka ili izmjena od strane neovlaštenih osoba. Jamstvo ne pokriva kvarove uzrokovane mehaničkim 
oštećenjem i prenaponima koji dolaze iz mreže. Proizvođač nije odgovoran za kvarove i štete nastale 
uslijed nepravilnog korištenja uređaja (koje nije u skladu s ovim uputama za uporabu). Svaka izmjena 
konstrukcije ili tehničke specifikacije isključuje odgovornost proizvođača. Jamstvo se odnosi na rad 
uređaja. Promjene parametara koje nastaju kao posljedica kemijskih ili fizičkih procesa (starenje, žućenje, 
obezbojenje, oštećenje, itd.) ne podliježu jamstvenim zahtjevima.

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve zakonodavstva Europske unije i propisa koji ih implementiraju u 
nacionalno zakonodavstvo. Više informacija dostupno je na web stranici www.gtv.com.pl i u izjavi 
o sukladnosti.

FR
Respecter les instructions du mode d’emploi pour assurer un bon usage et la sûreté de l’installation.
• �Toujours couper l’alimentation avant de procéder à l’installation, à l’entretien ou à la réparation 

du matériel.
• Uniquement le personnel certifié peut procéder à l’installation.
• L’installation doit être conforme à la réglementation en vigueur.
• Ne touchez pas les éléments sous tension (y compris les DEL).
• �Il est interdit de connecter les luminaires à l’alimentation sous tension.  En premier lieu, brancher 

le luminaire à l’alimentation, et seulement après relier l’alimentation au secteur.
• Il ne faut pas einstaller le matériel sur un support instable ou vulnérable aux vibrations.
• �Le choix de fixation doit être adapté aux différents types matériaux (supports). Toujours utiliser 

des vis et des boulons conçus pour le support donné.
• Toujours serrer correctement les vis de fixation du matériel au support.
• �Ne pas dépaser les températures de fonctionnement admissibles. Sauf indication contraire, le 

matériel est adapté à une utilisation dans des conditions normales (température ambiante +25 
°C).

• �Nettoyer et entretenir le matériel prévvu pour un usage intérieur à l’aide d’un chiffon sec, sans 
appliquer de produits abrasifs ou de solvants. Éviter le contact d’un liquide avec des pièces 
électriques.

• La puissance indiquée et le flux lumineux peuvent varier +/-5%.
• �En cas de doute concernant l’installation ou l’exploitation du matériel, contacter le fabricant ou 

le point de vente.
• �Des versions mises à jour des modes d’emploi des produits électrotechniques sont disponibles sur le site 

web du distributeur www.gtv.com.pl
• �Les batteries s’usent avec le temps Leurs performances, y compris leur durabilité et leur capacité, dépendent 

de leur utilisation, qui échappe donc au contrôle du fabricant. Par conséquent, ils ne peuvent pas faire l’objet 
de réclamations.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts résultant d’une installation de l’appareil non conforme aux 
instructions, des réparations ou modifications par des personnes non autorisées.  La garantie ne 
couvre pas les défauts causés par des dommages mécaniques et par des surtensions provenant de 
l’alimentation secteur. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages résultant d’une utilisation 
incorrecte (non conforme à ce manuel) des appareils.  Toute modification de la conception ou 
des spécifications techniques exclut la responsabilité du fabricant. La garantie s’applique au 
fonctionnement de l’appareil. Les modifications de paramètres résultant de processus chimiques 
ou physiques (vieillissement, jaunissement, décoloration, ternissement, etc.) ne sont pas couvertes 
par la garantie.

Le produit répond aux exigences des directives de l’Union européenne et des règlements les 
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transposant en droit national. Pour plus d’informations, consultez www.gtv.com.pl et la déclaration 
de conformité.

ES
Para garantizar un uso correcto y  un funcionamiento seguro de la instalación, siga siempre los 
procedimientos descritos en el manual de uso.
• �Antes de proceder a la instalación, mantenimiento o reparación del aparato,  desconecte siempre la 

alimentación.
• La instalación podrá ser llevada a cabo solo por un personal con los respectivos permisos.
• La instalación deberá hacerse de acuerdo con las disposiciones legales en vigor.
• No tocar los elementos activos (LEDs incluidos).
• �Está prohibido conectar las luminarias con el alimentador bajo tensión. Primero conecte la luminaria 

con el alimentador, luego el alimentador con la red de alimentación.
• Está prohibido instalar el aparato en un suelo inestable o susceptible de vibraciones.
• �Diferentes materiales (suelos) requieren distintos tipos de fijaciones.  Use siempre pernos y tacos 

según el tipo de suelo.
•  Apriete siempre bien los tornillos de fijación del aparato al suelo.
• �No exceda las temperaturas de trabajo permitidas. Salvo que se indique lo contrario, el aparato 

puede trabajar en condiciones normales (temperatura ambiente de +25 °C).
• �Efectúe el mantenimiento / la limpieza de aparatos para uso en interiores con un paño seco, sin 

aplicar materiales abrasivos o disolventes. Evite el contacto del líquido con las partes eléctricas.
• La potencia y el flujo luminoso indicados podrán divergir en un +/-5%.
• �Si tiene dudas en cuanto a la instalación o uso del aparato, póngase en contacto con el fabricante 

o el punto de venta.
• �Las versiones actuales del manual de uso de los productos electrónicos están disponibles en la página del 

distribuidor: www.gtv.com.pl
• �Las pilas son consumibles. Sus parámetros, incluida su durabilidad y capacidad, dependen del modo en 

que se utilicen, lo que escapa al control del fabricante. Por tanto, no están sujetas a reclamaciones.

La garantía no cubre defectos derivados de la instalación no conforme con el manual, reparación o 
mantenimiento efectuados por personas no autorizadas. La garantía no cubre defectos surgidos por 
daños mecánicos ni por sobretensiones de la red de alimentación. El fabricante no se hace responsable 
de daños y prejuicios resultantes del uso incorrecto de aparatos (desconforme con el manual). Cualquier 
modificación de la estructura o las especificaciones técnicas excluye la responsabilidad del fabricante. La 
garantía se aplica al funcionamiento del aparato. Los cambios de parámetros resultantes de procesos 
químicos o físicos (envejecimiento, amarilleamiento, decoloración, deslustre, etc.) no están cubiertos 
por la garantía.

El producto cumple con los requisitos de la legislación de la Unión Europea y la normativa 
complementaria de la legislación nacional. Puede encontrar más información en la página web 
www.gtv.com.pl y en la declaración de conformidad.

IT
Per garantire il corretto uso e il funzionamento sicuro dell’impianto, occorre osservare le istruzioni 
d’uso.
• �Occorre sempre staccare la corrente prima di eseguire l’installazione, la manutenzione o la 

riparazione del prodotto.
• L’impianto può essere realizzato solo da personale con le adeguate abilitazioni.
• L’impianto deve essere realizzato conformemente alle norme vigenti.
• Non toccare gli elementi sotto tensione (compresi i diodi luminosi LED).
• �Non collegare la plafoniera all’alimentatore sotto tensione.  Prima occorre collegare la plafoniera 

all’alimentatore e solo dopo l’alimentatore alla corrente.
• Non montare il prodotto su una superficie instabile o soggetta a vibrazioni.
• �Diversi materiali (superfici) richiedono diversi tipi di fissaggi. Usa sempre le viti e i tasselli adatti ad 

un determinato tipo di superficie.
• Occorre sempre avvitare bene le viti di fissaggio del prodotto alla superficie.
• �Non superare la temperatura di esercizio ammissibile. Se non diversamente specificato, il prodotto è 

adatto all’uso nelle condizioni normali (con la temperatura ambiente pari a +25 °C).
• �La manutenzione/pulizia dei prodotti dedicati all’uso esterno deve essere eseguita con uno straccio 

asciutto, senza l’uso di materiali abrasivi e solventi. Evitare il contatto del liquido con le parti elettriche.
• La potenza e il flusso luminoso può differenziarsi del +/-5%.
• �In caso di dubbi circa l’installazione o l’uso del prodotto, contattare il produttore o il punto vendita.
• �Le attuali versioni delle istruzioni d’uso dei prodotti elettrotecnici, sono disponibili sul sito del distributore 

www.gtv.com.pl
• �Le batterie sono materiali di consumo. Le prestazioni delle batterie, comprese durata e capacità, 

dipendono dall’uso che ne viene fatto, cosa che è al di fuori del controllo del produttore. Pertanto, non 
sono soggette a richieste di risarcimento.

 La garanzia non copre i difetti sorti a causa dell’installazione del prodotto in modo non conforme alle 
istruzioni, della riparazione o modifica da parte di persone non autorizzate. La garanzia non copre 
difetti causati da danni meccanici e sovratensioni provenienti dalla rete elettrica. Il produttore non 
è responsabile dei danneggiamenti e danni dovuti all’uso improprio (non conforme al presente 
manuale d’uso) degli apparecchi. Qualsiasi modifica alla costruzione o ai dati tecnici, esonera 
il produttore da ogni responsabilità. La garanzia si riferisce al funzionamento dell’apparecchio. 
Le modifiche dei parametri risultanti dai processi chimici o fisici (invecchiamento, ingiallimento, 
scolorimento, opacizzazione ecc.) non possono essere soggetti alle richieste di garanzia.

Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti della legislazione dell’Unione Europea e ai regolamenti che la 
recepiscono nel diritto nazionale. Maggiori informazioni sono reperibili su www.gtv.com.pl e nella 
dichiarazione di conformità. 

RO
În scopul de a asigura o utilizare corectă și o operare în siguranță a instalației, urmați instrucțiunile.
• �Opriți întotdeauna alimentarea înainte de instalarea, întreţinerea sau repararea dispozitivului.
• �Instalația poate fi efectuată exclusiv de către un personal calificat care deţine autorizările 

necesare.
• Instalația trebuie efectuată în conformitate cu reglementările în vigoare.
• Nu atingeți elementele aflate sub tensiune (inclusiv diodele LED aprinse).

• �Corpul de iluminat nu trebuie să fie conectat la o sursă de alimentare aflată sub tensiune electrică.  
Mai întâi, conectați corpul de iluminat la sursa de alimentare și apoi sursa de alimentare la rețeaua 
electrică.

• Nu instalați dispozitivul pe un suport instabil sau supus la vibrații
• �Diferite materiale (substraturi) necesită diferite tipuri de elemente de fixare. Utilizaţi întotdeauna 

şuruburi și dibluri potrivite pentru tipul de substrat.
• Trebuie să strângeți întotdeauna șuruburile de fixare a dispozitivului pe suprafață.
• �Nu depășiți temperaturile de funcționare admise. Dacă nu se specifică altfel, dispozitivul este 

proiectat să funcţioneze în condiţii normale (temperatura ambiantă +25 °C).
• �Întreținerea/curățarea dispozitivelor de interior trebuie să fie realizată folosind o cârpă uscată, 

fără materiale abrazive sau solvenți. Trebuie evitat contactul lichidelor sau componentele 
electrice.

• Puterea și fluxul luminos pot varia +/-5%.
• �În caz de dubii cu privire la instalarea sau utilizarea dispozitivului, vă rugăm să contactaţi 

producătorul sau distribuitorul.
• �Versiunile actuale ale instrucţiunilor de utilizare a produselor electrotehnice sunt disponibile pe site-

ul distribuitorului www.gtv.com.pl
• �Acumulatorii sunt consumabile. Performanțele acestora, inclusiv durabilitatea și capacitatea, depind 

de utilizarea lor, care nu poate fi controlată de producător. Prin urmare, acestea nu fac obiectul 
reclamațiilor.

Garanţia nu acoperă defectele care rezultă din instalarea dispozitivului în neconformitate cu instrucțiunile, 
reparațiile sau modificarea acestuia de persoane neautorizate. Garanția nu acoperă defectele cauzate de 
deteriorările mecanice și supratensiunile care provin din rețeaua de alimentare electrică. Producătorul nu 
este răspunzător pentru daunele rezultate din utilizarea necorespunzătoare (care nu este în concordanţă 
cu aceste instrucţiuni) a dispozitivelor. Orice modificare a construcţiei sau specificaţiei tehnice exclude 
răspunderea producătorului. Garanţia se referă la funcţionarea dispozitivului. Modificările parametrilor 
care rezultă din procese chimice sau fizice (îmbătrânire, îngălbenire, decolorare, ștergere, etc.) nu fac 
obiectul revendicărilor de garanție.

Produsul respectă cerințele legislației Uniunii Europene și ale reglementărilor de transpunere a 
acesteia în legislația națională. Mai multe informaţii pot fi găsite pe site-ul www.gtv.com.pl și în 
declaraţia de conformitate.

LT
Siekiant užtikrinti tinkamą įrenginio naudojimą ir saugų veikimą, būtina laikytis naudojimo 
instrukcijos.
• Prieš pradedant įrenginio instaliavimą, priežiūrą ar taisymą - visada išjunkti maitinimą.
• Įrengimą gali atlikti tik atitinkamus įgaliojimus turintys darbuotojai.
• Įrengimas turi būti atliekamas pagal galiojančius reikalavimus.
• Neliesti įtampingųjų elementų (įskaitant šviečiančius LED diodus).
• �Negalima jungti šviestuvo prie maitinimo bloko su įtampa.  Pirmiausiai reikia prijungti šviestuvą 

prie maitinimo bloko, o po to maitinimo bloką prie maitinimo tinklo.
• Negalima įrengti prietaiso ant nestabilaus arba virpėjimui linkusio pagrindo.
• �Skirtingoms medžiagoms (pagrindams) reikalingos skirtingos tvirtinimo detalės. Visada naudoti 

pagrindo tipui tinkančius varžtus ir kaiščius.
• Prietaisą prie paviršiaus tvirtinančius varžtus visada reikia tvirtai priveržti.
• �Neviršyti leistinos darbinės temperatūros. Jei nenurodyta kitaip, prietaisas skirtas veikti normaliomis 

sąlygomis (aplinkos temperatūra +25° C).
• �Vidiniam naudojimui skirtų prietaisų priežiūra/valymas turėtų būti atliekamas sausu skudurėliu, 

be abrazyvinių medžiagų ar tirpiklių. Vengti skysčio kontakto su elektrinėmis dalimis.
• Nurodyta galia ir šviesos srautas gali skirtis +/- 5%.
• �Jei kyla abejonių dėl prietaiso įrengimo ar naudojimo reikia kreiptis į gamintoją arba pardavimo 

vietą.
• �Aktualios elektrotechninių gaminių naudojimo instrukcijų versijos pateikiamos platintojo 

tinklalapyje www.gtv.com.pl
• �Akumuliatoriai yra eksploatacinės medžiagos. Jų parametrai, įskaitant tvarumą ir talpą, priklauso 

nuo naudojimo būdo, kuris nuo gamintojo nepriklauso. Todėl pretenzijos dėl jų pagal garantiją 
nepriimamos.

Garantija neapima defektų, atsiradusių dėl instrukcijoms prieštaraujančio įrenginio 
montavimo, neteisėtų asmenų taisymų ar modifikacijų. Garantija netaikoma defektams, 
atsiradusiems dėl mechaninių pažeidimų ir dėl viršįtampių atsiradusių iš maitinimo tinklo. 
Gamintojas neatsako už žalas atsiradusias dėl netinkamo prietaisų naudojimo (neatitinkančio 
šios instrukcijos). Gamintojas neatsako už bet kokius struktūros ar techninės specifikacijos 
pakeitimus. Garantija taikoma įrenginio veikimui. Parametrų pokyčiams atsirandantiems dėl 
cheminių ar fizinių procesų (senėjimas, geltonumas, spalvos pasikeitimas, matinimas ir pan.) 
garantija netaikoma.

Produktas atitinka Europos Sąjungos teisės aktų ir juos į nacionalinę teisę perkeliančių teisės 
aktų reikalavimus. Daugiau informacijos rasite interneto svetainėje www.gtv.com.pl ir atitikties 
deklaracijoje.

LV
Lai nodrošinātu instalācijas pareizu lietošanu un drošu ekspluatāciju, lūdzu, ievērojiet lietošanas 
instrukciju.
• Vienmēr izslēdziet barošanu pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas, apkopes vai remonta.
• Uzstādīšanu drīkst veikt tikai personāls, kuram ir atbilstoša kvalifikācija.
• Uzstādīšana jāveic saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem likumiem.
• Nepieskarieties zem sprieguma esošiem elementiem (tostarp gaismas diodēm).
• �Nedrīkst savienot gaismekli ar barošanas bloku  zem sprieguma. Vispirms ir jāsavieno gaismekli ar 

barošanas bloku, un tikai pēc tam barošanas bloku ar barošanas tīklu.
• Nedrīkst uzstādīt ierīci uz pamatnes, kas ir nestabila vai jūtīga pret vibrācijām.
• �Dažādiem materiāliem (pamatnēm) ir vajadzīgi dažādu veidu stiprinājumi. Vienmēr izmantojiet 

skrūves un tapas, kas piemērotas dotajam pamatnes veidam.
• Vienmēr ir stingri jāpievelk skrūves, kuras piestiprina ierīci pie virsmas.
• �Nepārsniedziet pieļaujamās darba temperatūras. Ja nav norādīts savādāk, ierīce ir pielāgota darbam 

normālos apstākļos (apkārtējā temperatūra +25 °C).
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• �Iekštelpu ierīču apkopi/tīrīšanu ir jāveic ar sausu drānu, neizmantojot abrazīvus materiālus vai 
šķīdinātājus. Neļaujiet šķidrumam nonākt kontaktā ar elektriskām daļām.

• Sniegtā jauda un gaismas plūsma var atšķirties par +/-5%.
• �Ja rodas šaubas par ierīces uzstādīšanu vai lietošanu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar ražotāju vai tirdzniecības 

vietu.
• �Pašreizējās elektrotehnikas izstrādājumu lietotāja rokasgrāmatu versijas ir pieejamas izplatītāja 

tīmekļa vietnē www.gtv.com.pl
• �Akumulatori ir izlietojamie materiāli. To parametri, tostarp izturība un ietilpība, ir atkarīgi no 

lietošanas metodes, kas ir ārpus ražotāja ietekmes. Tādēļ uz tiem neattiecas sūdzību prasības.

Garantija neattiecas uz defektiem, kas radušies ierīces uzstādīšanas neatbilstoši instrukcijai, 
nepilnvarotu personu veikta remonta vai modifikāciju rezultātā. Garantija neattiecas uz 
defektiem, kas radušies mehānisku bojājumu un barošanas tīkla pārsprieguma rezultātā. Ražotājs 
neatbild par bojājumiem un kaitējumiem, kas radušies nepareizas (šai instrukcijai neatbilstošas) 
ierīču lietošanas dēļ. Jebkāda konstrukcijas vai tehniskās specifikācijas modifikācija izslēdz 
ražotāja atbildību. Garantija attiecas uz ierīces darbību. Garantija neattiecas uz raksturlielumu 
izmaiņām, kas saistītas ar ķīmiskiem vai fiziskiem procesiem (novecošanās, dzeltēšana, krāsas 
izmaiņas, blāvēšana u. tml.).

Izstrādājums atbilst Eiropas Savienības tiesību aktu prasībām un noteikumiem, kas tos ievieš valsts 
tiesību aktos. Plašāka informācija atrodama www.gtv.com.pl un atbilstības deklarācijā.

ET
Õige kasutaja ja seadme ohutu funktsioneerimise tagamiseks tuleb toimida kooskõlas 
teenindusjuhendiga.
• Enne seadme paigaldamist, hooldamist või parandamist tuleb toide alati välja lülitada.
• Paigaldamist võib teostada ainult asjakohaste volitustega personal.
• Paigaldus tuleb teostada kooskõlas kehtivate eeskirjadega.
• Pinge all olevaid elemente mitte puutuda (sealhulgas põlevaid LED dioode).
• �Pinge all olevat valgustit ei tohi toiteplokiga ühendada.  Kõigepealt tuleb valgusti toiteplokiga ühendada 

ja alles seejärel võrgutoitega.
• Keelatud on paigaldada seadet ebastabiilsele või vibratsioonile allutatud aluspinnale
• �Erinevad materjalid (aluspinna) vajavad erinevaid kinnitusi. Kasutage alati antud aluspinna liigile 

sobivaid kruvisid ja tüübleid.
• Seadet aluspinnale kinnitavad kruvid tuleb alati kõvasti kinni keerata.
• �Mitte ületada lubatud töötemperatuure. Kui teisiti antud ei ole on seade kohandatud tööks normaalsetes 

tingimustes (keskkonna temperatuur +25 °C).
• �Hoonesiseseks kasutuseks mõeldud seadmete hooldamist/puhastamist tuleb teostada kuiva lapiga, 

ilma abrasiivsete materjalide või lahustiteta. Vältida vedeliku kokkupuudet elektriliste osadega.
• Antud võimsus ja valgusvoog võivad erineda +/-5%.
• �Seadme paigaldamist või kasutamist puudutavate kahtluste korral võtta ühendust tootja või 

müügipunktiga.
• �Elektrotehniliste toodete kehtiv kasutusjuhend on saadaval turustaja leheküljel www.gtv.com.pl
• �Akud on kulumaterjalid. Nende parameetrid, sealhulgas vastupidavus ja maht sõltuvad kasutusviisist, mida 

tootja ei saa mõjutada. Seetõttu ei kuulu need garantiinõuete alla.

Garantii ei hõlma juhendiga mitte kooskõlas olevast paigaldamisest, selleks mitte volitatud 
isikute poolt teostatud parandamisest või modifikatsioonidest tulenevaid vigu. Garantii ei hõlma 
mehaanilistest kahjustustest ja toitevõrgu ülepingetest tulenevaid vigu. Tootja ei kanna vastutust 
seadme ebaõige (juhendiga mitte kooskõlas oleva) kasutamise tulemusena tekkinud vigastuste ja 
kahjude eest. Ükskõik milline konstruktsiooni või tehnilise spetsifikatsiooni modifikatsioon välistab 
tootja vastutuse. Garantii puudutab seadme tööd. Keemilistest või füüsilistest protsessidest tulenevad 
näitajate muutused (vananemine, koltumine, värvimuutus, matistumine, jne) garantii alla ei kuulu.

O produto cumpre os requisitos da legislação e regulamentos da União Europeia que os 
implementam na legislação nacional. Mais informações estão disponíveis no website www.gtv.
com.pl e na declaração de conformidade.

PT
Para garantir uma utilização adequada e um funcionamento seguro da instalação, devem ser 
seguidas as instruções que constam no manual de instruções.
• �Antes de se proceder à instalação, manutenção ou reparação do aparelho deve sempre desligar 

a fonte de alimentação elétrica.
• A instalação só pode ser efetuada por profissionais com atribuições apropriadas.
• A instalação deve ser efetuada de acordo com as prescrições da lei em vigor.
• Não tocar em elementos sob tensão (incluindo díodos LED).
• �É proibido ligar a luminária à fonte de luz ligada à rede elétrica.  Primeiro deve-se ligar a luminária à fonte 

de alimentação e só depois se deve ligar a fonte de alimentação à rede elétrica.
• Não se pode instalar o aparelho num pavimento instável e sujeito a vibrações.
• �Diferentes tipos de pavimentos requerem diversos tipos de fixação. Utilize sempre parafusos e 

buchas adequadas para um determinado tipo de pavimento.
• Os parafusos de fixação devem ser sempre bem apertados no pavimento.
• �Não ultrapassar as temperaturas de operação admissíveis. O aparelho está adaptado para operar em 

condições normais (temperatura de ambiente +25 °C), salvo indicação em contrário.
• �A manutenção/limpeza de aparelhos destinados ao uso no exterior devem ser levadas a cabo 

com um pano seco, sem utilizar qualquer material abrasivo ou dissolvente. Evitar o contacto das 
partes elétricas com líquidos.

• A potência e o fluxo luminoso indicados podem divergir +/-5%.
• �Em caso de dúvidas relacionadas com a instalação ou utilização do aparelho, contacte o fabricante 

ou o ponto de venda.
• �Os manuais de instrução atuais de produtos elétricos encontram-se disponíveis na sítio web do 

distribuidor, isto é www.gtv.com.pl.
• �As baterias devem ser consumíveis. O seu desempenho, durabilidade e capacidade, dependem 

da forma como são utilizadas, sendo um aspeto fora do controlo do fabricante. Por conseguinte, 
não estão sujeitas a reclamações.

A garantia não cobre falhas resultantes da instalação do aparelho em desacordo com as instruções e da 
reparação ou modificação por pessoas não autorizadas. A garantia não cobre falhas resultantes de danos 
mecânicos e de sobretensão proveniente da rede de alimentação. O fabricante não assume responsabilidade 

por falhas e sinistros resultantes de uso indevido (em desacordo com as presentes instruções) dos aparelhos. 
Qualquer modificação da estrutura ou especificação técnica exclui a responsabilidade do fabricante. A garantia 
diz respeito ao funcionamento do aparelho. A alteração de parâmetros resultante de processos físicos ou 
químicos (envelhecimento, amarelamento, descoloração, opacidade, etc.) não é coberta pela garantia.

O produto cumpre os requisitos da legislação e regulamentos da União Europeia que os 
implementam na legislação nacional. Mais informações estão disponíveis no website www.gtv.
com.pl e na declaração de conformidade.

BE
Для забеспячэння правільнай эксплуатацыі і бяспечнага функцыянавання ўстаноўкі 
неабходна паступаць у адпаведнасці з інструкцыяй па эксплуатацыі.
•	� Неабходна заўсёды адключыць ад электрасеткі перад пачаткам устаноўкі, кансервацыі 

або рамонту абсталявання.
•	 Устаноўку можа здзяйсняць выключна персанал з адпаведнымі паўнамоцтвамі.
•	 Устаноўку трэба здзяйсняць згодна з дзеючымі правіламі.
•	 Не дакранацца элементаў пад напружаннем (у тым ліку святлодыёдных лямпачак).
•	� Забараняецца злучаць арматуру з сілкавальнікам пад напружаннем. Спачатку 

неабходна злучыць арматуру з сілкавальнікам, а толькі пасля гэтага - сілкавальнік з 
электрасеткай.

•	� Забараняецца ўсталёўваць абсталяванне на нестабільнай аснове альбо такой, якая 
можа хістацца

•	� Розныя матэрыялы (падставы) патрабуюць розных тыпаў мацаванняў. Неабходна 
заўсёды выкарыстоўваць падыходзячыя шрубы і калкі для дадзенага тыпу падставы.

•	 Неабходна заўсёды грунтоўна дакруціць шрубы, якія мацуюцца да паверхні.
•	� Не перавышаць дапушчальнай працоўнай тэмпературы. Калі няма іншай інфармацыі, 

то абсталяванне павінна працаваць у нармальных умовах (тэмпература навакольнага 
асяроддзя +25 °C).

•	� Кансервацыю / чыстку абсталявання для ўнутранага ўжывання неабходна рабіць 
з дапамогай сухой анучы, без абразіўных матэрыялаў або растваральнікаў. Неабходна 
пазбягаць кантакту вадкасці з электрычнымі дэталямі.

•	 Прадстаўленая магутнасць і светлавы струмень могуць адрознівацца +/-5%.
•	� У выпадку паўсталых сумневаў адносна ўстаноўкі ці ж эксплуатацыі абсталявання, 

трэба звязацца з вытворцам або месцам, дзе прадукт быў куплены.
•	� Актуальныя версіі інструкцыі па эксплуатацыі электратэхнічных вырабаў даступныя 

на сайце дыстрыбутара www.gtv.com.pl
•	� Акумулятары ўяўляюць сабой расходны матэрыял. Іх параметры, у тым ліку 

даўгавечнасць і ёмістасць, залежаць ад абыходжання з імі, на што вытворца не мае 
ўплыву. Таму яны не з’яўляюцца прадметам прэтэнзій.

Гарантыя не распаўсюджваецца на дэфекты,  якія з’явіліся ў выніку ўсталёўкі 
не ў адпаведнасці з інструкцыяй, ў выніку рамонту або зменаў, здзейсненых 
неўпаўнаважанай асобай. Гарантыя не распаўсюджваецца на дэфекты, якія  з’явіліся 
ў выніку механічных пашкоджанняў, а таксама ў выніку перанапругі ў электрасеткі. 
Вытворца не нясе адказнасці за пашкоджанні і шкоду, якія  з’яўляюцца вынікам 
няправільнага (які супярэчыць дадзенай інструкцыі) выкарыстання прыладаў. 
Якая-небудзь змена канструкцыі або тэхнічнай спецыфікацыі здымае адказнасць з 
вытворцы. Гарантыя тычыцца працы прылады. Змены параметраў, што ідуць з хімічных 
або фізічных працэсаў (старэнне, пажаўценне, знякаляроўванне, матаванне і т.д) не 
з’яўляюцца прычынай для прэтэнзій у гарантыі.
Тэрмін службы выраба – 40 000 гадзін; 
Гарантыя - 3 гады; 

Прадукт адпавядае патрабаванням заканадаўства Еўрапейскага саюза і нарматыўным актам, 
якія ўводзяць іх у нацыянальнае заканадаўства. Выраб адпавядае патрабаванням ТР ТС 
004/2011 „Аб бяспецы нізвакольтнага абсталявання”, ТР ТС
020/2011 „Электрамагнітная сумяшчальнасць тэхнічных сродкаў”, ТР ТС 037/2016 „Аб
абмежаванні прымянення небяспечных рэчываў у вырабах электратэхнікі і радыётэхнікі”. 
Дата вытворчасці - указана на ўпакоўцы.
Вытворца: GTV Poland S.A., ul. Przejazdowa 21, 05-800 Pruszków, Polska, Польшча.
Філіял вытворцы: City Key International Co Ltd., No19, Chaowai street, Bejing, China, Кітай.
Краіна вырабу - Кітай. Дадатковая інфармацыя даступная на сайце www.gtv.com.pl і ў заяве 
аб адпаведнасці патрабаванням.
Iмпарцёр

UK
Щоб забезпечити належне використання і безпечну експлуатацію установки, дотримуйтеся 
інструкції з експлуатації.
•	� Завжди вимикайте єивлення перед початком установки, обслуговування або ремонту 

пристрою.
•	 Установка може виконуватися тільки персоналом з відповідною кваліфікацією.
•	 Установка повинна проводитися відповідно до діючих правил.
•	 Не торкайтеся деталей під напругою (в тому числі світлодіодів, що світяться).
•	� Світильник не можна підключати до джерела живлення під напругою.  Спочатку 

підключіть світильник до джерела живлення, а потім джерело живлення до мережі.
•	 Уникайте установки на нестабільній або схильній до вібрацій підставі
•	� На різних матеріалах (підставах) потрібні різні типи кріпильних елементів. Завжди 

використовуйте гвинти та дюбелі, які підходять для даного типу підстави.
•	 Завжди міцно затягуйте гвинти, які кріплять пристрій до поверхні.
•	� Не перевищуйте допустимі робочі температури. Якщо не вказано інше, пристрій 

призначений для роботи в нормальних умовах (температура навколишнього 
середовища + 25 °C).

•	� Обслуговування / очищення пристроїв для внутрішнього застосування повинно 
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виконуватися сухою тканиною без використання абразивів або розчинників. 
Уникайте контакту рідини з електричними деталями.

•	 Вказана потужність і світловий потік можуть змінюватися на +/- 5%.
•	� Якщо у вас виникли сумніви щодо установки або використання пристрою, 

зверніться до виробника або в точку продажу.
•	� Поточні версії інструкцій з використання електротехнічних виробів доступні на веб-

сайті дистриб’ютора за адресою: www.gtv.com.pl
•	� Акумулятори є витратними матеріалами. Їх параметри, включаючи довговічність і 

ємність, залежать від способу експлуатації, на який виробник не впливає. Тому вони не 
підлягають скаргам та рекламаціям.

•	 термін придатності виробу 40 000 годин; .
•	� гарантія - 3 роки; 

Гарантія не поширюється на дефекти, що виникли в результаті установки пристрою не 
відповідно до інструкції, ремонту або модифікації неуповноваженими особами. Гарантія 
не поширюється на дефекти, викликані механічним пошкодженням і внаслідок стрибків 
напруги в мережі живлення. Виробник не несе відповідальності за пошкодження і збиток, 
що є результатом неправильного (у невідповідності з інструкцією) використання пристроїв. 
Будь-яка зміна конструкції або технічних характеристик виключає відповідальність 
виробника. Гарантія поширюється на роботу пристрою. Зміни параметрів в результаті 
хімічних або фізичних процесів (старіння, пожовтіння, знебарвлення, потускніння і т. д.) не 
підлягають гарантійним претензіям..
Товар відповідає вимогам законодавства Європейського Союзу.
Продукт відповідає вимогам законодавства України, зокрема постанові Кабінету 
Міністрів України від 16 грудня 2015 р. № 1077 “Про затвердження Технічного регламенту 
з електромагнітної сумісності обладнання”, постанові Кабінету Міністрів України від 
16 грудня 2015 р. № 1067 “Про затвердження Технічного регламенту низьковольтного 
електричного обладнання”, постанові Кабінету Міністрів України від 27 травня 2015 р. № 
340 “Про затвердження Технічного регламенту енергетичного маркування електричних 
ламп та світильників”, постанові Кабінету Міністрів України від 10 березня 2017 р. № 139 
“Про затвердження Технічного регламенту обмеження використання деяких небезпечних 
речовин в електричному та електронному обладнанні
Дата виготовлення - зазначено на упаковці.
uk. Виробник: ГТВ Поланд, вул. Пшеяздова 21, 05-800 Прушкув, Польща.
uk. Філія виробника - Сити Кєй Интерншнл Цо.ЛТД, No 19, Хоавей Стріт, Пекін, Китай.
uk. Країна виробництва - Китай
Імпортер: 

BG
С цел осигуряване на правилна експлоатация и безопасно функциониране на инсталацията, 
трябва да следвате указанията от инструкцията за обслужване. 
• �Винаги, преди да се пристъпи към инсталиране, дейности по поддръжка или ремонт на 

уреда, захранването трябва да се изключи.
• �Инсталирането може да изпълни само персонал, притежаващ съответните квалификации.
• Инсталирането трябва да се изпълни в съответствие с действащите разпоредби.
• Не докосвайте елементите под напрежение (включително светещите LED диоди).
• �Не бива да свързвате осветителното тяло със захранващо устройство под напрежение. 

Първо трябва да свържете осветителното тяло със захранващото устройство и едва след 
това да включите захранващото устройство към електрическата мрежа.

• �Не бива да инсталирате устройството върху нестабилна или податлива на вибрации основа.
• �Различните материали (основи) изискват различни видове крепежни елементи. Винаги 

използвайте дюбели и винтове, подходящи за дадения вид основа.
• Винаги трябва да затегнете силно монтажните винтове към основата.
• �Да не се надвишават допустимите температури на работа. Ако не е посочено друго, 

устройството е пригодено за работа при нормални условия (температура на околната 
среда +25 °C).

• �Поддръжката/почистването на устройствата за ползване на закрито трябва да се извършва 
със суха кърпа, без използване на абразивни материали или разтворители. Трябва да се 
избягва контакт с електрическите части.

• Посочената мощност и светлинен поток могат да се различават с +/-5%.
• �В случай на съмнения относно инсталирането или експлоатацията на устройството, трябва 

да се свържете с производителя или с търговския пункт.
• �Актуалните версии на инструкциите за експлоатация на електротехнически уреди са 

достъпни в сайта на дистрибутора www.gtv.com.pl
• �Батериите са консуматив. Техните параметри, включително издръжливост и капацитет, 

зависят от начина на използване, който е извън влиянието на производителя. Следователно 
те не подлежат на рекламации.

Гаранцията не обхваща дефектите, възникнали в резултат от инсталация, изпълнена в 
несъответствие с инструкцията, от ремонт или модификация от неупълномощени лица. 
Гаранцията не обхваща дефектите, възникнали в резултат на механични повреди и в 
резултат на пренапрежения от захранващата мрежа. Производителят не носи отговорност 
за повреди и вреди, възникнали в резултат от неправилно (несъответстващо на настоящата 
инструкция) използване на устройството. Каквато и да била модификация на конструкцията 
или техническата спецификация отменя отговорността на производителя. Гаранцията се 
отнася за действието на устройството. Промяната на параметрите, възникнала въз основа на 
химически или физически процеси (стареене, пожълтяване, обезцветявате, потъмняване и т.н.) 
не подлежат на гаранционни претенции.

Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на законодателството на Европейския съюз и на 
регламентите, които ги въвеждат в националното законодателство. Повече информация 
можете да намерите на уебсайта www.gtv.com.pl и в декларацията за съответствие. 

SL
Da bi se zagotovila ustrezna uporaba in varno delovanje sistema, je treba ukrepati skladno z navodili 
za uporabo.
• �Pred začetkom montaže, vzdrževalnih del ali popravila naprave je treba vedno odklopiti napajanje.
• Montažo lahko opravi izključno posebej pooblaščeno osebje.
• Montaža mora ustrezati veljavnim predpisom.
• Ne dotikajte se delov pod napetostjo (velja tudi za same diode LED).
• �Ne povezovati svetila z napajalnikom, ki je pod napetostjo. Najprej je treba povezati svetilo z 

napajalnikom in šele nato napajalnik priklopiti na napajalno omrežje.
• Ne nameščati naprave na nestabilni ali drseči podlagi.
• �Različni materiali (podlage) zahtevajo različne vrste pritrditev. Vedno uporabite vijake in zatiče, ki 

so primerni za izbrano vrsto podlage.
• Vedno je treba močno priviti vijake, ki napravo pritrjujejo k podlagi.
• �Ne presegati dopustnih delovnih temperatur. Če ni navedeno drugače, je naprava prilagojena za 

delovanje v navadnih razmerah (temperatura okolja 25 °C).
• �Za vzdrževanje/čiščenje naprave za notranjo uporabo je treba uporabiti suho krpo, brez abrazivnih 

materialov in topil. Izogibati se stiku tekočin z električnimi elementi.
• Navedena moč in svetlobni curek se lahko razlikujeta za +/–5 %.
• �Ob vprašanjih glede namestitve ali uporabe naprave se je treba obrniti na proizvajalca ali prodajno 

točko.
• �Veljavne različice navodil za uporabo elektrotehničnih izdelkov so na voljo na spletni strani 

distributerja www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Baterije so potrošni material. Njihovi parametri, vključno z vzdržljivostjo in kapaciteto, so odvisni 

od načina uporabe, na katerega proizvajalec nima vpliva. Zato niso predmet reklamacijskih 
zahtevkov.

Garancija ne velja za napake, ki so posledica montaže naprave, opravljene neskladno z navodili, ali 
popravil ali sprememb, izvedenih s strani nepooblaščene osebe. Garancija ne zajema napak, ki so 
posledica mehanskih poškodb ali prenapetosti, izvirajočih iz napajalnega omrežja. Proizvajalec ne 
odgovarja za poškodbe in škode, ki so posledica neustrezne uporabe naprave (neskladne s temi 
navodili). Kakršna koli sprememba konstrukcije ali tehničnih specifikacij izključuje odgovornost 
proizvajalca. Garancija se nanaša na delovanje naprave. Spremembe parametrov, ki so posledica 
kemičnih ali fizikalnih procesov (staranje, porumenelost, razbarvanje, potemnitev ipd.) ne dajejo 
pravic  garancijskih zahtevkov. 

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve zakonodaje Evropske unije in predpisov, ki jih prenašajo v nacionalno 
zakonodajo. Več informacij je na voljo na spletni strani www.gtv.com.pl in v izjavi o skladnosti. 

BS
Za pravilno korištenje i sigurno djelovanje instalacije postupajte u skladu s uputama za upotrebu.
• �Uvijek isključite napajanje prije nego što počnete s radovima na instalaciji, održavanju ili popravku 

uređaja.
• Radove na instalaciji može obavljati isključivo osoblje koje je za to ovlašteno.
• Radovi na instalaciji se mogu obavljati u skladu s važećim propisima.
• Nemojte dirati elemente pod naponom (uključujući i svjetleće diode LED).
• �Nemojte priključivati lampu na punjač dok je pod naponom. Prvo priključite lampu na punjač, a 

tek onda uključite punjač u mrežu.
• Nemojte instalirati uređaj na nestabilnoj ili klimavoj podlozi.
• �Različiti materijali (podloge) zahtijevaju različite pribore za pričvršćivanje. Uvijek koristite tiple i 

vijke adekvatne za konkretnu vrstu podloge.
• Uvijek jako zavrnite vijke za pričvršćivanje uređaja za površinu.
• �Nemojte prekoračiti dozvoljene temperature rada. Ako nije drugačije određeno, uređaj je 

prilagođen radu u normalnim uvjetima (temperatura okruženja +25°C).
• �Uređaj za unutrašnje korištenje čistite/održavajte suhom krpicom, bez ikakvih abrazivnih sredstava 

ili rastvarača. Izbjegavajte kontakt tekućine s električnim dijelovima.
• Navedena snaga i svjetlosni mlaz se može razlikovati za +/-5%.
• �Ako imate bilo koje nedoumice vezane za instalaciju ili korištenje uređaja, obratite se proizvođaču 

ili prodajnom mjestu.
• �Aktualne verzije uputa za upotrebu elektrotehničkih proizvoda su dostupne na web-stranici 

distributera www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Baterije su potrošni materijal. Njihova izvedba, uključujući trajnost i kapacitet, ovisi o njihovoj 

uporabi, koja je izvan kontrole proizvođača. Stoga ne podliježu potraživanjima.

Garancija ne pokriva nedostatke koji su nastali uslijed instaliranja uređaja bez poštovanja uputstava, 
popravke ili modifikacija koje su vršila neovlaštena lica. Garancija ne pokriva nedostatke koji su nastali uslijed 
mehaničkog oštećenja i uslijed prenapona nastalih u električnoj mreži. Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost za 
oštećenja koja su rezultat nepravilnog korištenja uređaja (koje nije u skladu s ovim uputstvom). Bilo koja 
modifikacija konstrukcije ili tehničke specifikacije isključuje odgovornost proizvođača. Garancija se odnosi 
na djelovanje uređaja. Promjena parametara uslijed hemijskih i fizičkih procesa (starenje, promjena boje u 
žutu, nestanak boje, matiranje i sl.) ne podliježe garanciji. 

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve zakonodavstva Evropske unije i uredbi koje ih primjenjuju u državni 
zakon. Više informacija dostupno je na internet stranici www.gtv.com.pl i u izjavi o usklađenosti.

SRP
Za pravilno korišćenje i bezbjedno djelovanje instalacije postupajte u skladu s uputstvima za 
upotrebu.
• �Uvijek isključite napajanje prije nego što počnete s radovima na instalaciji, održavanju ili popravci 

uređaja.
• Radove na instalaciji može obavljati isključivo osoblje koje je za to ovlašćeno.
• Radovi na instalaciji se mogu obavljati u skladu s važećim propisima.
• Nemojte dirati elemente pod naponom (uključujući i svjetleće diode LED).
• �Nemojte priključivati lampu na punjač dok je pod naponom. Prvo priključite lampu na punjač, a 

tek onda uključite punjač u mrežu.
• Nemojte instalirati uređaj na nestabilnoj ili klimavoj podlozi.
• �Različiti materijali (podloge) zahtijevaju različite pribore za pričvršćivanje. Uvijek koristite tiple i 

vijke adekvatne za konkretnu vrstu podloge.
• Uvijek jako zavrnite vijke za pričvršćivanje uređaja za površinu.
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• �Nemojte prekoračiti dozvoljene temperature rada. Ako nije drugačije određeno, uređaj je 
prilagođen za rad u normalnim uslovima (temperatura okruženja +25°C).

• �Za održavanje/čišćenje uređaja za unutrašnje primjene koristite suvu krpicu, bez ikakvih abrazivnih 
sredstava ili rastvarača. Izbjegavajte kontakt tečnosti sa električnim djelovima.

• Navedena snaga i svjetlosni mlaz se može razlikovati za +/-5%.
• �Ako imate bilo koje nedoumice vezane za instalaciju ili korišćenje uređaja, obratite se proizvođaču 

ili prodajnom mjestu.
• �Aktuelne verzije uputstava za upotrebu elektrotehničkih proizvoda su dostupne na veb-stranici 

distributera www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Akumulatori su potrošni materijali. Njihovi parametri, uključujući trajnost i kapacitet zavise od 

načina eksploatacije na koju proizvođač nema uticaja. Zato nije moguće reklamirati akumulatore.

Garancija ne pokriva nedostatke koji su nastali usljed instaliranja uređaja bez poštovanja 
uputstava, popravke ili modifikacija koje su vršila neovlašćena lica. Garancija ne pokriva 
nedostatke koji su nastali usljed mehaničkog oštećenja i usljed prenapona nastalih u električnoj 
mreži. Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost za oštećenja koja su rezultat nepravilnog korišćenja 
uređaja (koje nije u skladu s ovim uputstvom). Bilo koja modifikacija konstrukcije ili tehničke 
specifikacije isključuje odgovornost proizvođača. Garancija se odnosi na djelovanje uređaja. 
Promjena parametara usljed hemijskih i fizičkih procesa (starenje, promjena boje u žutu, 
nestanak boje, matiranje i sl.) ne podliježe garanciji. 

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve zakonodavstva Evropske unije i uredbi koje ih primjenjuju u državni 
zakon. Više informacija dostupno je na internet stranici www.gtv.com.pl i u izjavi o usklađenosti.

SR
Za pravilno korištenje i bezbedno delovanje instalacije postupajte u skladu s uputstvima za 
upotrebu.
• �Uvek isključite napajanje pre nego što počnete s radovima na instalaciji, održavanju ili popravci 

uređaja.
• Radove na instalaciji može da obavlja isključivo osoblje koje je za to ovlašćeno.
• Radovi na instalaciji se mogu obavljati u skladu s važećim propisima.
• Nemojte dirati elemente pod naponom (uključujući i svetleće diode LED).
• �Nemojte priključivati lampu na punjač dok je pod naponom.  Prvo priključite lampu na punjač, a 

tek onda uključite punjač u mrežu.
• Nemojte instalirati uređaj na nestabilnoj ili površini podložnoj klimanju.
• �Različiti materijali (podloge) zahtevaju različite pribore za pričvršćivanje. Uvek koristite tiple i vijke 

adekvatne za konkretnu vrstu podloge.
• Uvek jako zavrnite vijke za pričvršćivanje uređaja za površinu.
• �Nemojte prekoračiti dozvoljene temperature rada. Ako nije drugačije određeno, uređaj može da 

radi u normalnim uslovima (temperatura okruženja +25°C).
• �Održavanje/čišćenje uređaja za unutrašnje korišćenje izvodite pomoću suve krpice, bez ikakvih abrazivnih 

sredstava ili rastvarača. Izbegavajte kontakt tečnosti s električnim delovima.
• Navedena snaga i svetlosni mlaz može se razlikovati za +/-5%.
• �U slučaju da imate bilo koje nedoumice vezane za instalaciju ili korišćenje uređaja, obratite se 

proizvođaču ili prodajnom mestu.
• �Aktuelne verzije uputstava za upotrebu elektrotehničkih proizvoda su dostupne na veb-stranici 

distributera www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Батерије су потрошни материјал. Њихови параметри, укључујући издржљивост и 

капацитет, зависе од начина употребе, који је ван утицаја произвођача. Стога, они не 
подлежу рекмалацији.

Garancija ne pokriva nedostatke koji su nastali usled instaliranja uređaja bez poštovanja uputstava, 
popravke ili modifikacija koje su vršila neovlašćena lica. Garancija ne pokriva nedostatke koji su 
nastali usled mehaničkog oštećenja i usled prenapona nastalih u električnoj mreži. Proizvođač ne 
snosi odgovornost za oštećenja koja su rezultat nepravilnog korišćenja uređaja (koje nije u skladu s 
ovim uputstvom). Bilo koja modifikacija konstrukcije ili tehničke specifikacije isključuje odgovornost 
proizvođača. Garancija se odnosi na delovanje uređaja. Promena parametara usled hemijskih i 
fizičkih procesa (starenje, promena boje u žutu, nestanak boje, matiranje i sl.) ne podleže garanciji. 

Proizvod ispunjava zahteve zakonodavstva Evropske unije i uredbi koje ih primenjuju u državni 
zakon. Više informacija dostupno je na internet stranici www.gtv.com.pl i u izjavi o usklađenosti.

MK
Со цел да се обезбеди правилна употреба и безбедно работење на инсталацијата, следете 
го упатството за работа.
• �Секогаш исклучете го напојувањето пред да почнете со инсталација, одржување или 

поправки на уредот.
• Инсталацијата може да ја прават само соодветно квалификувани лица.
• Инсталацијата треба да биде извршена во согласност со важечките прописи.
• Да не се допираат елементите под напон (тука и светлечките LED диоди).
• �Светлечкото тело не смее да биде поврзано со напојување под напон. Првин, поврзете го 

светлечкото тело со напојувањето а потоа со електричен напон.
• �Уредот не смее да се монтира на подлога која е нестабилна или подложна на вибрации. 
• �За различните материјали (субстрати)  потребни се различни сврзувачки елементи. Секогаш 

употребувајте завртки и штипки кои се погодни за видот на подлогата.
• Секогаш цврсто затегнете ги завртките што го прицврстуваат уредот на површината.
• �Не ја надминувајте дозволената работа температура. Освен ако не е поинаку наведено, 

уредот е дизајниран да работи во нормални  услови (температура +25 °C).
• �Одржување/чистење на уредот за внатрешна употреба треба да се изведува со сува крпа 

без употреба на  абразивни материјали или растворувачи. Избегнувајте контакт на течноста 
со електричните делови.   

• Дадената моќност и прозрачниот флукс можат да варираат +/-5%.
• �Доколку имате сомнежи поврзани со инсталацијата или употребата на уредот, ве молиме 

контактирајте го производителот или продажното место.
• �Тековните верзии на упатството за употреба на електро-техничките производи се достапни 

на веб страната на дистрибутерот www.gtv.com.pl
• �Батериите се потрошни материјали. Нивните параметри, во тоа трајноста и капацитетот, 

зависат од начинот на искористување врз кој производителот нема влијание. Затоа не 
подлежат на рекламации.

Гаранцијата не ги опфаќа оштетувањата настанати при инсталација на уредот, а не се согласни 
со упатставата, поправките или модификацијата од страна на неовластени лица. Гаранцијата не 
ги опфаќа оштетувањата настанати поради механички оштетувања, како и од причини поврзани 
со напојувачката мрежа. Производителот не сноси одговорност за оштетувања кои се резултат 
на несоодветно користење на уредот (несогласно со упатството). Секоја модификација на 
конструкцијата или техничката спецификација ја исклучува одговорноста на производителот. 
Гаранцијата се однесува на функционирањето на уредот. Промена на параметрите кои 
произлегуваат од хемиските или физичките (стареење, пожолтување, обелување и сл.) процеси 
не се опфатени со гаранција.

Производот ги исполнува барањата на легислативата на Европската Унија и регулативите 
коишто се имплементирани во националното законодавство. Повеќе информации се 
достапни на веб-страницата www.gtv.com.pl и во изјавата за сообразност. 

MO
În scopul de a asigura o utilizare corectă și o operare în siguranță a instalației, urmați instrucțiunile.
• �Opriți întotdeauna alimentarea înainte de instalarea, întreţinerea sau repararea dispozitivului.
• �Instalația poate fi efectuată exclusiv de către un personal calificat care deţine autorizările 

necesare.
• Instalația trebuie efectuată în conformitate cu reglementările în vigoare.
• Nu atingeți elementele aflate sub tensiune (inclusiv diodele LED aprinse).
• �Corpul de iluminat nu trebuie să fie conectat la o sursă de alimentare aflată sub tensiune electrică.  

Mai întâi, conectați corpul de iluminat la sursa de alimentare și apoi sursa de alimentare la 
rețeaua electrică.

• Nu instalați dispozitivul pe un suport instabil sau supus la vibrații
• �Diferite materiale (substraturi) necesită diferite tipuri de elemente de fixare. Utilizaţi întotdeauna 

şuruburi și dibluri potrivite pentru tipul de substrat.
• Trebuie să strângeți întotdeauna șuruburile de fixare a dispozitivului pe suprafață.
• �Nu depășiți temperaturile de funcționare admise. Dacă nu se specifică altfel, dispozitivul este 

proiectat să funcţioneze în condiţii normale (temperatura ambiantă +25 °C).
• �Întreținerea/curățarea dispozitivelor de interior trebuie să fie realizată folosind o cârpă uscată, 

fără materiale abrazive sau solvenți. Trebuie evitat contactul lichidelor sau componentele 
electrice.

• Puterea și fluxul luminos pot varia +/-5%.
• �În caz de dubii cu privire la instalarea sau utilizarea dispozitivului, vă rugăm să contactaţi 

producătorul sau distribuitorul.
• �Versiunile actuale ale instrucţiunilor de utilizare a produselor electrotehnice sunt disponibile pe site-

ul distribuitorului www.gtv.com.pl
• �Acumulatorii sunt materiale consumabile. Performanțele acestora, inclusiv durabilitatea și 

capacitatea, depind de utilizarea lor, care nu poate fi controlată de producător. Prin urmare, nu fac 
obiectul reclamațiilor.

Garanţia nu acoperă defectele care rezultă din instalarea dispozitivului în neconformitate cu 
instrucțiunile, reparațiile sau modificarea acestuia de persoane neautorizate. Garanția nu 
acoperă defectele cauzate de deteriorările mecanice și supratensiunile care provin din rețeaua 
de alimentare electrică. Producătorul nu este răspunzător pentru daunele rezultate din utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare (care nu este în concordanţă cu aceste instrucţiuni) a dispozitivelor. Orice 
modificare a construcţiei sau specificaţiei tehnice exclude răspunderea producătorului. 
Garanţia se referă la funcţionarea dispozitivului. Modificările parametrilor care rezultă din 
procese chimice sau fizice (îmbătrânire, îngălbenire, decolorare, ștergere, etc.) nu fac obiectul 
revendicărilor de garanție.

Produsul respectă cerințele legislației Uniunii Europene și ale reglementărilor de transpunere a 
acesteia în legislația națională. Mai multe informaţii pot fi găsite pe site-ul www.gtv.com.pl și în 
declaraţia de conformitate. 

AM
Տեղադրման պատշաճ օգտագործումը և անվտանգ շահագործումն ապահովելու համար,
հետևեք օգտագործման հրահանգներին.
• �Միշտ անջատեք հոսանքը նախքան սարքի տեղադրումը, սպասարկումը կամ 

վերանորոգումը:
• �Տեղադրումը կարող է իրականացվել միայն համապատասխան որակավորում ունեցող 

անձնակազմի կողմից:
• Տեղադրումը պետք է իրականացվի գործող կանոնակարգերի համաձայն:
• �Մի դիպչեք հոսանք ունեցող մասերին (այդ թվում լուսավոր լուսադիոդներին):
• �Լուսատուն չպետք է միացված լինի լարված հոսանքի սնուցման աղբյուրին: Սկզբում 

միացրեք լուսատուն հոսանքի աղբյուրին, ապա՝ հոսանքի աղբյուրը ցանցին:
• Մի տեղադրեք սարքը անկայուն կամ թրթռման ենթակա հիմքի վրա:
• �Տարբեր նյութերը (հիմքերը) պահանջում են տարբեր տեսակի ամրացումներ: Միշտ 

օգտագործեք պտուտակներ և դյուբելներ, որոնք հարմար են հիմքերի տեսակին:
• Միշտ ամրացրեք պտուտակները, որոնք սարքը կցում են մակերեսին:
• �Մի գերազանցեք թույլատրելի աշխատանքային ջերմաստիճանը: Եթե այլ բան 

նախատեսված չէ, սարքը նախատեսված է նորմալ պայմաններում աշխատելու համար 
(շրջակա միջավայրի ջերմաստիճանը +25° C):

• �Ներքին սարքերի տեխնիկական սպասարկումը/մաքրումը պետք է իրականացվի չոր 
շորով, առանց հղկող նյութերի կամ լուծիչների օգտագործման:

Խուսափեք հեղուկի շփումից էլեկտրական մասերի հետ:
• Այս հզորությունը և լուսավոր հոսքը կարող են տարբեր լինել  +/- 5%-ով:
• �Եթե դուք կասկածներ ունեք սարքի տեղադրման կամ օգտագործման վերաբերյալ, դիմեք 

արտադրողին կամ վաճառքի կետ:
• �Էլեկտրական արտադրանքի օգտագործման հրահանգների ընթացիկ տարբերակները 

հասանելի է դիստրիբյուտորի կայքում՝ www.gtv.com.pl հասցեով։
• Մարտկոցները սպառվող նյութեր են։ Դրանց կատարումը, ներառյալ երկարակեցությունը 
և հզորությունը, կախված է դրանց օգտագործումից, որը դուրս է արտադրողի 
վերահսկողությունից: Հետևաբար, դրանց նկատմամբ բողոք չպետք է ներկայացվի:

Երաշխիքը չի ներառում այն ​​թերությունները, որոնք առաջացել են լուսատուի 
ցուցումներին չհամապատասխանող տեղադրման, դրա վերանորոգման կամ չլիազորված 
անձանց կողմից փոփոխման հետևանքով: Երաշխիքը չի ներառում մեխանիկական 
վնասների և հոսանքի լարման անկումների հետևանքով առաջացած թերությունները: 
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Արտադրողը պատասխանատվություն չի կրում լուսատուի ոչ պատշաճ (հրահանգներին 
չհամապատասխանող) օգտագործման հետևանքով առաջացած վնասվածքի և 
վնասի համար: Դիզայնի կամ տեխնիկական բնութագրի ցանկացած փոփոխություն 
բացառում է արտադրողի պատասխանատվությունը: Երաշխիքը ներառում է լուսատուի 
շահագործումը: Քիմիական և ֆիզիկական պրոցեսների հետևանքով առաջացած 
պարամետրերի փոփոխությունները (հնացում, դեղնացում, գունաթափում, փայլազրկում 
և այլն) ենթակա չեն երաշխիքային պահանջների:
Ապրանքի ծառայության ժամկետ՝ 40000 ժամ, 
Երաշխիքը 3 տարի։
Արտադրանքը համապատասխանում է Եվրոպական միության օրենսդրության 
պահանջներին, մասնավորապես՝ Եվրոպական խորհրդարանի և Խորհրդի (ԵՄ) 2017 թվականի 
հուլիսի 4-ի 2017/1369 կանոնակարգին, որը սահմանում է էներգիայի մակնշման հիմքը և դրանք 
ազգային օրենսդրության մեջ ինտեգրող դրույթները։  Արտադրանքը համապատասխանում է 
Մաքսային միության «Ցածր լարման սարքավորումների անվտանգության մասին» 004/2011 
թ․ տեխնիկական կանոնակարգի պահանջներին, Մաքսային միության «Տեխնիկական 
սարքավորումների էլեկտրամագնիսական համատեղելիություն» 020/2011թ․ տեխնիկական 
կանոնակարգի պահանջներին, Մաքսային միության «Էլեկտրական և ռադիոտեխնիկական 
արտադրանքներում վտանգավոր նյութերի օգտագործման սահմանափակման մասին» 
037/2016 թ․ տեխնիկական կանոնակարգի պահանջներին։ Լրացուցիչ տեղեկություններ 
կարելի է գտնել www.gtv.com.pl կայքում և համապատասխանության հայտարարագրերում:
Արտադրության ամսաթիվը նշված է փաթեթավորման վրա:
Արտադրող՝ GTV Poland S.A., ul. Przejazdowa 21, 05-800 Pruszków, Polska, Լեհաստան։
Արտադրողի մասնաճյուղ՝ City Key International Co Ltd., No19, Chaowai street, Bejing, China,
Չինաստան։
Արտադրող երկիր՝ Չինաստան։

AZ
Sistemi düzgün işlədəcəyinizdən əmin olmaq və onun təhlükəsiz işləməsini təmin etmək üçün 
istismar təlimatına əməl edin
• �Quraşdırmadan, texniki qulluqdan və təmirdən əvvəl həmişə cihazı elektrik enerjisi təchizatından 

ayırmalı olduğunuzu xatırlayın.
• Quraşdırma yalnız müvafiq səlahiyyətə malik işçilər tərəfindən həyata keçirilə bilər.
• Quraşdırma qüvvədə olan qanuni qaydalara uyğun həyata keçirilməlidir.
• İşləyən hissələrə toxunmayın (o cümlədən işlək halda olan LED-lərə).
• �Cihazı heç vaxt işlək halda olan qidalandırıcı kabelə qoşmayın. Əvvəlcə cihazı qidalandırıcı kabelə 

qoşun, sonra isə qidalandırıcı kabeli şəbəkəyə qoşun.
• Cihazı heç vaxt qeyri-sabit bünovrə üzərində və ya vibrasiyaya həssas olan yerə quraşdırmayın.
• �Müxtəlif materiallar (bünövrələr) müxtəlif növ sabitləmə tələb edir. Həmişə müəyyən bir bünövrə 

üçün nəzərdə tutulmuş vintlərdən və şaybalı boltlardan istifadə edin. 
• Cihazı  bərkidən boltları həmişə möhkəm sıxın.
• �İcazə verilən iş temperaturu hədlərini aşmayın. Əksi qeyd edilmədiyi təqdirdə, bu cihaz normal 

şəraitdə (mühit temperaturu +25 °C) istifadə üçün uyğunlaşdırılmışdır.
• �Qapalı məkanlarda tətbiq olunmaq məqsədilə nəzərdə tutulmuş cihazları təmiz saxlamaq üçün 

quru parçadan istifadə edin. Heç bir aşındırıcı maddə və ya həlledici məhlullardan istifadə 
etməyin.

Maye və elektrik hissələrinin bir-birlərinə təmas etməsinin qarşısını alın.
• �Qeyd edilmiş  enerji səviyyəsi və işıq axınının dəyəri +/- 5 % fərqli ola bilər. 
• �Cihazın quraşdırılması və ya istifadəsi ilə bağlı tərəddüdləriniz olduqda, istehsalçı və ya pərakəndə 

satış məntəqəsi ilə əlaqə saxlayın.
• �Elektrotexniki avadanlıqların istifadəsi üzrə istifadəçi təlimatlarının ən müasir versiyaları 

distribyutorun vebsaytında mövcuddur: www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Akkumulyatorlar sərfiyyat materiallarıdır. Onların parametrləri, o cümlədən davamlılıq və tutum, 

istehsalçının təsir edə bilməyəcəyi istismar üsulundan asılıdır. Buna görə də onlarla bağlı iddialara 
baxılmır və onlar təmin edilmir.

Zəmanət cihazın təlimata uyğun quraşdırılmaması, o cümlədən səlahiyyətsiz şəxslər tərəfindən 
təmiri və ya dəyişdirilməsi nəticəsində yaranmış hər hansı qüsuru  əhatə etmir.
Zəmanət mexaniki zədə və ya elektrik şəbəkəsinin enerji təchizatından verilmiş həddindən artıq 
gərginlik nəticəsində yaranan qüsurları əhatə etmir. İstehsalçı cihazların düzgün istifadə edilməməsi 
(bu təlimata uyğun olmayan) nəticəsində yaranmış heç bir zərər və ya itkiyə görə məsuliyyət 
daşımır. Məhsulun dizayn və ya texniki xüsusiyyətləri hər hansı bir şəkildə dəyişdirildikdə, istehsalçı 
heç bir məsuliyyət daşımır.
 Zəmanət cihazın istismarına şamil olunur.
Kimyəvi və ya fiziki proseslər nəticəsində (köhnəlmə, saralma, rəngini itirmə, tutqunlaşma və s.) 
parametrlərdə əmələ gəlmiş dəyişikliklər zəmanətlə əlaqəli tələblərə daxil edilmir.
Bu məhsul Avropa İttifaqı qanunvericiliyinə uyğundurBununla bağlı daha ətraflı məlumatı 
www.gtv.com.pl vebsaytından və uyğunluq bəyannamələrindən əldə edə bilərsiniz.

KA
მიჰყევით ექსპლუატაციის სახელმძღვანელოს, რათა დარწმუნდეთ, რომ სისტემას 
სწორად ამუშავებთ და რომ ის უსაფრთხოდ იმუშავებს
• �გახსოვდეთ, რომ მოწყობილობა ყოველთვის უნდა გამოირთოს ელექტროენერგიიდან 

დამონტაჟების, ტექმომსახურების ან შეკეთების დაწყებამდე.
• �დამონტაჟება შეიძლება შესრულდეს მხოლოდ შესაბამისი ავტორიზაციის მქონე 

პერსონალის მიერ.
• �დამონტაჟება უნდა განხორციელდეს მოქმედი საკანონმდებლო რეგულაციების 

შესაბამისად.
• არ შეეხოთ დენის გამტარ ნაწილებს (მათ შორის LED-ებს ჩართვისას).
• �არასდროს შეაერთოთ ხელსაწყო დენის გამტარ კაბელთან. პირველ რიგში, შეაერთეთ 

სანათი გარნიტური კვების კაბელთან, შემდეგ კი კვების კაბელი შეაერთეთ ქსელში. 
• �არასდროს დაამაგროთ მოწყობილობა არასტაბილურ ან ვიბრაციისადმი მგრძნობიარე 

ბაზაზე.
• �სხვადასხვა მასალა (ძირი) საჭიროებს სხვადასხვა სახის დამაგრებას. ყოველთვის 

გამოიყენეთ ხრახნები და საკინძები, რომლებიც შესაფერისია მოცემული ტიპის 
ბაზისთვის.

• �ყოველთვის მყარად მოუჭირეთ ჭანჭიკები, რომლებიც ამაგრებენ მოწყობილობას 
ძირზე.

• �არ გადააჭარბოთ დასაშვებ სამუშაო ტემპერატურას. თუ სხვაგვარად არ არის 
მითითებული, ეს მოწყობილობა ადაპტირებულია ნორმალურ პირობებში 

მუშაობისთვის (გარემო ტემპერატურა +25°C).
• �მოწყობილობების სისუფთავის შესანარჩუნებლად გამოიყენეთ შიდა გამოყენებისთვის 

განკუთვნილი მშრალი ქსოვილი. არ გამოიყენოთ რაიმე აბრაზიული ნივთიერება 
ან გამხსნელები. არ დაუშვათ სითხესა და ელექტრო ნაწილებს შორის რაიმე სახის 
კონტაქტი.

• �დეკლარირებული ნომინალური სიმძლავრე და სინათლის ნაკადის მნიშვნელობა 
შეიძლება განსხვავდებოდეს + /- 5%-ით.

• �დაუკავშირდით მწარმოებელს ან საცალო მაღაზიას, თუ რაიმე კითხვა გაქვთ 
მოწყობილობის დამონტაჟების ან მის გამოყენებასთან დაკავშირებით. 

• �ელექტროტექნიკური აღჭურვილობის გამოყენების შესახებ მომხმარებლის 
სახელმძღვანელოს განახლებული ვერსიები ხელმისაწვდომია დისტრიბუტორის 
ვებსაიტზე: www.gtv.com.pl.

• �ბატარეები ხარჯვითი მასალაა. მათი პარამეტრები, მათ შორის გამძლეობა და 
სიმძლავრე, დამოკიდებულია გამოყენების მეთოდზე, რომელიც მწარმოებლის 
გავლენის მიღმაა. ამიტომ, ისინი არ ექვემდებარებიან საჩივრებს.

გარანტია არ ფარავს რაიმე სახის დეფექტს, რომელიც წარმოიქმნება მოწყობილობის 
სახელძღვანელოსთან შეუსაბამო დამონტაჟების, ან მისი არაუფლებამოსილი პირის 
მიერ შეკეთების ან შეცვლის შედეგად.
გარანტია არ ფარავს დეფექტებს, რომლებიც გამოწვეულია მექანიკური დაზიანებით ან 
ელექტრომომარაგებიდან გადაჭარბებული ძაბვის შედეგად მიღებული დაზიანებით. 
მწარმოებელი არ არის პასუხისმგებელი მოწყობილობების არასწორი (ამ ინსტრუქციის 
შეუსაბამო) გამოყენებით გამოწვეულ რაიმე სახის დაზიანებაზე ან დანაკარგზე.  
მწარმოებელი არ იღებს პასუხისმგებლობას, თუ დიზაინი ან ტექნიკური მახასიათებლები 
რაიმე ფორმით შეიცვალა. გარანტია ვრცელდება მოწყობილობის მუშაობაზე.
ქიმიური ან ფიზიკური პროცესების შედეგად გამოწვეული პარამეტრების ცვლილება 
(დაძველება, გაყვითლება, გაუფერულება, გამქრალება და ა.შ.) არ ექვემდებარება 
საგარანტიო პრეტენზიებს.
პროდუქტი აკმაყოფილებს ევროკავშირის კანონმდებლობისა და რეგულაციების 
მოთხოვნებს
მათი დანერგვა ეროვნულ კანონმდებლობაში და ევრაზიის საბაჟო კავშირის 
დებულებებში. დამატებითი ინფორმაცია ხელმისაწვდომია ვებსაიტზე www.gtv.com.pl, w
CE შესაბამისობის დეკლარაციები და EAC სერთიფიკატები.
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„KK Орнатуды дұрыс пайдалану және қауіпсіз пайдалануды қамтамасыз ету үшін,
пайдалану нұсқауларын орындаңыз.
• �Құрылғыларды орнатуды, техникалық қызмет көрсетуді немесе жөндеуді бастамас бұрын 

әрқашан қуатты өшіріңіз..
• Орнатуды тек тиісті біліктілігі бар маман орындау алады.
• Орнату қолданыстағы ережелерге сәйкес орындалуы керек.
• �Ток өткізетін бөліктерге (соның ішінде жарық диодтарына) қол тигізбеңіз.
• �Шамды қуат көзіне тогы бар кезде қосуға болмайды. Алғашқыда шамды қуат көзіне 

қосыңыз, содан кейін ғана тоғы бар желіге қосыңыз.
• Құрылғыны негізі тұрақсыз немесе діріл болатын жерге қоймаңыз
• �Әртүрлі материалдар (негіздер) әр түрлі бекітпе элементтерін қажет етеді. Әрқашан қолда 

бар негіз түріне сәйкес бұрандалар мен тығындарды пайдаланыңыз.
• Құрылғыны әрқашан негіз бетінде мықтап ұстап тұратын бұрандалармен бекітіңіз.
• �Рұқсат етілген жұмыс температурасын шамадан асырмаңыз. Егер басқаша 

көрсетілмесе, ұрылғы қалыпты жағдайда жұмыс істеуге арналған (қоршаған орта 
температурасы: 25°C).

• �Ішкі құрылғыларға техникалық қызмет көрсету / тазалау жұмыстарын абразивтерді немесе 
еріткіштерді қолданбай, құрғақ шүберекпен орындаңыз. Электр тогы бар бөліктерге 
сұйықтықтың тиюін болдырмаңыз.

• Бұл қуат пен жарық ағыны +/- 5% шамасында өзгеруі мүмкін.
• �Құрылғыны орнатуға немесе пайдалануға қатысты күмәніңіз болса, өндірушіге немесе сату 

орнына хабарласыңыз.
• �Электр өнімдерін пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулықтардың ағымдағы нұсқалары 

дистрибьютордың веб-сайтында қол жетімді: www.gtv.com.pl
• �Аккумуляторлар шығыс материалдары болып табылады. Ұзаққа жарамдылығы мен 

сыйымдылығын қоса алғанда, олардың  параметрлері пайдалану тәсіліне байланысты, 
оған өндіруші әсер етпейді. Сондықтан олар туралы арыз-шағымдар қаралмайды және 
қанағаттандырылмайды.

Кепілдік жарықтандыру аспабын нұсқаулыққа сәйкес емес орнату, оны жөндеу 
немесе уәкілетті емес тұлғалардың модификациясы нәтижесінде туындаған ақауларға 
қолданылмайды. Кепілдік механикалық зақымдану нәтижесінде және қуат желісіндегі 
кернеудің ауытқуы нәтижесінде туындаған ақауларға қолданылмайды. Өндіруші шамды 
тиісінше пайдаланбау (нұсқаулыққа сәйкес емес) нәтижесінде пайда болған зақым мен залал 
үшін жауап бермейді. Кез келген дизайн модификациясы
немесе техникалық сипаттама өндірушінің жауапкершілігін жоққа шығарады. Кепілдік
шамның жұмысына қолданылады. Химиялық және физикалық процестерден (ескіру, 
сарғаю, түссіздену,
дақ түсіру және т.б.) туындайтын параметрлердегі өзгерістер кепілдікпен қамтылмайды.
Өнімнің қызмет ету мерзімі - 40 000 сағат; 
Кепілдік мерзімі - 3 жыл
Өнім Еуропалық Одақ заңнамасының талаптарына сәйкес келеді, ол энергетикалық 
таңбалаудың негізін белгілейді және оны ұлттық заңнамаға біріктіреді.
ережелерін белгілейді Өнім КО ТР 004/2011 „”Төмен вольтты жабдықтардың қауіпсіздігі 
туралы””, КО ТР 020/2011 „”техникалық құралдардың электромагниттік үйлесімділігі””, КО 
ТР 037/2016 „”Электротехника және Радиотехника өнімдерінде қауіпті заттарды қолдануды 
шектеу туралы”” талаптарына сәйкес келеді.
Толығырақ ақпаратты www.gtv.com.pl сайтынан және сәйкестік туралы мәлімдемеден табуға 
болады.
Өндірілген күні - қаптамада көрсетілген.
Өндіруші: GTV Poland S.A., ul. Przejazdowa 21, 05-800 Pruszków, Polska, Польша.
Өндірушінің филиалы: City Key International Co Ltd., No19, Chaowai street, Bejing, China,
Қытай.
Өндіруші ел – Қытай.
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Орнотууну туура пайдаланылышын жана коопсуз иштешин камсыз кылуу үчүн
колдонуу боюнча нускамаларды аткарыңыз.
• �Түзмөктү орнотуу, тейлөө же оңдоону баштоодон мурун ар дайым электр кубатынөчүрүңүз.
• Орнотуу тиешелүү квалификациялуу кызматкерлер тарабынан гана жүргүзүлүшү керек.
• Орнотуу учурдагы эрежелерге ылайык жүргүзүлүшү керек.
• �Чыңалган бөлүктөргө (ошондой эле жарык берүүчү диоддорго) тийбеңиз.
• �Шамчырак чыңалган кубат булагына туташтырылбашы керек. Адегенде шамчыракты кубат 

булагына, андан кийин тармактык кубат булагына туташтырыңыз.
• Түзмөктү  туруксуз же титирөө болгон негизге койбоңуз
• �Ар кандай материалдар (негиздер) ар кандай түрдөгү бекиткич элементтерин талап кылат. 

Ар дайым ошол негиздин түрүнө ылайыкбурамалар менен дюбелдерди колдонуңуз.
• Түзмөктү бетке бекиткен бурамаларды дайыма бекемдеңиз.
• �Уруксат берилген иштөө температураларынан ашпаңыз. Эгерде башкасы белгиленбесе, 

аппарат кадимки шарттарда (айлана-чөйрөнүн температурасы 25 °C) иштөөгө арналган.
• �Ички пайдалануу үчүн  түзүлүштүн тейлөөсу/тазалоосу абразивдүү каражаттарды же 

эриткичтерди колдонбостон кургак чүпүрөк менен жүргүзүлүшү керек.
Суюктукэлектр бөлүктөрүнө тийбеши керек.
• Бул кубат жана жарык агымы + - 5% өзгөрүшү мүмкүн.
• �Түзмөктү  орнотуу же пайдалануу боюнча кандайдыр бир шектөө болсо, өндүрүүчүгө же 

сатуу пунктуна кайрылыңыз.
• �Электр буюмдарын колдонуу боюнча нускамалардын учурдагы версиялары 

дистрибьютордун www.gtv.com.pl 
• �Батареялар керектелүүчү материалдар. Алардын иштеши, анын ичинде бышыктыгы жана 

кубаттуулугу, аларды колдонуудан көз каранды, бул өндүрүүчүнүн көзөмөлүнөн тышкары. 
Ошондуктан алар дооматтарга дуушар болушпайт.

веб-сайтында жеткиликтүү: Кепилдик шамчырактын ыйгарым укуугу берилбеген 
жактар тарабынан нускамага ылайык эмес орнотуудан, аны оңдоодон же 
өзгөртүүдөн улам келип чыккан бузулууларды каптабайт. Кепилдик механикалык 
бузулуулардан жана кубат тармагынын чыңалуусунун өйдө-ылдый болгонунан 
улам келип чыккан кемчиликтерди каптабайт. Шамчыракты туура эмес иштетүүдөн 
келип чыккан бузулуулар жана зыяндар (нускамаларга ылайык эмес) үчүн өндүрүүчү 
жоопкерчиликти тартпайт. Конструкциянын түзүлүшүн же техникалык мүнөздөмөсүн 
өзгөртүү өндүрүүчүнүн жоопкерчилигин жокко чыгарат. Кепилдик шамчырактын 
иштөөсүнө тарайт. Химиялык жана физикалык процесстердин (эскирүү, саргайуу, 
түстүн өзгөрүшү, күңүрттөө ж.б.) натыйжасында болгон параметрлердеги өзгөрүүлөр 
кепилдик дооматтарына жатпайт.
Буюмдун кызмат мөөнөтү - 40 000 саат; 
Кепилдик 3 жыл
Өнүм Европа Биримдигинин мыйзамдарынын талаптарына атап айтканда, энергетикалык 
маркалоо үчүн негиздерди түзүп жана аларды улуттук мыйзамдарга интеграциялоочу 
жоболорду белгилеген 2017-жылдын 4-июлундагы Европа Парламентинин жана 
Кеңешинин (ЕБ) 2017/1369 Регламентине жооп берет. Өнүм ББ ТР 004/2011 „”Төмөн 
вольттуу жабдуулардын коопсуздугу жөнүндө „”ББ ТР 020/2011 «Техникалык каражаттардын 
электромагниттик шайкештиги», ББ ТР 037/2016 «Электр жана радиотехника буюмдарында 
зыяндуу заттарды колдонууну чектөө жөнүндөгү жоболордун талаптарына  ылайык келет.
Кеңири маалыматты www.gtv.com.pl сайтынан жана шайкештик декларациялардан тапсаңыз 
болот.
Өндүрүлгөн күнү - таңгакта көрсөтүлгөн.
Өндүрүүчү: GTV Poland S.A., Przejazdowa 21, 05-800 Pruszków, Polska, Польша.
Өндүрүүчүнүн филиалы: City Key International Co Ltd., No19, Chaowai street, Bejing, China, 
Кытай.
Өндүрүүчү өлкө - Кытай.

TG
Дастури истифодабариро риоя кунед, то боварӣ ҳосил кунед, ки шумо системаро ба таври 
дуруст ба кор мебаред ва он бехатар кор мекунад
• �Ҳамеша дар хотир доред, ки қабл аз насб, нигоҳдорӣ ё таъмири дастгоҳ таъминоти барқро 

қатъ кунед.
• Насбкунӣ танҳо аз ҷониби кормандони ваколатдор анҷом дода мешавад.
• Насбкунӣ бояд мувофиқи қоидаҳои қонунии амалкунанда анҷом дода шавад.
• �Ба қисмҳои ҷараёни барқдошта даст нарасонед (аз ҷумла LED-ҳо ҳангоми фаъол 

буданашон).
• �Ҳеҷ гоҳ тиргакро бо ноқили таъминоти ҷараёни барқдошта пайваст накунед. Аввалан, 

тиргакро ба ноқили таъминот ва сипас ноқили таъминотро ба шабака пайваст кунед.
• Ҳеҷ гоҳ дастгоҳро дар пояи ноустувор ё ба ларзиш ҳассос насб накунед.
• �Маводҳои (асосҳо) мухталиф намудҳои гуногуни мустаҳкамкуниро талаб мекунанд. 

Ҳамеша аз винтҳо ва болтҳои печдори дутарафаи мувофиқ барои ҳамин намуди пойгоҳ 
истифода баред. 

• Болтҳоро, ки дастгоҳро ба пойгоҳ васл мекунанд, ҳамеша сахт маҳкам кунед.
• �Ҳарорати иҷозатдодашудаи кориро афзун накунед. Агар тартиби дигаре пешбинӣ нашуда 

бошад, дастгоҳи мазкур барои коркунӣ дар шароити муқаррарӣ (ҳарорати муҳити зист 
25°C) мутобиқ карда шудааст.

• �Барои тоза нигоҳ доштани асбобҳои барои истифодаи дохили бино пешбинишуда аз матои 
хушк истифода баред. Ягон моддаҳои абразивӣ ё ҳалкунандаҳоро истифода набаред. Ҳар 
гуна тамоси байни қисмҳои моеъ ва барқро пешгирӣ намоед.

• Рейтинги қувваи эълоншуда ва арзиши ҷараёни рӯшноӣ метавонад аз /- 5% фарқ кунад.
• �Агар даз насб кардан ё истифода бурдани дастгоҳ шӯбҳа дошта бошед, бо истеҳсолкунанда 

ё фурӯшгоҳи чакана тамос гиред.
• �Батареяҳо маводи истеъмолӣ мебошанд. Параметрҳои онҳо, аз ҷумла мӯҳлати хидмат ва 

иқтидор, аз тарзи истифодабарии онҳо вобаста аст, ки аз назорати истеҳсолкунанда берун 
нест. Барои ҳамин, онҳо предмети даъво шуда наметавонанд.

• �Версияҳои навтарини дастурҳои корбар оиди истифодаи таҷҳизоти электротехникӣ 
дар сомонаи дистрибютор дастрас мебошанд: www.gtv.com.pl.
Кафолат ягон нуқсонеро, ки дар натиҷаи насб накардани дастгоҳ ба вуҷуд омадаанд, фаро 
намегирад риояи дастурамал, ё аз ҷониби шахсони беиҷозат таъмир ё тағир додани он.

Кафолат камбудиҳоеро, ки дар натиҷаи осеби механикӣ ё шиддати аз ҳад зиёд ба 
вуҷуд омадаанд ва аз таъминоти барқи асосӣ сарчашма мегирад, фаро намегирад. 
Истеҳсолкунанда барои ҳама гуна зарар ё талафоти дар натиҷаи истифодаи нодурусти 
дастгоҳҳо ба вуҷудомада (мувофиқи дастурамали мазкур) ҷавобгар нест. 
Истеҳсолкунанда ҳеҷ гуна масъулиятро ҳангоми тарҳрезӣ ё мушаххасоти техникӣ, ки ба ҳар 
роҳе тағйир дода шудааст, ба дӯш намегирад. Кафолат ба фаъолияти дастгоҳ дахл дорад.
Тағйирот дар параметрҳо, ки дар натиҷаи  равандҳои кимиёвӣ ё физикӣ (фарсудашавӣ, 
зардшавӣ, ранг кардан, тоб додан ва ғайра) пайдо шудаанд, мавзӯи даъвоҳои кафолат шуда 
наметавонанд.
Маҳсулоти мазкур ба талаботе, ки аз санадҳои қонунгузории  
Иттиҳоди Аврупо бармеоянд, аз ҷумла бо танзими Парлумони Аврупо чаҳорчӯбаи 
тамғагузории энергия 
ва муқаррароти
ба қонунгузории миллӣ ворид намудани он мувофиқат мекунад. Шумо тафсилоти бештарро 
дар бораи он дар сомонаи www.gtv.com.pl ва дар эъломияҳои мутобиқат пайдо хоҳед кард.”  

TK
Ulgamy dogry işledýändigiňize göz ýetirmek üçin ulanyjy gollanmasyna eýeriň we howpsuz işlemegi 
üçin
• �Gurnamazdan, saklamazdan ýa-da bejermezden ozal elmydama elektrik toguny ýapmagy ýatdan 

çykarmaň.
• Gurnamak diňe degişli ygtyýarnamasy bolan işgärler tarapyndan amala aşyrylyp bilner.
• Gurnamak hereket edýän kanuny kadalara laýyklykda amala aşyrylmalydyr.
• Janly böleklere degmäň (işledilende LED-ler degişli).
• �Gysyjy gurluşy hiç wagt janly iýmitlendiriji kabeli bilen birikdirmäň. Ilki bilen, enjamy iýmitlendiriji 

kabele birikdiriň, soňra iýmitlendiriji kabeli set bilen birikdiriň.
• Enjamy hiç wagt durnuksyz üstde ýa-da titremä sezewar bolan üstde gurnamaň.
• �Dürli materiallar (esaslar) dürli gysyşlary talap edýär. Elmydama berlen esasyň görnüşine laýyk 

boltlary we nurbatlary ulanyň.
• Enjamy, onuň düýbüne berkidýän boltlary elmydama çekdiriň.
• �Rugsat berilýän iş temperaturalaryndan ýokary geçmäň. Başgaça görkezilmedik bolsa, bu enjam 

adaty şertlerde işlemäge laýyklanyldy (daşky gurşawyň temperaturasy +25°C).
• �Içerki işler üçin niýetlenen enjamlary arassa saklamak üçin gury mata ulanyň. Iýiji maddalar ýa-da 

erginleriň hiç birini ulanmaň. Suwuk we elektrik bölekleriniň arasynda galtaşmalaryň öňüni alyň.
• Görkezilen güýç derejesi we ýagtylyk akymynyň bahasy +/- 5% üýtgäp biler.
• �Enjamy gurmak ýa-da ulanmak barada şübhelenýän bolsaňyz, öndüriji ýa-da söwda nokady bilen 

habarlaşyň.
• �Elektro-tehniki enjamlary ulanmak boýunça ulanyjy gollanmalarynyň häzirki zaman wersiýalaryny 

paýlaýjynyň internet sahypasynda: www.gtv.com.pl tapyp bilersiňiz.
• �Batareýler sarp edilýän materiallardyr. Olaryň ölçegleri, şol sanda hyzmat ediş döwri we 

kuwwatlygy olaryň ulanylyş usulyna baglydyr, ol öndürijiniň gözegçiliginde däldir. Şol sebäpli olar 
öwezini dolmagy talap etmäge degişli däldirler.

Kepillik enjamy gurnamakda şu gollanmanyň talaplaryny berjaý etmezlik netijesinde ýüze çykan 
kemçilikleri ýa-da rugsatsyz adamlar tarapyndan abatlamak ýa-da üýtgetmeler netijesinde ýüze 
çykan kemçilikleri öz içine almaýar.
Kepillik mehaniki zeper ýa-da elektrik togundan gelýän ýokary naprýaženiýe sebäpli ýüze çykan 
kemçilikleri öz içine almaýar. Öndüriji enjamyň nädogry ulanylmagy (bu gollanmada görkezilişinden 
başgaça ulanylmagy) netijesinde ýüze çykan zyýan ýa-da ýitgiler üçin hiç hili jogapkärçilik çekmeýär. 
Enjamyň dizaýny ýa-da tehniki aýratynlyklary haýsydyr bir görnüşde üýtgedilen bolsa öndüriji 
jogapkärçilik çekmeýär. Kepillik enjamyň işleýşine degişlidir.
Himiki ýa-da fiziki prosesleriň netijesinde ýüze çykýan parametrleriň üýtgedilmegi (garramak, 
sarylamak, reňklemek, jübütlemek we ş.m.) kepillik talaplaryna tabyn däldir.
Bu önüm, Ýewropa Bileleşiginiň Kanun çykaryjy hökümetiniň kanunlaryň talaplaryna, esasanam 
Ýewropa Parlamentiniň düzgünnamasy  energiýa kadalaşdyrmalary üçin çarçuwany kesgitleýän we 
milli kanunçylyga geçirmek üçin düzgünlerine laýyk gelýär. Bu barada www.gtv.com.pl salgysynda 
we laýyklyk beýannamalarynda has giňişleýin maglumat alarsyňyz.”

UZ
Tizimni toʻgʻri ishlatishingizga va u xavfsiz ishlashiga ishonch hosil qilish uchun foydalanish 
qo’llanmasiga amal qiling
• �Jihozni oʻrnatish, unga texnik xizmat koʻrsatish yoki taʼmirlashdan oldin har doim elektr 

taʼminotini oʻchirishni unutmang.
• Oʻrnatish faqat tegishli ruxsatga ega boʻlgan xodimlar tomonidan amalga oshirilishi mumkin.
• Oʻrnatish amaldagi qonun-qoidalarga muvofiq amalga oshirilishi lozim.
• Ishlab turgan qismlarga (jumladan, yoqilgan LED chiroqqa) tegmang.
• �Fitingni hech qachon ishlab turgan quvvat beruvchi kabelga ulamang. Avval fitingni quvvat 

beruvchi kabelga ulang, keyin quvvat beruvchi kabelni tarmoqqa ulang.
• Jihozni hech qachon notekis yoki tebranishlarga moyil asoslarga oʻrnatmang.
• �Turli materiallar (asoslar) turlicha mahkamlashni talab etadi. Har doim tegishli asosga mos 

keladigan vintlar va ikki tomoni kesilgan boltlardan foydalaning.
• Jihozni asosga mahkamlab turuvchi boltlarni har doim mahkam torting.
• �Ruxsat etilgan ishlash haroratlarini oshirmang. Agar boshqa holat koʻrsatilmagan boʻlsa, bu jihoz 

normal sharoitda ishlashga moʻljallangan (atrofdagi harorat 25°C).
• �Bino ichida foydalanishga moʻljallangan jihozlarni tozalash uchun quruq matodan foydalaning. 

Hech qanday abraziv moddalar yoki eritmalardan foydalanmang. Suyuqlik va elektr qismlari 
oʻrtasida kontakt boʻlishining oldini oling.

• Belgilangan quvvat darajasi va yorugʻlik oqimining qiymati +/- 5% ga farq qilishi mumkin.
• �Jihozni oʻrnatish yoki ishlatishga oid shubhangiz boʻlsa, ishlab chiqaruvchi yoki chakana savdo 

doʻkoniga murojaat qiling.
• �Elektrotexnika vositalaridan foydalanishga doir foydalanuvchi qoʻllanmalarining eng oxirgi 

versiyalari distribyutorning quyidagi veb-saytida mavjud: www.gtv.com.pl.
• �Batareyalar sarflanadigan materiallardir. Ularning parametrlari, shu jumladan, chidamlilik va 

sigʻim, ishlab chiqaruvchi taʼsir qilmaydigan ish uslubiga bogʻliq. Shuning uchun ular uchun 
reklama koʻrib chiqilmaydi va qoniqtirilmaydi.

Kafolat jihozni qoʻllanmaga amal qilmasdan notoʻgʻri oʻrnatish oqibatida yuzaga keladigan 
buzilishlarni yoki jihozning bunga ruxsati boʻlmagan insonlar tomonidan oʻzgartirilishi yoki 
taʼmirlanishini qamrab olmaydi.
Kafolat mexanik shikastlanish yoki asosiy elektr tarmogʻi tufayli haddan tashqari kuchlanish 



GTV Poland Spółka Akcyjna, ul. Przejazdowa 21,  
05-800 Pruszkow, Poland, info@gtv.com.pl, Ул. Пшеяздова, 21, 05-800, Прушкув, Польша

GTV Poland Spółka Akcyjna, ul. Przejazdowa 21,  
05-800 Pruszkow, Poland, info@gtv.com.pl, Ул. Пшеяздова, 21, 05-800, Прушкув, Польша

24

natijasida yuzaga keladigan nuqsonlarni qamrab olmaydi. Ishlab chiqaruvchi jihozdan notoʻgʻri 
foydalanish (qoʻllanmaga zid ravishda) natijasida yuz bergan har qanday zarar yoki yoʻqotish 
uchun javobgar boʻlmaydi. Dizayn yoki texnik xususiyatlar biror shaklda oʻzgartirilgan boʻlsa, 
ishlab chiqaruvchi oʻz zimmasiga hech qanday javobgarlikni olmaydi. Kafolat jihozning ishlashiga 
qoʻllaniladi.
Kimyoviy yoki fizik jarayonlar natijasida parametrlarning oʻzgarishi (eskirish, sargʻayish,
rang oʻzgarishi, yarqirashning yoʻqolishi va boshqalar) uchun kafolat berilmaydi.
Ushbu mahsulot Yevropa Ittifoqi qonunchiligidan kelib chiqadigan talablarga javob beradi Siz bu 
haqda www.gtv.com.pl saytida va muvofiqlik deklaratsiyasida batafsil maʼlumotga ega boʻlasiz.”


